
1

MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text



COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.
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19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:

14
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance

19



Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 


To the Board of Directors 
Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and 2022, and 
the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and 
the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Domestic Abuse Shelter,  Inc. as of June 30, 2023, and 2022, and the changes  in  its net assets and  its 
cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of  America  and  the  standards  applicable  to  financial  audits  contained  in  Government  Auditing 
Standards,  issued by  the Comptroller General of  the United States. Our  responsibilities under  those 
standards  are  further  described  in  the  Auditor’s  Responsibilities  for  the  Audit  of  the  Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
and  to meet our other ethical  responsibilities,  in accordance with  the  relevant ethical  requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management  is  responsible  for  the preparation  and  fair presentation of  the  financial  statements  in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design,  implementation,  and maintenance  of  internal  control  relevant  to  the  preparation  and  fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.  
 
In  preparing  the  financial  statements,  management  is  required  to  evaluate  whether  there  are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Domestic Abuse 
Shelter,  Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the  financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to  issue an auditor’s report 
that  includes  our  opinion.  Reasonable  assurance  is  a  high  level  of  assurance  but  is  not  absolute 
assurance  and  therefore  is  not  a  guarantee  that  an  audit  conducted  in  accordance with  generally 
accepted  auditing  standards  and  Government  Auditing  Standards  will  always  detect  a  material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there 
is a substantial  likelihood that,  individually or  in aggregate, they would  influence the  judgment made 
by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In  performing  an  audit  in  accordance with  generally  accepted  auditing  standards  and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 


 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 


 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures  include examining, on a  test basis, evidence  regarding  the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 


 
 Obtain an understanding of  internal control relevant  to  the audit  in order  to design audit 


procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an  opinion  on  the  effectiveness  of  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s  internal  control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 


 
 Evaluate  the  appropriateness  of  accounting  policies  used  and  the  reasonableness  of 


significant  accounting  estimates made  by management,  as  well  as  evaluate  the  overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 


 
 Conclude  whether,  in  our  judgment,  there  are  conditions  or  events,  considered  in  the 


aggregate,  that  raise  substantial  doubt  about  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s  ability  to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 


 
We  are  required  to  communicate  with  those  charged  with  governance  regarding,  among  other 
matters,  the  planned  scope  and  timing  of  the  audit,  significant  audit  findings,  and  certain  internal 
control‐related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The  accompanying  schedule  of  expenditures  of  federal  awards,  as  required  by  Title  2 U.S.  Code  of 
Federal  Regulations  Part  200,  Uniform  Administrative  Requirements,  Cost  Principles,  and  Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required 
part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial  statements  and  certain  additional  procedures,  including  comparing  and  reconciling  such 
information  directly  to  the  underlying  accounting  and  other  records  used  to  prepare  the  financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures  in accordance 
with  auditing  standards  generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of  America.  In  our  opinion,  the 
schedule of expenditures of  federal awards  is  fairly stated,  in all material respects,  in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards,  we  have  also  issued  our  report  dated  
December  28,  2023,  on  our  consideration  of  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s  internal  control  over 
financial  reporting  and  on  our  tests  of  its  compliance with  certain  provisions  of  laws,  regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Domestic Abuse Shelter,  Inc.’s  internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards  in  considering  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
KEEFE McCULLOUGH 
 
 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
December 28, 2023 
 
 







 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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2023 2022


Assets:
Current assets:
 Cash $ 759,365         $ 572,779        
 Grants and contracts receivable 255,921         274,105        
 Unconditional promises to give, current portion 8,378             8,018            
 Prepaid expenses and other assets 42,174           38,187          


Total current assets 1,065,838     893,089        


  Noncurrent assets:
 Property and equipment, net 293,473         313,298        
 Unconditional promises to give, net of current portion 370,655         379,033        
 Operating lease right‐of‐use asset, net 134,857         ‐                
 Deposits 9,452             9,452            


Total noncurrent assets 808,437         701,783        


Total assets $ 1,874,275     $ 1,594,872    


Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities $ 53,270           $ 45,018          
 Current portion of operating lease liability 42,923           ‐                
 Debt 29,080           22,082          
 


Total current liabilities 125,273         67,100          


Noncurrent liabilities:
 Operating lease liability, net of current portion 91,934           ‐                


Total noncurrent liabilities  91,934           ‐                


Total liabilities 217,207         67,100          


Net Assets:
Without donor restrictions:
  Undesignated 979,962         1,037,945    


With donor restrictions:
 Purpose and time restrictions (Notes 7 and 10) 677,106         489,827        


Total net assets 1,657,068     1,527,772    


Total liabilities and net assets $ 1,874,275     $ 1,594,872    


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2023 and 2022
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


Without With
Donor Donor


Restriction Restriction Total
Change in Net Assets:
Public support and revenues:
 Grants and contracts $ 1,568,910     $ ‐                 $ 1,568,910    
 Community support 46,878           205,297         252,175        
 In‐kind donations 54,806           ‐                 54,806          
 Interest income 5,185             ‐                 5,185            
 Other income 6,435             ‐                 6,435            


Total public support and revenues 1,682,214     205,297         1,887,511    


Net assets released from restrictions:
  Satisfaction of purpose and time restrictions 18,018           (18,018)         ‐                


Total public support, revenues and 
 net assets released from restrictions 1,700,232     187,279         1,887,511    


Operating expenses:
 Program services:
  Shelter 940,717         ‐                 940,717        
  Outreach 478,246         ‐                 478,246        


Total program services 1,418,963     ‐                 1,418,963    


 Supporting services:
  Management and general 233,702         ‐                 233,702        
  Fundraising 105,550         ‐                 105,550        


Total supporting services 339,252         ‐                 339,252        


Total expenses 1,758,215     ‐                 1,758,215    


Change in net assets  (57,983)         187,279         129,296        


Net Assets, Beginning of Year 1,037,945     489,827         1,527,772    


Net Assets, End of Year $ 979,962         $ 677,106         $ 1,657,068    
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022


Without With
Donor Donor


Restriction Restriction Total
Change in Net Assets:
Public support and revenues:
 Grants and contracts $ 1,496,965     $ ‐                 $ 1,496,965    
 Community support 104,292         27,776           132,068        
 In‐kind donations 46,309           ‐                 46,309          
 Interest income 192                ‐                 192               
 Other income 639                ‐                 639               


Total public support and revenues 1,648,397     27,776           1,676,173    


Net assets released from restrictions:
 Satisfaction of purpose and time restrictions 17,674           (17,674)         ‐                


Total public support, revenues and 
 net assets released from restrictions 1,666,071     10,102           1,676,173    


Operating expenses:
 Program services:
  Shelter 931,958         ‐                 931,958        
  Outreach 536,935         ‐                 536,935        


Total program services 1,468,893     ‐                 1,468,893    


 Supporting services:
  Management and general 251,797         ‐                 251,797        


Total expenses 1,720,690     ‐                 1,720,690    


Change in net assets  (54,619)         10,102           (44,517)        


Net Assets, Beginning of Year 1,092,564     479,725         1,572,289    


Net Assets, End of Year $ 1,037,945     $ 489,827         $ 1,527,772    







 


The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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Total Management Total
Program and Supporting


Shelter Outreach Services General Fundraising Services Total
Personnel Costs:
Salaries and wages $ 471,503      $ 201,109      $ 672,612      $ 120,062      $ ‐               $ 120,062      $ 792,674     
Employee benefits and taxes 117,559      50,146         167,705      28,789         ‐               28,789         196,494     


Total personnel costs 589,062 251,255 840,317      148,851      ‐               148,851      989,168     


Other Expenses:
Advertising 6,504           761              7,265           1,373           700              2,073           9,338          
Bank charges ‐               ‐               ‐               705              ‐               705              705             
Board activities ‐ maintenance ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               1,002           1,002           1,002          
Communications 12,051         11,500         23,551         3,577           ‐               3,577           27,128        
Contractual services 11,341         10,686         22,027         29,986         73,042         103,028      125,055     
Dues and subscriptions 1,600           1,600           3,200           2,064           100              2,164           5,364          
Equipment and leasing 2,580           2,297           4,877           897              4,865           5,762           10,639        
Insurance 23,667         739              24,406         11,620         ‐               11,620         36,026        
Occupancy 87,333         13,092         100,425      6,125           ‐               6,125           106,550     
Office expenses 5,069           7,097           12,166         13,179         10,349         23,528         35,694        
Program supplies 64,183         26,396         90,579         ‐               15,216         15,216         105,795     
Rental assistance and other 17,465         114,044      131,509      ‐               ‐               ‐               131,509     
Repairs and maintenance 78,033         10,201         88,234         5,937           ‐               5,937           94,171        
Travel and training 15,829         23,258         39,087         2,434           276              2,710           41,797        
Utilities 11,384         2,077           13,461         4,035           ‐               4,035           17,496        


Total expenses before
 provision for depreciation
 and interest expense 926,101   475,003   1,401,104   230,783   105,550      336,333 1,737,437


Interest expense ‐               ‐               ‐               953              ‐               953              953             
Provision for depreciation 14,616         3,243           17,859         1,966           ‐               1,966           19,825        


Total expenses $ 940,717   $ 478,246   $ 1,418,963   $ 233,702   $ 105,550      $ 339,252 $ 1,758,215


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


Program Services
Supporting 
Services
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Supporting 
Services


Total Management
Program and


Shelter Outreach Services General Total
Personnel Costs:
Salaries and wages $ 453,657 $ 198,353 $ 652,010    $ 115,061        $ 767,071      
Employee benefits and taxes 107,281 46,907      154,188    27,027          181,215      


Total personnel costs 560,938 245,260 806,198    142,088        948,286      


Other Expenses:
Advertising 15,248      205            15,453      3,421            18,874        
Bank charges ‐             ‐             ‐             149               149              
Communications 10,265      10,265      20,530      2,885            23,415        
Contractual services 9,207         9,208         18,415      25,394          43,809        
Dues and subscriptions 6,220         1,272         7,492         1,951            9,443          
Equipment and leasing 2,349         2,349         4,698         898               5,596          
Insurance 21,729      ‐             21,729      12,420          34,149        
Occupancy 78,295      10,755      89,050      5,378            94,428        
Office expenses 9,190         13,775      22,965      44,597          67,562        
Program supplies 58,664      41,735      100,399    ‐                100,399      
Rental assistance and other 89,192      181,088    270,280    ‐                270,280      
Repairs and maintenance 30,757      1,139         31,896      1,367            33,263        
Travel and training 14,216      14,608      28,824      3,930            32,754        
Utilities 11,152      2,133         13,285      3,017            16,302        


       Total expenses before
provision for depreciation
and interest expense 917,422 533,792 1,451,214 247,495 1,698,709


Interest expense ‐             ‐             ‐             2,336            2,336          
Provision for depreciation 14,536      3,143         17,679      1,966            19,645        


Total expenses $ 931,958    $ 536,935    $ 1,468,893 $ 251,797        $ 1,720,690


Program Services


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
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2023 2022
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Change in net assets $ 129,296         $ (44,517)        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
 to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
  Provision for depreciation  19,825           19,645          
Changes in assets and liabilities:
 (Increase) decrease in grants and contracts receivable 18,184           17,956          
 (Increase) decrease in unconditional promises to give, net 8,018             7,674            
 (Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets 25,093           15,858          
 Increase (decrease) in accounts payable, accrued expenses,
  and other liabilities 8,252             (4,711)           


Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 208,668         11,905          


Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Proceeds from disposition of property and equipment ‐                 254,436        
Purchases of property and equipment ‐                 (1,349)           


Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities ‐                 253,087        


Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Payments on debt (22,082)         (165,995)      


Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (22,082)         (165,995)      


Net increase (decrease) in cash 186,586         98,997          


Cash, Beginning of Year 572,779         473,782        


Cash, End of Year $ 759,365         $ 572,779        


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
 
Note 1 ‐ Organization and Operations 
 


Domestic Abuse Shelter,  Inc.  (the “Organization”)  is a nonprofit corporation organized under  the 
laws of the State of Florida in March of 1981.  The Organization has been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue  Service  as  tax  exempt  under  Section  501(c)(3)  of  the  Internal  Revenue  Code  and  files 
information returns accordingly.  The Organization provides domestic violence services for women 
and children as well as shelter, hotline, outreach, and counseling  information.   The Organization’s 
services are provided in Monroe County, Florida. 


 
 
Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 


Basis of presentation:   The  financial  statements of  the Organization have been prepared on  the 
accrual  basis  of  accounting  in  accordance with  accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in  the 
United States of America. 


 
Financial statement presentation  follows  the requirements of  the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board  in  its Accounting  Standards Update  (FASB ASU) No. 2016‐14, Not‐for‐Profit Entities  (Topic 
958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not‐for‐profit Entities.  Under FASB ASU No. 2016‐14, 
the Organization  is  required  to  report  information  regarding  its  financial  position  and  activities 
according  to  two classes of net assets: net assets without donor  restrictions and net assets with 
donor restrictions.  
 
Net assets: Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence 
of donor or grantor‐imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified 
and reported as follows: 


 
 Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions  ‐ Net  assets  available  for  use  in 


general  operations  and  not  subject  to  donor  (or  certain  grantor) 
restrictions. 


 
 Net  Assets With  Donor  Restrictions  –  Net  assets  subject  to  donor  (or 


certain  grantor)  imposed  restrictions  are  classified under  this  category. 
They  include  certain  restrictions  that  are  temporary  in  nature,  such  as 
those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by 
the donor or grantor. Other  restrictions are perpetual  in nature, where 
the  donor  or  grantor  stipulates  those  resources  be  maintained  in 
perpetuity.    The  Organization  does  not  report  any  net  assets  with 
restrictions that are perpetual in nature at June 30, 2023 or 2022. 


 
Contributions  restricted  by  donors  are  reported  as  increases  in  net  assets  without  donor 
restrictions  if  the  restrictions expire  (that  is, when a  stipulated  time  restriction ends or purpose 
restriction  is accomplished)  in the reporting period  in which the revenue  is recognized.   All other 
donor‐restricted  contributions  are  reported  as  increases  in  net  assets  with  donor  restrictions, 
depending on  the nature of  the  restrictions.   When  a  restriction expires, net  assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements 
of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
 
All contributions are considered available for general use, unless specifically restricted by the donor 
or subject to other legal restrictions. 
 
At June 30, 2023 and 2022, net assets with donor restrictions are described in notes 7 and 10 to the 
financial statements. 
 
Cash  and  cash  equivalents:    The  Organization  considers  all  highly  liquid  investments  with  an 
original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.   
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
 
Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 


Promises to give:  The Organization records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be 
collected within one year at net realizable value.   Unconditional promises to give expected to be 
collected  in  future years are  initially  recorded at  fair value using present value  techniques using 
risk‐adjusted discount rates.   Conditional promises  to give are recognized when  the condition on 
which they depend on are substantially met. The Organization had unconditional promises to give 
of $ 379,033 and $ 387,051 from rental agreements with the Housing Authority of the City of Key 
West as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  There were no conditional promises to give as of 
June 30, 2023 and 2022. 
 
Grants and contracts receivable:  Grants and contracts receivable consist principally of claims not 
yet reimbursed by various grantor/contract agencies.  Management periodically reviews the grants, 
contracts  and  other  receivable  balances  and  provides  an  allowance  for  accounts  which  may 
become uncollectible.   At June 30, 2023 and 2022, management considered the receivables to be 
fully collectible within the current accounting period and no allowance for doubtful accounts was 
considered necessary. 
 
Property  and  equipment:    Property  and  equipment  are  carried  at  cost,  if  purchased,  or  at 
estimated  fair  value  on  the  date  contributed,  if  donated,  less  accumulated  depreciation.  The 
Organization’s  policy  is  to  provide  for  depreciation  using  the  straight‐line  method  over  the 
estimated useful life of each type of asset which is as follows: 


 
  Buildings and improvements  39 years 
  Furniture and equipment  5 ‐ 10 years 
  Vehicles  5 years 
   


Donations of property and equipment are  reported as  support without donor  restrictions unless 
the donor has  restricted  the donated asset  for a  specific purpose.   Assets donated with explicit 
restrictions  regarding  their use and contributions of cash  that must be used  to acquire property 
and  equipment  are  reported  as  support  with  donor  restrictions.    Without  donor  stipulations 
regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations 
of donor restrictions when  the donated assets are placed  in service, reclassifying net assets with 
donor  restrictions  to  net  assets without  donor  restrictions  at  that  time.    Additions  and major 
renewals  to property  and equipment  are  capitalized.   Maintenance and  repairs  to property and 
equipment are charged to expense when incurred. 
 
Leases:    The Organization  has  entered  into  an  operating  lease  for  office  space.  The  obligations 
associated with this lease have been recognized as a liability in the statement of financial position 
based on the future lease payments, discounted by the Organization’s incremental borrowing rate 
at the inception of the lease. The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease 
at  inception. Lease terms may  include options to extend or terminate certain  leases. The value of 
an  option  is  reflected  in  the  valuation  of  the  lease  if  it  is  reasonably  certain management will 
exercise an option to extend or terminate a lease. 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Organization adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update 
(“ASU”) 2016‐02, Leases  (Topic 842), as amended. This guidance  is  intended  to  improve  financial 
reporting of lease transactions by requiring organizations that lease assets to recognize assets and 
liabilities for the rights and obligations created by leases that extend more than twelve months. Key 
provisions  in  this  guidance  include  additional  disclosures  surrounding  the  amount,  timing,  and 
uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
 
Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 


The Organization also elected the package of practical expedients that permits no reassessment of 
whether any expired or existing  contracts are or  contain a  lease,  the  lease  classification  for any 
expired or expiring leases, and any initial direct costs for any existing leases as of the effective date. 
 
As  a  result  of  implementing  the  standard,  the  Organization  recognized  (a)  an  operating  lease 
liability  representing  the  present  value  of  the  remaining  lease  payments,  discounted  using  the 
Organization’s  incremental  borrowing  rate  at  the  inception  of  the  lease  of  4.56%,  totaling 
approximately  $ 134,857  as  of  June  30,  2023,  and  (b)  an  operating  right‐of‐use  assets  totaling 
approximately $ 134,857 as of June 30, 2023. 
 
Refundable  advances  and  deferred  revenue:    Revenues  received  in  advance  (nonexchange 
transaction) that are not recognized because the allowable costs as defined by the individual grant 
or  contract  have  not  been  incurred,  the  unit  of  service  has  not  been  provided,  and/or  the 
conditions  of  release  have  not  been  substantially  met  or  explicitly  waived  are  considered 
refundable  advances.    In  addition,  revenues  received  in  advance  from  special  events  and  other 
program income that are considered exchange transactions are deferred to the applicable period. 
 
Debt  ‐  Paycheck  Protection  Program:    In  accordance with  the  guidance  of  the  AICPA,  in Q&A 
Section  3200,  the  Organization  has  the  option  to  report  the  proceeds  of  this  forgivable  loan 
program  under  FASB  Accounting  Standards  Codification  (ASC)  470,  Debt  or  FASB  Accounting 
Standards  Codification  (ASC)  958‐605,  Revenue  Recognition,  as  a  conditional  contribution.    The 
Organization’s management  has  elected  to  follow  the  provisions  of  ASC  470  in which  the  loan 
proceeds will remain recorded as a liability until the loan is, in part or wholly, forgiven and has been 
legally released or  the  loan  is paid off  to  the creditor. During  the year ended  June 30, 2022,  the 
Organization paid off the loan. 
 
Revenue  and  revenue  recognition:    The  Organization  recognizes  revenues  from  nonexchange 
transactions when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification 
of a beneficial  interest  is received.   Conditional promises to give, that  is, those with a measurable 
performance  or  other  barrier,  and  a  right  of  return,  are  not  recognized  until  the  conditions  on 
which they depend have been substantially met or explicitly waived.  Grants and contracts revenue 
is  generally  billed  monthly  and  is  derived  from  cost‐reimbursement  contracts,  which  hare 
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying 
expenses,  is recognized when such expenditures are  incurred  in compliance with specific contract 
provisions.   Also,  any  revenue  derived  from  units  of  service  contracts  is  recognized  as  revenue 
when the unit of service has been provided in compliance with the specific contract. 
 
Contributed  services,  goods,  and  facilities:    Contributions  of  donated  services  that  create  or 
enhance nonfinancial assets or that require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing 
those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation, are recorded at 
their fair values in the period received.  Contributed goods and facilities are also recorded at their 
estimated fair value in the period received.   
 
Functional  allocation  of  expenses:  The  costs  of  providing  the  various  programs  and  supporting 
services  have  been  summarized  on  a  functional  basis  in  the  statements  of  activities.    The 
statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by functions.  
Expenses  that  can  be  directly  identified  with  a  program  or  supporting  service  are  charged 
accordingly.   The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to 
more  than  one  program  or  supporting  function.    Therefore,  expenses  require  allocation  on  a 
reasonable  basis  that  is  consistently  applied.    Payroll  and  related  benefits,  and  most  other 
expenses, are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort; unless specifically determined 
by management on an account by account basis. Certain occupancy expenses are allocated on the 
basis of square footage.  
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 


Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Income  taxes:    The Organization  is  a  nonprofit  organization  that  is  exempt  from  income  taxes 
under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The Organization has also been classified as 
an entity  that  is not a private  foundation within  the meaning of  section 509(a) and qualifies  for 
deductible contributions as provided in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).  The Organization had no excise or 
unrelated business income taxes during the years ended June 30, 2023 or 2022. 


 
Concentration  of  credit  risk:    Financial  instruments  that  potentially  subject  the Organization  to 
concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and receivables.  The Organization has cash in 
financial  institutions  that are  insured by  the Federal Deposit  Insurance Corporation  (“FDIC”).   At 
various  times  throughout  the  year,  the  Organization  may  have  cash  balances  at  financial 
institutions  that  exceed  the  insured  amount.  Deposit  accounts  are  maintained  with  what 
management  believes  to  be  quality  financial  institutions.    The  concentration  of  credit  risk with 
respect  to  receivables  is primarily due  to  the economic dependency  in  federal,  state, and other 
agencies  and  the  ability  to  obtain  authorization,  process  and  collect  balances  timely.    The 
Organization does not require collateral or other security to support receivables. 
 
Use of estimates:  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted  in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions  that  affect  certain  reported  amounts  of  assets  and  liabilities  and  disclosure  of 
contingent assets and  liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts 
of  revenues  and  expenses  during  the  reporting  period.    Actual  results  could  differ  from  those 
estimates. 
 
Date of management review:   Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 
28, 2023 which is the date the financial statements were available for issuance. 
 


 
Note 3 ‐ Liquidity and Availability 
 


Financial  assets  available  for  general  expenditures,  that  is, without  donor  or  other  restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the statements of financial position date ending June 30, 2023, 
and 2022 are comprised of the following: 


2023 2022


Financial assets, at year‐end:
     Cash  $ 759,365         $ 572,779        
     Grants and contracts receivable 255,921         274,105        


Financial assets at year‐end 1,015,286     846,884        


Less those unavailable for general
 expenditures within one year, due to:
     Contractual or donor‐imposed
      restrictions 298,073         102,776        


        Financial assets available 
         to meet cash needs for 
         general expenditures
         within one year $ 717,213         $ 744,108        


 
Unconditional promises to give are not included in the above table because they represent noncash 
assets and thus are not available to meet the Organization’s cash needs. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 
Note 4 ‐ Property and Equipment 
 


Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30, 2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Buildings and improvements $ 138,846         $ 138,846        
Furniture and equipment 21,607           21,607          
Vehicles 73,478           73,478          


233,931         233,931        
Less accumulated depreciation 119,195         99,370          


114,736         134,561        
Land 67,954           67,954          
Construction in process 110,783         110,783        


Net property and equipment $ 293,473         $ 313,298        
 


 
Note 5 ‐ Grants and Contracts Receivable 


 
Receivables from grants and contracts at June 30, 2023 and 2022 were comprised of the following: 


2023 2022


State of Florida, Office of the 
 Attorney General  ‐ Victims of
 Crime Act (VOCA) $ 73,877 $ 107,143
Florida Department of Children and Families 77,505 67,105
Monroe County Board of County
 Commissioners 10,934 35,520
Monroe County Homeless Services
 Continuum of Care 93,605 64,337          


$ 255,921 $ 274,105
 


 
Note 6 ‐ Donated Goods, Services and Facilities  
 


For  the  years  ended  June  30,  2023  and  2022,  the  Organization  recorded  in‐kind  revenues  to 
program services for donated goods, services and facilities as follows: 


Non‐financial Type of contributions
 contributions category  for beneficiaries Valuation 2023 2022


U.S. wholesale prices of


 identical or similar


Program supplies Donated goods  products $ 15,122 $ 5,921


Occupancy, net of present


value adjustments of 


$ 8,018  and $ 7,674, Third‐party estimates


 respectively Donated facilities  of similar items 39,684       40,388      


Total $ 54,806       $ 46,309      
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 
Note 7 ‐ Unconditional Promises to Give 
 


The  Organization  previously  received  bargain  sub‐leases  for  the  use  of  certain  facilities  for  its 
program services. The present value of these leases, discounted using an original rate of 4.40%, is 
recorded as unconditional promises to give as follows: 


2023 2022


Bargain sub‐leases $ 646,845         $ 653,309        
Less: discount to present value 267,812         266,258        


Net unconditional promises to give $ 379,033         $ 387,051        
 


Current portion, one year or less $ 8,378             $ 8,018            


Noncurrent portion:
 Receivable in two to five years 37,447           35,838          
 Receivable in more than five years 333,208         343,195        


Total noncurrent portion 370,655         379,033        


        Total  $ 379,033         $ 387,051        
 


The agreements above consist of two units owned by the City of Key West, leased to the Housing 
Authority of the City of Key West and sub‐leased to the Organization at a cost of $ 1 per year.  The 
sub‐leases shall be for a forty‐three‐year term unless terminated pursuant to a master lease, and so 
long as the term does not conflict with the City of Key West’s Charter.  In the event of such conflict, 
the  term  shall  be  twenty  years.    The Organization  is  responsible  for  the  costs  of  rehabilitation, 
utilities, and insurance. 


 
 


Note 8 ‐ Line of Credit 
 


The Organization  has  a  $ 50,000  revolving  line  of  credit with  a  financial  institution  for working 
capital needs.    Interest  is payable monthly at the published prime rate, plus 3.41%  (11.16% as of 
June 30, 2023).  This credit facility matures in February 2025 and is secured by all receivables of the 
Organization. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, there was no balance owed on the line of credit. 
 
 


Note 9 ‐ Debt 
 
Debt as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, consists of: 
               
        2023      2022 
               


 


Installment  loans  in  connection  with  insurance 
premiums,  payable  in  monthly  installments  of 
approximately  $ 2,800,  including  interest  at  a 
fixed  rate  of  10.43%,  through  June  2024.  This 
obligation is collateralized by unexpired insurance 
premiums. 


   
 
 
 
 
$ 


 
 
 
 
 


29,080 


   
 
 
 
 
$ 


 
 
 
 
 


22,082 
        29,080      22,082 
                        Less current portion on debt      29,080      22,082 
               
      $  ‐    $  ‐ 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
 
Note 9 – Debt (continued) 
 


As of June 30, 2023, future debt principal payments are required to be approximately as follows: 


Year Ending
June 30, Amount


2024 $ 29,080          
Thereafter $ NONE


 
 


Note 10 ‐ Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 


Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods as of June 30, 
2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Subject to expenditure for specified 
 purpose:
  Violence Prevention programs 
   and training for youth service
   providers $ ‐                 $ 10,000          
  Payroll 33,400           25,000          
  Shelter construction 264,673         67,776          


Unconditional promises to give, net
 that are restricted by donors for:
  Bargain sub‐leases 379,033         387,051        


$ 677,106         $ 489,827        
 


Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose 
or the occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors are as follows for 
the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:  


2023 2022


Satisfaction of purpose restrictions
 or time restrictions:
  Bargain sub‐leases $ 8,018             $ 7,674            
  Violence Prevention programs 
   and training for youth service
   providers 10,000           10,000          


$ 18,018           $ 17,674          


 
 


Note 11 ‐ Commitments and Contingencies 
 


Legal:   From  time  to  time,  the Organization can be  subject  to claims and  litigation arising  in  the 
normal course of operations. There were no such accrued amounts for litigation as of June 30, 2023 
and 2022. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 


Note 11 ‐ Commitments and Contingencies (continued) 
 
Grants and contracts:  The Organization receives financial assistance from Federal, state, and local 
governmental agencies  in the  form of grants and contracts.   The disbursement of  funds received 
under  these programs  generally  requires  compliance with  terms  and  conditions  specified  in  the 
grant agreements and may be subject to audit by the grantor agencies.  As a result of such audits, 
the grantor may require that amounts be returned.   At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization 
had no amounts accrued/required to be returned as a result of such audits. 


 
Leases:    During  the  year  ended  June  30,  2023,  the  Organization  adopted  FASB  Accounting 
Standards  Codification  (ASC)  842,  Leases.  The  right‐of‐use  asset  and  corresponding  liability 
associated  with  future  lease  payments  at  year  end  are  $ 134,857  and  $ 134,857,  respectively, 
measured using  the Organization’s  incremental borrowing  rate of 4.56%  at  the  inception of  the 
lease. This lease is for the Organization’s Marathon office space and expires on June 30, 2026.  


 
The future approximate minimum  lease payments required under these  leases and as of June 30, 
2023 are as follows: 


Year Ending
  June 30,  


2024 $ 48,000          
2025   48,000          
2026 48,000          


Thereafter   ‐                
144,000        


Less: present value discount (9,143)           


$ 134,857        


 
 


Note 12 ‐ Concentrations 
 


The Organization receives a substantial portion of its support from grants administered by Federal, 
state, and  local agencies.   Changes  in governmental appropriations could have a material adverse 
effect on the Organization’s ability to continue to provide its services at the same level. 


 
 
Note 13 ‐ Retirement Plan 
 


The Organization maintains a 401(k)‐employee benefit plan  (the “Plan”) covering substantially all 
employees who have completed one year of service.   The Organization  is  required  to match  the 
employees' deferral contributions up to a maximum of 3% of each employee’s compensation. The 
Organization’s  retirement expense was  approximately $ 11,000  and $ 8,600  for  the  years ended 
June 30, 2023, and 2022, respectively. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 


Note 14 ‐ Supplemental Cash Flow Information 
 


Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information: 


2023 2022


Cash paid during the year for ‐ 
 Interest expense $ 953                $ 2,336            


Noncash investing and financing
 activities:
  Acquisition of insurance policy ‐
    Cost of insurance policy $ 29,080           $ 24,394          
 Less: financing (29,080)         (24,394)        


Cash paid for insurance policy $ ‐                 $ ‐                


Noncash additions to operating lease 
   right‐of‐use asset and operating 
   lease liability $ 134,857 ‐                
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Federal Agency, Assistance
Pass‐through Entity, Listing Transfers to
Federal Program Number Contract/Grant Number Expenditures Subrecipients


Federal Agency Name:
Indirect Programs:
 U.S. Department of Justice ‐ 


Passed through the State of Florida,
 Office of the Attorney General ‐ 


Crime Victim Assistance 16.575 VOCA‐2022‐907 $ 302,494           $ ‐                  


16.575 VOCA‐2021‐00771 131,992           ‐                  
16.575 Total 434,486           ‐                  


 U.S. Department of Health and Human
  Services ‐ 


Passed through the Florida Department of
 Children and Families ‐ 


Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
Family Violence Prevention and Services 93.558 LN133 38,733             ‐                  


93.558 LN242 116,200           ‐                  
154,933           ‐                  


Family Violence Prevention and Services/
Grants for Battered Women's Shelters/
Grants to States and Indian Tribes 93.671 LN133 23,824             ‐                  


93.671 LN242 71,471             ‐                  
95,295             ‐                  


 U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
  Development ‐ 


Passed through the Florida Department of
 Children and Families ‐ 


Emergency Solutions Grant Program 14.231 KP010 139,606           ‐                  


Total Expenditures of Federal Awards $ 824,320           $ ‐                  


93.671 Total


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


93.558 Total
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
June 30, 2023 
 
 
Note 1 ‐ Basis of Presentation 


 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule”)  includes the federal 
grant  activity  of  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.    The  information  in  the  Schedule  is  presented  in 
accordance  with  the  requirements  of  Title  2  U.S.  Code  of  Federal  Regulations  Part  200,  Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles,  and Audit Requirements  for  Federal Awards  (Uniform 
Guidance).   Therefore, some amounts presented  in the Schedule may differ from amounts presented 
in,  or  used  in  the  preparation  of,  the  financial  statements.    Because  the  Schedule  presents  only  a 
selected portion of  the operations,  it  is not  intended  to and does not present  the  financial position, 
changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization. 


 
 
Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 


Expenditures  reported  on  the  Schedule  are  reported  on  the  accrual  basis  of  accounting.  Such 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein 
certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement, as applicable. 
 
 


Note 3 ‐ Indirect Cost Rate 
 
The Organization elected not to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance. 


 
 
Note 4 ‐ Contingency 
 


The  contract  and  grant  revenue  amounts  received  are  subject  to  audit  and  adjustment.  If  any 
expenditures or expenses are disallowed by the grantor agencies as a result of such an audit, any claim 
for reimbursement to the contract/grantor agencies becomes a liability of Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.  
In the opinion of management, all contract and grant expenditures are in compliance with the terms of 
the agreement and applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. 


 
 
 
 







 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


INTERNAL CONTROLS 
AND COMPLIANCE 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  


 BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 


 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by  the Comptroller General of  the United States,  the  financial statements of Domestic Abuse 
Shelter, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) (the “Organization”), which comprise the statement of financial 
position as of  June 30, 2023, and  the  related  statements of activities,  functional expenses and  cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated December 28, 2023. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning  and performing our audit of  the  financial  statements, we  considered  the Organization’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that 
are  appropriate  in  the  circumstances  for  the  purpose  of  expressing  our  opinion  on  the  financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control. 
 
A  deficiency  in  internal  control  exists  when  the  design  or  operation  of  a  control  does  not  allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect  and  correct  misstatements,  on  a  timely  basis.    A  material  weakness  is  a  deficiency,  or  a 
combination  of  deficiencies,  in  internal  control,  such  that  there  is  a  reasonable  possibility  that  a 
material misstatement  of  the  entity’s  financial  statements will  not  be  prevented,  or  detected  and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of  internal control was  for  the  limited purpose described  in  the  first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies  in  internal  control  that  we  consider  to  be  material  weaknesses.  However,  material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations,  contracts,  and  grant  agreements,  noncompliance  with  which  could  have  a  direct  and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no  instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report  
 
The  purpose  of  this  report  is  solely  to  describe  the  scope  of  our  testing  of  internal  control  and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Organization's internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards  in considering the Organization's  internal control 
and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
KEEFE McCULLOUGH 
 
 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
December 28, 2023 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR 
EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 


COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We  have  audited  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s  (a  nonprofit  organization)  (the  “Organization”) 
compliance with  the  types  of  compliance  requirements  identified  as  subject  to  audit  in  the  OMB 
Compliance  Supplement  that  could  have  a  direct  and material  effect  on  each  of  the Organization’s 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023.  The Organization's major federal programs 
are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs.   
 
In  our  opinion,  the  Organization  complied,  in  all material  respects,  with  the  types  of  compliance 
requirements  referred  to  above  that  could  have  a  direct  and material  effect  on  each  of  its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023.  
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United  States  of  America;  the  standards  applicable  to  financial  audits  contained  in  Government 
Auditing  Standards,  issued  by  the  Comptroller  General  of  the  United  States;  and  the  audit 
requirements  of  Title  2  U.S.  Code  of  Federal  Regulations  Part  200,  Uniform  Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements  for  Federal Awards  (Uniform Guidance). Our 
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in  accordance with  relevant  ethical  requirements  relating  to  our  audit.   We  believe  that  the  audit 
evidence  we  have  obtained  is  sufficient  and  appropriate  to  provide  a  basis  for  our  opinion  on 
compliance for each major federal program.   Our audit does not provide a  legal determination of the 
Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management  is  responsible  for  compliance  with  the  requirements  referred  to  above  and  for  the 
design,  implementation,  and  maintenance  of  effective  internal  control  over  compliance  with  the 
requirements  of  laws,  statutes,  regulations,  rules,  and  provisions  of  contracts  or  grant  agreements 
applicable to the Organization’s federal programs. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are  to obtain  reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with  the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance  is a high  level of 
assurance but  is not absolute assurance and therefore  is not a guarantee that an audit conducted  in 
accordance  with  generally  accepted  auditing  standards,  Government  Auditing  Standards,  and  the 
Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting 
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve  collusion,  forgery,  intentional  omissions,  misrepresentations,  or  the  override  of  internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization’s compliance with the 
requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards and the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 


 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 


design  and perform  audit procedures  responsive  to  those  risks.  Such procedures  include 
examining,  on  a  test  basis,  evidence  regarding  the  Organization’s  compliance  with  the 
compliance requirements  referred  to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 


 
 Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to 


the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and 
to  test  and  report  on  internal  control  over  compliance  in  accordance with  the Uniform 
Guidance,  but  not  for  the  purpose  of  expressing  an  opinion  on  the  effectiveness  of  the 
Organization’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 


 
We  are  required  to  communicate  with  those  charged  with  governance  regarding,  among  other 
matters,  the  planned  scope  and  timing  of  the  audit  and  any  significant  deficiencies  and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency  in  internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance  does  not  allow management  or  employees,  in  the  normal  course  of  performing  their 
assigned  functions,  to  prevent,  or  detect  and  correct,  noncompliance  with  a  type  of  compliance 
requirement  of  a  federal  program  on  a  timely  basis.   A material weakness  in  internal  control  over 
compliance  is a deficiency, or  combination of deficiencies,  in  internal  control over compliance,  such 
that  there  is  a  reasonable  possibility  that  material  noncompliance  with  a  type  of  compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 
A  significant  deficiency  in  internal  control  over  compliance  is  a  deficiency,  or  a  combination  of 
deficiencies,  in  internal control over compliance with a  type of compliance  requirement of a  federal 
program  that  is  less  severe  than  a  material  weakness  in  internal  control  over  compliance,  yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our  consideration of  internal  control over  compliance was  for  the  limited purpose described  in  the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to  identify 
all deficiencies  in  internal  control over  compliance  that might be material weaknesses or  significant 
deficiencies  in  internal control over compliance.   Given these  limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify  any  deficiencies  in  internal  control  over  compliance  that  we  consider  to  be  material 
weaknesses,  as  defined  above. However, material weaknesses  or  significant  deficiencies  in  internal 
control over compliance may exist that were not identified.  
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of  internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
 
The purpose of this report on  internal control over compliance  is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
KEEFE McCULLOUGH 
 
 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
December 28, 2023
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


SECTION I ‐ SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS


Financial Statements


Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified Opinion


Internal control over financial reporting:


Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no


Significant deficiency(ies) identified? yes X none reported


Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? yes X no


Federal Programs


Internal control over major federal programs:


Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no


Significant deficiency(ies) identified? yes X none reported


Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for
 major federal programs: Unmodified Opinion


Any audit findings disclosed that are required
 to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? yes X no


Identification of major federal program(s):


  Federal Program(s)  


                United States Department of Justice ‐ 
                 Passed through the State of Florida,
                 Office of the Attorney General ‐
                  Crime Victim Assistance


Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A
 and Type B programs: $ 750,000


Auditee qualified as low‐risk auditee? yes X no


SECTION II ‐ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINDINGS


None Reported.


SECTION III ‐ FEDERAL PROGRAMS FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS


None Reported.


SECTION IV ‐ PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS


None Reported.


16.575


Assistance 
Listing No.
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If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX
If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X
If "Yes," complete


Schedule D, Parts XI and XII


If "Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional
If "Yes," complete Schedule E


If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I.


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II
If "Yes,"


complete Schedule G, Part III
If "Yes," complete Schedule H


If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization required to complete ? See instructions


Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for


public office? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


 Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election in effect


during the tax year? 


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, assessments, or


similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right to


provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? 


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,


the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? 


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian for


amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation services?


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments


or in quasi endowments? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX, or X,


as applicable.


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its total


assets reported in Part X, line 16? 


Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more of its total


assets reported in Part X, line 16? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in


Part X, line 16? 


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? 


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? 


~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year?


~~~~~


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? 


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, business,


investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued at $100,000


or more? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any


foreign organization? 


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to 


or for foreign individuals? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX,


column (A), lines 6 and 11e?  See instructions ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, lines


1c and 8a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? ~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~��������������


Form  (2022)
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Yes No


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


34


35


36


37


38


22


23


24a


24b


24c


24d


25a


25b


26


27


28a


28b


28c


29


30


31


32


33


34


35a


35b


36


37


38


a


b


c


d


a


b


Section 501(c)(3),  501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. 


a


b


c


a


b


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. 


Note: 


Yes No


1a


b


c


1a


1b


1c


(continued)


If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III


If "Yes," complete
Schedule J


If "Yes," answer lines 24b through 24d and complete
Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I


If "Yes," complete
Schedule L, Part I


 If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III


If
"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV
If


"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV
If "Yes," complete Schedule M


If "Yes," complete Schedule M
If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I


If "Yes," complete
Schedule N, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I
If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV, and 


Part V, line 1


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


Part IX, column (A), line 2?  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current


and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of the


last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease


any tax-exempt bonds?


Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


transaction with a disqualified person during the year? 


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and


that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee,


creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled


entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these persons? ~~~


Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L, Part IV,


instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? 


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? 


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation


contributions? 


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? 


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? 


~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? 


Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity


within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? ~~~~~~~~


Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?


All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O �������������������������������


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V ���������������������������


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming


(gambling) winnings to prize winners? �������������������������������������������


Form  (2022)
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Yes No


2


3


4


5


6


7


a


b


2a


2b


3a


3b


4a


5a


5b


5c


6a


6b


7a


7b


7c


7e


7f


7g


7h


8


9a


9b


a


b


a


b


a


b


c


a


b


Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


7d


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. 


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


a


b


Section 501(c)(7) organizations. 


a


b


10a


10b


Section 501(c)(12) organizations. 


a


b


11a


11b


a


b


Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. 12a


12b


Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


Note:


a


b


c


a


b


13a


13b


13c


14a


14b


15


16


17


Section 501(c)(21) organizations.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


(continued)


If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O


If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and services provided to the payor?


Form  (2022)


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements,


filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return ~~~~~~~~~~


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a


financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?~~~~~~~


If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization solicit


any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?


If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts


were not tax deductible?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required


to file Form 8282?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������������������������������������


If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?


~


Did a donor advised fund maintained by the 


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources against


amounts due or received from them.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?


If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ������


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?


 See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which the


organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans


Enter the amount of reserves on hand


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or


excess parachute payment(s) during the year?


If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.


Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?


If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


 Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities


that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?


If "Yes," complete Form 6069.


5
Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
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Yes No


1a


1b


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


a


b


2


3


4


5


6


7a


7b


8a


8b


9


a


b


a


b


Yes No


10


11


a


b


10a


10b


11a


12a


12b


12c


13


14


15a


15b


16a


16b


a


b


12a


b


c


13


14


15


a


b


16a


b


17


18


19


20


For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response
to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule O
(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


If "No," go to line 13


If "Yes," describe
on Schedule O how this was done


 (explain on Schedule O)


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or if the governing


body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?


Form  (2022)


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI ���������������������������


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent


~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other


officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision


of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?


Did the organization have members or stockholders?


~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or


more members of the governing body?


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, stockholders, or


persons other than the governing body?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


The governing body?


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the


organization's mailing address? �����������������


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?


If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates,


and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?


Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent


persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official


Other officers or key employees of the organization


If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a


taxable entity during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation


in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the organization's


exempt status with respect to such arrangements? ������������������������������������


List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)(3)s only) available


for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Own website Another's website Upon request Other


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial


statements available to the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 


6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure. 


Section A. Governing Body and Management


Section B. Policies 


Section C. Disclosure


990
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(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)
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 current


 


Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


1a  
current 


current 


former 


former directors or trustees 


(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII ���������������������������


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.
¥ List all of the organization's officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of compensation.


Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


¥ List all of the organization's key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of "key employee."


¥ List the organization's five  highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


¥ List all of the organization's officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


¥ List all of the organization's that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the organization,
more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


PositionName and title Average 
hours per


week 
(list any


hours for
related


organizations
below
line)


Reportable
compensation


from 
the


organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Estimated
amount of


other
compensation


from the
organization
and related


organizations


Form (2022)


7
Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated


Employees, and Independent Contractors


990


 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


(1) SHRYL SCHWAB 40.00
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR X 152,048. 0. 18,214.
(2) JENNIFER J. POWELL 8.00
PRESIDENT X X 0. 0. 0.
(3) JOANNE ZIMMERMAN 1.00
SECRETARY X X 0. 0. 0.
(4) DONNA M. HOFFMAN 1.00
TREASURER X X 0. 0. 0.
(5) SPENSER BRYAN 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(6) PATRICIA MCGRATH 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(7) DEBBIE BATTY 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(8) TYLER BLANTON 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(9) ALEXIS BOURCIER 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
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Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees 


(B) (C)(A) (D) (E) (F)


1b


c


d


Subtotal


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A


Total (add lines 1b and 1c)


2


Yes No


3


4


5


former 


3


4


5


Section B. Independent Contractors


1


(A) (B) (C)


2


(continued)


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person


Page Form 990 (2022)


PositionAverage 
hours per


week
(list any


hours for
related


organizations
below
line)


Name and title Reportable
compensation


from 
the


organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Estimated
amount of


other
compensation


from the
organization
and related


organizations


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������~��


Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable


compensation from the organization


Did the organization list any officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee on


line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the organization


and related organizations greater than $150,000? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual for services


rendered to the organization? ������������������������


Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of compensation from 


the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


Name and business address Description of services Compensation


Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than


$100,000 of compensation from the organization


Form  (2022)


8
Part VII


990


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


152,048. 0. 18,214.
0. 0. 0.


152,048. 0. 18,214.


1


X


X


X


NONE


0
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Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f


232009  12-13-22


Business Code


Business Code


Total revenue. 


 


(A) (B) (C) (D)


1 a


b


c


d


e


f


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


a


b


c


d


e


f


gg


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s


, 
G


if
ts


, 
G


ra
n


ts
a


n
d


 O
th


e
r 


S
im


il
a


r 
A


m
o


u
n


ts


h Total. 


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


2


P
ro


g
ra


m
 S


e
rv


ic
e


R
e


ve
n


u
e


Total. 


3


4


5


6 a


b


c


d


6a


6b


6c


7 a


7a


7b


7c


b


c


d


a


b


c


8


8a


8b


9 a


b


c


9a


9b


10 a


b


c


10a


10b


O
th


e
r 


R
e


ve
n


u
e


11 a


b


c


d


e


M
is


c
e


ll
a


n
e


o
u


s
R


e
ve


n
u


e


Total. 


12


Revenue excluded
from tax under


sections 512 - 514


All other contributions, gifts, grants, and


similar amounts not included above


Gross amount from sales of


assets other than inventory


cost or other basis


and sales expenses


Gross income from fundraising events


See instructions


Form  (2022)


Page Form 990 (2022)


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII �������������������������


Total revenue Related or exempt
function revenue


Unrelated
business revenue


Federated campaigns


Membership dues


~~~~~


~~~~~~~


Fundraising events


Related organizations


~~~~~~~


~~~~~


Government grants (contributions)


~


$


Add lines 1a-1f ������������������


All other program service revenue ~~~~~


Add lines 2a-2f �������������������


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and


other similar amounts)


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Royalties �������������������������
(i) Real (ii) Personal


Gross rents


Less: rental expenses


Rental income or (loss)


Net rental income or (loss)


~~~~~


~


�����������������
(i) Securities (ii) Other


Less: 


Gain or (loss)


~~~


~~~~~


Net gain or (loss) ���������������������


 (not


including $ of


contributions reported on line 1c). See


Part IV, line 18 ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: direct expenses ~~~~~~~~


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events �������


Gross income from gaming activities. See


Part IV, line 19 ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: direct expenses


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities


~~~~~~~~


��������


Gross sales of inventory, less returns


and allowances ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: cost of goods sold


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory


~~~~~~~


��������


All other revenue ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 11a-11d �����������������


���������������


9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue


990


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


1,568,910.


267,297.
15,122.


1,836,207.


5,185. 5,185.


1,001.
1,876.


-875. -875.


MISCELLANEOUS 541100 535. 535.


535.
1,841,052. 0. 0. 4,845.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)


232010  12-13-22


Total functional expenses. 


Joint costs.


 


(A) (B) (C) (D)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


a


b


c


d


e


25


26


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21


Compensation not included above to disqualified 


persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and 


persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include


section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17


(If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25,


column (A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Sch O.)


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered 
above. (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A),
amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


Add lines 1 through 24e


 Complete this line only if the organization


reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined


educational campaign and fundraising solicitation.


Check here


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX ��������������������������


Total expenses Program service
expenses


Management and
general expenses


Fundraising
expenses


~


Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22 ~~~~~~~


Grants and other assistance to foreign


organizations, foreign governments, and foreign


individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16 ~~~


Benefits paid to or for members ~~~~~~~


Compensation of current officers, directors,


trustees, and key employees ~~~~~~~~


~~~


Other salaries and wages ~~~~~~~~~~


Other employee benefits ~~~~~~~~~~


Payroll taxes ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Fees for services (nonemployees):


Management


Legal


Accounting


Lobbying


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Investment management fees


Other. 


~~~~~~~~


Advertising and promotion


Office expenses


Information technology


Royalties


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Occupancy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Travel


Payments of travel or entertainment expenses


for any federal, state, or local public officials~


Conferences, conventions, and meetings ~~


Interest


Payments to affiliates


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization


Insurance


~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


All other expenses


Form (2022)


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b,


7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


10
Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX


990


 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


155,929. 132,540. 23,389.


636,745. 540,072. 96,673.


10,932. 9,330. 1,602.
183,331. 156,471. 26,860.
2,231. 1,904. 327.


125,055. 22,027. 29,986. 73,042.
9,338. 7,265. 1,373. 700.


29,848. 9,360. 10,139. 10,349.


72,712. 68,532. 4,180.
41,797. 39,087. 2,434. 276.


953. 953.


19,825. 17,859. 1,966.
36,026. 24,406. 11,620.


RENTAL ASSISTANCE 131,509. 131,509.
PROGRAM SUPPLIES 99,020. 90,579. 8,441.
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 94,171. 88,234. 5,937.
COMMUNICATIONS 27,128. 23,551. 3,577.


35,206. 21,538. 7,701. 5,967.
1,711,756. 1,384,264. 228,717. 98,775.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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232011  12-13-22


 


(A) (B)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10c


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


a


b


10a


10b


A
s


s
e


ts


Total assets. 


L
ia


b
il


it
ie


s


Total liabilities. 


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


27


28


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 29 through 33.


29


30


31


32


33


N
e


t 
A


s
s


e
ts


 o
r 


F
u


n
d


 B
a


la
n


c
e


s


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X �����������������������������


Beginning of year End of year


Cash - non-interest-bearing


Savings and temporary cash investments


Pledges and grants receivable, net


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Accounts receivable, net ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) ~~


Notes and loans receivable, net


Inventories for sale or use


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D


Less: accumulated depreciation


~~~


~~~~~~


Investments - publicly traded securities


Investments - other securities. See Part IV, line 11


Investments - program-related. See Part IV, line 11


Intangible assets


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33) ����������


Accounts payable and accrued expenses


Grants payable


Deferred revenue


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Tax-exempt bond liabilities


Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~~~


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third


parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X


of Schedule D ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 17 through 25 ������������������


Net assets without donor restrictions


Net assets with donor restrictions


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~


Total net assets or fund balances ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances ����������������


Form (2022)
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Balance SheetPart X


990


 


 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


572,779. 759,365.


661,156. 634,954.


38,187. 42,174.


412,668.
119,195. 313,298. 293,473.


9,452. 144,309.
1,594,872. 1,874,275.


45,018. 53,270.


22,082. 29,080.


0. 134,857.
67,100. 217,207.


X


1,037,945. 979,962.
489,827. 677,106.


1,527,772. 1,657,068.
1,594,872. 1,874,275.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
 11







232012  12-13-22


 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Yes No


1


2


3


a


b


c


2a


2b


2c


a


b


3a


3b


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI ����������������������������


Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Investment expenses


Prior period adjustments


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 32,


column (B))


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


������������������������������������������������


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII ���������������������������


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other


If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain on Schedule O.


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a


separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis,


consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,


review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on Schedule O.


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit


or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits ����������������


Form (2022)


12
Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


990


 


 


     


     


     


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


1,841,052.
1,711,756.


129,296.
1,527,772.


0.


1,657,068.


X


X


X


X


X


X


X
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(iv) Is the organization listed
in your governing document?


OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232021  12-09-22


(i) (iii) (v) (vi)(ii) Name of supported


organization


Type of organization 
(described on lines 1-10 
above (see instructions))


Amount of monetary


support (see instructions)


Amount of other


support (see instructions)


EIN    


(Form 990)
Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section


4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. 


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). 


section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix)


 section 509(a)(2).


section 509(a)(4).


section 509(a)(1) section 509(a)(2) section 509(a)(3).


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


Type I.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


Type II.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


Type III functionally integrated.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.


Type III non-functionally integrated.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


Yes No


Total


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


(All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.


The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in 


A school described in  (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in 


A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in  Enter the hospital's name,


city, and state:


An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in


 (Complete Part II.)


A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in 


An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in 


 (Complete Part II.)


A community trust described in  (Complete Part II.)


An agricultural research organization described in  operated in conjunction with a land-grant college


or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or


university:


An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from 


activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment 


income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. 


See  (Complete Part III.)


An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See 


An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or 


more publicly supported organizations described in  or . See  Check the box on


lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


 A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving


the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting


organization. 


 A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having


control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported


organization(s). 


 A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,


its supported organization(s) (see instructions). 


 A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)


that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness


requirement (see instructions). 


Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III


functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Enter the number of supported organizations ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).


LHA 


SCHEDULE A


Part I Reason for Public Charity Status. 


Public Charity Status and Public Support 2022


 
 
 
 


 


 
 


 
 


 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


X







Subtract line 5 from line 4.


232022  12-09-22


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


2


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


1


2


3


4


5


Total.


6 Public support.


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


Total support. 


12


First 5 years. 


stop here


14


15


14


15


16


17


18


a


b


a


b


33 1/3% support test - 2022.  


stop here. 


33 1/3% support test - 2021.  


stop here. 


10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2022.  


stop here. 


10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2021.  


stop here. 


Private foundation. 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Add lines 7 through 10


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization


fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Gifts, grants, contributions, and


membership fees received. (Do not


include any "unusual grants.") ~~


Tax revenues levied for the organ-


ization's benefit and either paid to 


or expended on its behalf ~~~~


The value of services or facilities


furnished by a governmental unit to 


the organization without charge ~


 Add lines 1 through 3 ~~~


The portion of total contributions


by each person (other than a


governmental unit or publicly


supported organization) included


on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the


amount shown on line 11,


column (f) ~~~~~~~~~~~~


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Amounts from line 4 ~~~~~~~


Gross income from interest, 


dividends, payments received on 


securities loans, rents, royalties, 


and income from similar sources ~


Net income from unrelated business


activities, whether or not the


business is regularly carried on ~


Other income. Do not include gain


or loss from the sale of capital


assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)


organization, check this box and �����������������������������������������������


~~~~~~~~~~~Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f))


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14


%


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and


The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box


and The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10% or more,


and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the organization


meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10% or


more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the


organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions �����


Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


Section A. Public Support


Section B. Total Support


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
 


 


 


 


 
 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


1,413,903. 1,310,522. 1,263,494. 1,634,954. 1,836,207. 7,459,080.


1,413,903. 1,310,522. 1,263,494. 1,634,954. 1,836,207. 7,459,080.


7,459,080.


1,413,903. 1,310,522. 1,263,494. 1,634,954. 1,836,207. 7,459,080.


9,504. 5,520. 254,818. 192. 5,185. 275,219.


6,315. 639. 535. 7,489.
7,741,788.
24,719.


96.35
88.59


X
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(Subtract line 7c from line 6.)


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received


from other than disqualified persons that


exceed the greater of $5,000 or 1% of the


amount on line 13 for the year


(Add lines 9, 10c, 11, and 12.)


232023  12-09-22


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Total support. 


3


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


Total.


a


b


c


8 Public support. 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


9


10a


b


c
11


12


13


14 First 5 years. 


stop here


15


16


15


16


17


18


19


20


2022 


2021


17


18


a


b


33 1/3% support tests - 2022.  


stop here.


33 1/3% support tests - 2021.  


stop here.


Private foundation. 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Unrelated business taxable income


(less section 511 taxes) from businesses


acquired after June 30, 1975


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to


qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.) 


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Gifts, grants, contributions, and


membership fees received. (Do not 


include any "unusual grants.") ~~


Gross receipts from admissions,
merchandise sold or services per-
formed, or facilities furnished in
any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose


Gross receipts from activities that


are not an unrelated trade or bus-


iness under section 513 ~~~~~


Tax revenues levied for the organ-


ization's benefit and either paid to 


or expended on its behalf ~~~~


The value of services or facilities


furnished by a governmental unit to


the organization without charge ~


~~~ Add lines 1 through 5


Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and


3 received from disqualified persons


~~~~~~


Add lines 7a and 7b ~~~~~~~


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Amounts from line 6 ~~~~~~~
Gross income from interest, 
dividends, payments received on 
securities loans, rents, royalties, 
and income from similar sources ~


~~~~


Add lines 10a and 10b ~~~~~~
Net income from unrelated business
activities not included on line 10b, 
whether or not the business is 
regularly carried on ~~~~~~~
Other income. Do not include gain
or loss from the sale of capital
assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~


If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization,


check this box and ������������������������������������������������������


Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15


~~~~~~~~~~~ %


%��������������������


Investment income percentage for (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))


Investment income percentage from  Schedule A, Part III, line 17


~~~~~~~~ %


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 17 is not


more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and


line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions ����������


Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 


Section A. Public Support


Section B. Total Support


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


 


 


 
 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
 15







232024  12-09-22


4


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Part VI 


1


2


3a


3b


3c


4a


4b


4c


5a


5b


5c


6


7


8


9a


9b


9c


10a


10b


Part VI


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


Part VI 


Part VI


Part VI


Part VI


Part VI,


Type I or Type II only.


Substitutions only. 


Part VI.


Part VI.


Part VI.


Part VI.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


If "No," describe in how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by
class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.


If "Yes," explain in  how the organization determined that the supported
organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).


If "Yes," answer
lines 3b and 3c below.


If "Yes," describe in when and how the
organization made the determination.


If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.
If


"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.


If "Yes," describe in  how the organization had such control and discretion
despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.


 If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization used
to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes.


If "Yes,"
answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in including (i) the names and EIN
numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;
(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action
was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


If "Yes," provide detail in


If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


If "Yes," provide detail in 


 If "Yes," provide detail in 


If "Yes," provide detail in 


 If "Yes," answer line 10b below.
(Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to


determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A


and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete


Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing


documents? 


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status


under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? 


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? 


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and


satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? 


Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)


purposes? 


Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? 


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign


supported organization? 


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination


under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)?


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? 


 Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already


designated in the organization's organizing document?


Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?


Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class


benefited by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also


support or benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations? 


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor


(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with


regard to a substantial contributor? 


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 7?


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more


disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described


in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? 


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which


the supporting organization had an interest?


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit


from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? 


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section


4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated


supporting organizations)?


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? 


 


 


Part IV Supporting Organizations


Section A. All Supporting Organizations
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232025  12-09-22


5


Yes No


11


a


b


c


11a


11b


11cPart VI.


Yes No


1


2


Part VI


1


2


Part VI


Yes No


1


Part VI 


1


Yes No


1


2


3


1


2


3


Part VI


Part VI


1


2


3


 (see instructions).


a


b


c


line 2 


 line 3 


Part VI


Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes No


a


b


a


b


Part VI identify


those supported organizations and explain


2a


2b


3a


3b


Part VI


Answer lines 3a and 3b below.


Part VI.


Part VI 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


If "Yes" to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, provide
detail in 


If "No," describe in  how the supported organization(s)
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more than one supported
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.


If "Yes," explain in
 how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated,


supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.


If "No," describe in how control
or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed
the supported organization(s).


 If "No," explain in  how
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).


If "Yes," describe in  the role the organization's
supported organizations played in this regard.


Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year
Complete below.


Complete below.
Describe in  how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


If "Yes," then in 
 how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,


how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined
that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.


 If "Yes," explain in
 the reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in


these activities but for the organization's involvement.


If "Yes" or "No" provide details in


If "Yes," describe in the role played by the organization in this regard.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?


A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?


A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? 


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's officers,
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? 


Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? 


Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors


or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)?  


Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the


organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax


year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the


organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported


organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization?


By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have a


significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's


income or assets at all times during the tax year? 


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. 


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. 


The organization supported a governmental entity. 


Activities Test.


Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of


the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? 


Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement,


one or more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in?


Parent of Supported Organizations. 


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or


trustees of each of the supported organizations?  


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each


of its supported organizations?  


 


(continued)Part IV Supporting Organizations 


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations
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232026  12-09-22


6


1 Part VI See instructions.


Section A - Adjusted Net Income


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8Adjusted Net Income


Section B - Minimum Asset Amount


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


a


b


c


d


e


1a


1b


1c


1d


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Total 


Discount


Part VI


Minimum Asset Amount 


Section C - Distributable Amount


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


1


2


3


4


5


6


Distributable Amount.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


explain in 


explain in detail in


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 ( ). 


All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year


Net short-term capital gain


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Other gross income (see instructions)


Add lines 1 through 3.


Depreciation and depletion


Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or


collection of gross income or for management, conservation, or


maintenance of property held for production of income (see instructions)


Other expenses (see instructions)


 (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year


Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see


instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


Average monthly value of securities


Average monthly cash balances


Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets


(add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


 claimed for blockage or other factors


(  ):


Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,


see instructions).


Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


(add line 7 to line 6)


Current Year


Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


Enter 0.85 of line 1.


Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


Income tax imposed in prior year


 Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to


emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).


Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization (see


instructions).


Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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232027  12-09-22


7


Section D - Distributions Current Year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Part VI


Part VI


Total annual distributions.


Part VI


(i)


Excess Distributions


(ii)
Underdistributions


Pre-2022


(iii)
Distributable


Amount for 2022
Section E - Distribution Allocations 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Part VI


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


i


j


Total 


a


b


c


Part VI.


Part VI


Excess distributions carryover to 2023. 


a


b


c


d


e


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


provide details in
describe in


provide details in


explain in


explain in


explain in


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported


organizations, in excess of income from activity


Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required -  )


Other distributions (  ). See instructions.


 Add lines 1 through 6.


Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive


(  ). See instructions.


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


(see instructions)


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022 (reason-


able cause required -  ). See instructions.


Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022


From 2017


From 2018


From 2019


From 2020


From 2021


of lines 3a through 3e


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)


Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


Distributions for 2022 from Section D,


line 7: $


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if


any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater


than zero,   See instructions.


Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, 


. See instructions.


Add lines 3j


and 4c.


Breakdown of line 7:


Excess from 2018


Excess from 2019


Excess from 2020


Excess from 2021


Excess from 2022


(continued) Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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232028  12-09-22


8


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part III, line 12;
Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C,
line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V,
Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information.
(See instructions.)


Part VI Supplemental Information. 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


SCHEDULE A, PART II, LINE 10, EXPLANATION FOR OTHER INCOME:


OTHER INCOME


2020 AMOUNT: $   6,315.


2021 AMOUNT: $   639.


2022 AMOUNT: $   535.
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232051  09-01-22


OMB No. 1545-0047


Held at the End of the Tax Year


 Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Attach to Form 990.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


(Form 990)


Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


(a) (b) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


Yes No


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


a


b


c


d


2a


2b


2c


2d


Yes No


Yes No


1


2


a


b


(i)


(ii)


a


b


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Complete if the
organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


Donor advised funds Funds and other accounts


Total number at end of year


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)


Aggregate value at end of year


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~


~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds


are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only


for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring


impermissible private benefit? ��������������������������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of a historically important land area


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last
day of the tax year.


Total number of conservation easements


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25,2006, and not on a 


historic structure listed in the National Register


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the tax


year


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located 


Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of


violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 


Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and


balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the


organization's accounting for conservation easements.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


$~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide


the following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


$�������������������������������������


LHA


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. 


Part II Conservation Easements. 


Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.


SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements 2022
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232052  09-01-22


3


4


5


a


b


c


d


e


Yes No


1


2


a


b


c


d


e


f


a


b


Yes No


1c


1d


1e


1f


Yes No


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 


1


2


3


4


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


a


b


c


a


b


Yes No


(i)


(ii)


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


(a) (b) (c) (d) 


1a


b


c


d


e


Total. 


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(continued)


(Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)


Two years back Three years back Four years back


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its


collection items (check all that apply):


Public exhibition


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


Loan or exchange program


Other


Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets


to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? ������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or
reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.


Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included


on Form 990, Part X?


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amount


Beginning balance


Additions during the year


Distributions during the year


Ending balance


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII


~~~~~


�������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


Current year Prior year


Beginning of year balance


Contributions


Net investment earnings, gains, and losses


Grants or scholarships


~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


Other expenditures for facilities


and programs


Administrative expenses


End of year balance


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


Board designated or quasi-endowment


Permanent endowment


Term endowment


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


%


%


%


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


organization by:


Unrelated organizations


Related organizations


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?


Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Description of property Cost or other
basis (investment)


Cost or other
basis (other)


Accumulated
depreciation


Book value


Land


Buildings


Leasehold improvements


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Equipment


Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


��������������������


Add lines 1a through 1e. ���������������


2
Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets 


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. 


Part V Endowment Funds. 


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.


   
   
 


   


   


   
 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


67,954. 67,954.


249,629. 46,054. 203,575.
95,085. 73,141. 21,944.


293,473.
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(including name of security)


232053  09-01-22


Total. 


Total. 


(a) (b) (c) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(a) (b) (c) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(a) (b) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Total. 


(a) (b) 1.


Total. 


2.


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)


(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)


Description of security or category 


(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)


(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.


Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


Financial derivatives


Closely held equity interests


Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


Description of investment Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


Description Book value


�����������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.


Description of liability Book value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Federal income taxes


�����������������������������


Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the


organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII�


3
Part VII Investments - Other Securities.


Part VIII Investments - Program Related.


Part IX Other Assets.


Part X Other Liabilities.


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


DEPOSITS 9,452.
OPERATING LEASE RIGHT OF USE 134,857.


144,309.


LEASE LIABILITY 134,857.


134,857.
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232054  09-01-22


1


2


3


4


5


1


a


b


c


d


e


2a


2b


2c


2d


2a 2d 2e


32e 1


a


b


c


4a


4b


4a 4b


3 4c. 


4c


5


1


2


3


4


5


1


a


b


c


d


e


2a


2b


2c


2d


2a 2d


2e 1


2e


3


a


b


c


4a


4b


4a 4b


3 4c. 


4c


5


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)


(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Recoveries of prior year grants


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines through ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Subtract line from line ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines and 


Total revenue. Add lines and 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


�����������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Donated services and use of facilities


Prior year adjustments


Other losses


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines through 


Subtract line from line 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines and 


Total expenses. Add lines and 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������


Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI,


lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.


4
Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.


Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.


Part XIII Supplemental Information.


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


1,887,511.


44,583.


1,876.
46,459.


1,841,052.


0.
1,841,052.


1,758,215.


44,583.


1,876.
46,459.


1,711,756.


0.
1,711,756.


PART XI, LINE 2D - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:


SPECIAL EVENTS EXPENSES                                              1,876.


PART XII, LINE 2D - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:


SPECIAL EVENTS EXPENSES                                              1,876.
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232111  10-18-22


For certain Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest
Compensated Employees


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 23.
Open to Public


Inspection
Attach to Form 990.


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.
Employer identification number


Yes No


1a


b


1b


2


2


3


4


a


b


c


4a


4b


4c


Only section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations must complete lines 5-9.


5


5a


5b


6a


6b


7


8


9


a


b


6


a


b


7


8


9


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


Check the appropriate box(es) if the organization provided any of the following to or for a person listed on Form 990,


Part VII, Section A, line 1a. Complete Part III to provide any relevant information regarding these items.


First-class or charter travel


Travel for companions


Housing allowance or residence for personal use


Payments for business use of personal residence


Tax indemnification and gross-up payments


Discretionary spending account


Health or social club dues or initiation fees


Personal services (such as maid, chauffeur, chef)


If any of the boxes on line 1a are checked, did the organization follow a written policy regarding payment or


reimbursement or provision of all of the expenses described above? If "No," complete Part III to explain~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization require substantiation prior to reimbursing or allowing expenses incurred by all directors,


trustees, and officers, including the CEO/Executive Director, regarding the items checked on line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Indicate which, if any, of the following the organization used to establish the compensation of the organization's


CEO/Executive Director. Check all that apply. Do not check any boxes for methods used by a related organization to


establish compensation of the CEO/Executive Director, but explain in Part III.


Compensation committee


Independent compensation consultant


Form 990 of other organizations


Written employment contract


Compensation survey or study


Approval by the board or compensation committee


During the year, did any person listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, with respect to the filing


organization or a related organization:


Receive a severance payment or change-of-control payment?


Participate in or receive payment from a supplemental nonqualified retirement plan?


Participate in or receive payment from an equity-based compensation arrangement?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to any of lines 4a-c, list the persons and provide the applicable amounts for each item in Part III.


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation


contingent on the revenues of:


The organization?


Any related organization?


If "Yes" on line 5a or 5b, describe in Part III.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation


contingent on the net earnings of:


The organization?


Any related organization?


If "Yes" on line 6a or 6b, describe in Part III.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization provide any nonfixed payments


not described on lines 5 and 6? If "Yes," describe in Part III


Were any amounts reported on Form 990, Part VII, paid or accrued pursuant to a contract that was subject to the


initial contract exception described in Regulations section 53.4958-4(a)(3)? If "Yes," describe in Part III


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" on line 8, did the organization also follow the rebuttable presumption procedure described in


Regulations section 53.4958-6(c)? ���������������������������������������������


LHA


SCHEDULE J
(Form 990)


Part I Questions Regarding Compensation


Compensation Information


2022


 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


X


X
X
X


X
X


X
X


X


X
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232112  10-18-22


2


Part II Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees. 


Note: 


(B) (C)  (D)  (E)  (F) 


(A) (i) (ii) (iii) 


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Use duplicate copies if additional space is needed.


For each individual whose compensation must be reported on Schedule J, report compensation from the organization on row (i) and from related organizations, described in the instructions, on row (ii).
Do not list any individuals that aren't listed on Form 990, Part VII.


The sum of columns (B)(i)-(iii) for each listed individual must equal the total amount of Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, applicable column (D) and (E) amounts for that individual.


Breakdown of W-2 and/or 1099-MISC and/or 1099-NEC
compensation


Retirement and
other deferred
compensation


Nontaxable
benefits


Total of columns
(B)(i)-(D)


Compensation
in column (B)


reported as deferred
on prior Form 990


Name and Title Base
compensation


Bonus &
incentive


compensation


Other
reportable


compensation


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


(1) SHRYL SCHWAB 117,553. 34,495. 0. 4,727. 13,487. 170,262. 0.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.
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3


Part III Supplemental Information


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the information, explanation, or descriptions required for Part I, lines 1a, 1b, 3, 4a, 4b, 4c, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7, and 8, and for Part II. Also complete this part for any additional information. 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232211  10-28-22


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Employer identification number


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


LHA


(Form 990)


SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ 2022


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


FORM 990, PART I, LINE 1, DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION MISSION:


THE PURPOSE IS TO REDUCE THE INCIDENCE AND MINIMIZE THE IMPACT OF


DOMESTIC ABUSE IN MONROE COUNTY BY DIRECTING THE APPROPRIATE, EFFECTIVE


PROGRAMS AND SERVICES TO VICTIMS.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 11B:


CEO AND EXECUTIVE BOARD OF DIRECTORS REVIEW THE FORM 990 BEFORE FILING. DAS


BOARD MEMBERS ARE PROVIDED A FINAL COPY AFTER FILING.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 12C:


WRITTEN AND VERBAL SELF-DISCLOSURE OF POSSIBLE CONFLICT IS DONE DURING


ORGANIZATION'S BOARD MEETINGS.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 15:


REVIEWED ANNUALLY BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IN CONJUCTION WITH BUDGET


APPROVAL.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION C, LINE 19:


GOVERNING DOCUMENTS, POLICIES AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON


REQUEST.


FORM 990, PART XII, LINE 2C


NO CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
 28





		Client

		Federal

		Mailing Sheet to Taxpayer - Federal

		Client's Copy Cover Sheet

		Transmittals

		Transmittals

		Form 8879-TE - IRS e-file Signature Authorization

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 1

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 2

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 3

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 4

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 5

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 6

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 7

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 8

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 9

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 10

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 11

		Form 990 - Return of Exempt Organization Pg 12

		Schedule A - Public Charity Status and Public Support Page 1

		Schedule A - Public Charity Status and Public Support Page 2

		Schedule A - Public Charity Status and Public Support Page 3

		Schedule A - Public Charity Status and Public Support Page 4

		Schedule A - Public Charity Status and Public Support Page 5

		Schedule A - Public Charity Status and Public Support Page 6

		Schedule A - Public Charity Status and Public Support Page 7

		Schedule A - Public Charity Status and Public Support Page 8

		Schedule D - Supplemental Financial Statements Page 1

		Schedule D - Supplemental Financial Statements Page 2

		Schedule D - Supplemental Financial Statements Page 3

		Schedule D - Supplemental Financial Statements Page 4

		Schedule J - Compensation Information for Officers, Directors, etc., Page 1

		Schedule J - Compensation Information for Officers, Directors, etc., Page 2

		Schedule J - Supplemental Information Page 3

		Schedule O - Supplemental Information  Page 1











DAS
File Attachment
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Fee Schedule 


There is no fee for any service provided by the Domestic 


Abuse Shelter. 





DAS
File Attachment
Attachment D_Fee Schedule.pdf




April 3, 2024


RE:  DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER, INC.
REGISTRATION#:      CH415
EXPIRATION DATE:  March 2, 2025


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Tianna Payne
Regulatory Consultant
850-410-3770
Fax: 850-410-3804 
E-mail: tianna.payne@fdacs.gov


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER, INC.
PO BOX 522696
MARATHON SHORES, FL 33052-2696


Refer To: CH415





DAS
File Attachment
Attachment E_FDACS Compliance Letter 2024.pdf
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Our Mission - DAS provides victims of domestic abuse, donors and the Florida Keys community at large, safety, accountability, and justice for individuals and families experiencing domestic violence through comprehensive services and community education. 
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Welcome to the Domestic Abuse Shelter (DAS). For whatever period of time you may be with us, we hope you will be happy in your job here.



In this Handbook we have gathered some basic information about the procedures of the organization. In addition to this Handbook, you will be provided with various forms that need to be completed. We ask that you submit this paperwork as soon as possible.



The procedures contained in this Handbook may be reviewed and revised from time to time as circumstances may require, and DAS reserves the right to change or modify the procedures in this Handbook without prior notice. Current procedure, as changed from time-to-time by DAS, supersedes information previously distributed. These procedures are intended as guidelines and are not intended to nor do they cover every conceivable situation that may arise.



Furthermore, this Handbook is not intended to be, nor should it be construed to be, any type of employment contract or guarantee of employment. All employees of the organization are at will, which is described in the section entitled “Employment Status Definitions”.



The policies are applied consistently to all employees to ensure that all employees are treated equitably, without discrimination or favoritism. If you have any questions after reviewing the Handbook, please contact your immediate supervisor. 



CORE VALUES



Our goal is an ethical and cooperative work environment for all our employees. We expect our employees to understand the following core values and affirm their commitment to ethical conduct throughout their duties and activities.



We expect our employees to exhibit honesty, integrity, just management, fairness, trust, safety, and respect to coworkers, superiors, subordinates, those we serve and those who provide service to us.



We expect our employees to promote a positive work environment. Behaviors such as unscrupulous communications and gossip are destructive and not appropriate in our workplace.



We believe our employees to be good citizens of the community, reflecting well upon themselves and our Organization.



We expect our employees to be respectful of their co-workers, the Organization, and its leadership.



At times, we may trust our employees with confidential Organizational information. Respect these confidences. We expect that proprietary information will be protected and secure and will not be disclosed to anyone without proper authorization.



We respect cultural diversity and recognize the value of a diverse workplace.



We are committed to providing a drug-free, safe, and healthy work environment, and to observe environmentally sound business practices.



We expect our employees to maintain accurate and complete business and transactional records. All information is to be factually represented in a timely manner.
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DAS recognizes that its greatest asset is its employees. Therefore, it is the policy of DAS to create an organized and harmonious environment for all employees, as well as the survivors of violence for whom we serve. We are glad to have you join the important work of assisting survivors of violence, and their children with their inextricable right to safety and justice. This work cannot be completed without the compassion and dedication of people like you. Thank you for your contribution.



A. Climate



DAS creates and fosters a climate in which employees are challenged and encouraged to realize their full potential and satisfaction, which encourages achievement. DAS staff are expected to act in accordance with empowerment based philosophies in all interactions with participants, colleagues and community partners. 



B. Opportunity



DAS employs each position in the organization with the most capable individual available, utilizing the services of each employee in a position, which offers the maximum opportunity for usefulness and growth.







C. Recruiting and Hiring



DAS fills openings through promotions from within the organization, whenever practical, on the basis of qualifications, ability, and performance. Job openings and instructions for applying are posted on the official office bulletin board. The posting will include the deadline for submission of an internal candidate’s interest in applying for the vacant position. DAS may begin an external search for applicants simultaneously while posting the vacancy internally. DAS will utilize various forms of advertising the vacancy which will include but is not limited to: publication in local, state, and national newspaper publications, advertisement through electronic communication, announcement of vacancy opening within job placement centers i.e., One Stop Employment Centers, posting on the DAS website and announcement of openings through local, state, and national coalitions. 



Internal candidates must meet the minimum requirements of the position, have successfully completed the introductory period, have spent one year in their present position and be free from disciplinary and/or corrective performance related actions. Considerations for deviating from these requirements may be considered on a case-by-case basis.



As a recipient of monies from the Florida Department of Children and Families, we are obligated to conduct a Level 2 criminal background screening on all of our employees.  This screen must be passed in order to maintain employment. You may submit a waiver for this process and if approved, may still be eligible for employment. 



The Organization carries the necessary employee dishonesty insurance for applicable staff. No additional screening, bond or employee dishonesty insurance is required from staff, including those responsible of major fiscal functions.



Internal Promotion Policy



DAS will promote employees based on their performance and workplace conduct. Acceptable criteria for promotion are:

· Experience in the job or tenure.

· High performance level in recent review cycles.

· Skillset that matches the minimum requirements of the new role.

· Personal motivation and willingness for a change in responsibilities.



Managers should avoid making decisions for promotion based on recent or insignificant events.



DAS will not tolerate promotions that are based on:

· Managers’ subjective opinions unsupported by performance evaluations or metrics.

· Discrimination.

· Fraternization.

· Favoritism.

· Nepotism.



Promotions may occur when:

· A job opening is advertised internally as well as externally.

· A position opens unexpectedly and DAS wants to fill it from within.

· An employee has consistently good performance evaluations and their manager deems them ready for the next step in their career.

· An employee acquires a credential (licensure, degree etc.) that allows them to advance.



Process for standard promotions



DAS will establish a promotion review process every end of year. During this process, managers may consider selecting employees to move to a higher-level position, or a position that better matches their skills and aspirations. Spontaneous promotions may also occur if an organizational need arises.



Managers should follow this process:

1. Meet with employees to talk about their career goals and/or aspirations for a promotion.

2. Identify opportunities to promote one or more team members, if applicable (by either filling vacancies creating new jobs or enhancing job titles.)

3. Discuss the promotion with CEO to receive approval. CEO will ask CFO about the new position’s salary range and any new benefits they should present to their team member.

4. Arrange a meeting with the employee to determine whether they would be happy with this career move.



Managers must keep detailed records of the process to support their decisions to promote employees.



We encourage hiring managers to post job openings internally. Hiring teams may post the job internally for a period of time before they post externally or post at both places at the same time. Internal candidates may be given priority in the hiring process since they are already familiar with our culture and expectations.



Job postings should include all requirements of a position, including the possibility of relocation.



Managers may often choose to expand employees’ duties, authority, and autonomy without promoting them directly. For example, a salesperson may become a team leader and a junior coder may begin participating in engineering operations.



These changes may not always come with a formal title change. Employees may be awarded a higher salary, bonuses, or other benefits. The new benefits depend on the position and are at the immediate supervisor’s discretion.



D. Professional Development and Travel



Professional and personal development is encouraged to enable employees to realize their career goals. In-service training and professional development courses are designed to provide employees with the skills, training and experience necessary for their continued development. Each employee may be permitted to attend conferences as funds permit, subject to the approval of their supervisor and the Chief Executive Officer. Each individual who attends a conference and/or in-service training is expected to submit a written report summarizing what was covered, the date and who facilitated the training to their direct supervisor. Registration fees are paid by DAS for any approved training and professional development course. 



When attending conferences, two employees will share a hotel room. Any staff member desiring their own hotel room at a conference where several staff members are in attendance will be financially responsible for their room. 



Supervisors will not share a room with any direct reports but supervisors attending the same conference will share a hotel room. The Chief Executive Officer will not share a room with any staff member to protect all direct and indirect reporting relationships.

 

The following are guidelines for reimbursement for related expenses:



· Transportation will be arranged in the most cost effective manner possible including travel by auto when two or more staff attend the same conference. Car rental and when appropriate air fare (economy class), will be arranged by administration or a designee.

· Food expenses will be reimbursed up to a total of $36.00 per day, depending on time away from the office ($6 Breakfast, $11 Lunch and $19 Dinner). All meals included in the conference program or training will be subtracted from this reimbursement.

· Tolls will be paid upon presentation of dated receipts.

· Mileage to in-state conferences will be paid at the rate of 56.0 cents per mile upon presentation of a mileage expense form. 

· DAS Tax number will be furnished to hotels when registering and reconfirmed at check-in.

· Approved reimbursements will be paid twice monthly. 



E. Equal employment opportunity



The Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. does not discriminate against a person because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, citizenship, marital status, sexual orientation, disability, gender, age, or status as a veteran in any aspect of employment. DAS’ policy of equal employment opportunity and nondiscrimination extends to recruitment, employment, advancement, promotion, corrective and disciplinary action, compensation and benefits administration, training and development and other personnel actions. Furthermore, this organization is committed to striving for a staff that reflects the cultural diversity of our community and the participants we serve.



F. Harassment policy



DAS’ policy against discrimination on the basis of sex also prohibits any and all harassment on the basis of sex, race, age, or any other protected status. The policy prohibits sexual harassment including unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature when submission to such conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of an individual’s employment, or when submission to or rejection of such conduct by an individual is used as the basis for employment decisions affecting such individual or such conduct has the purpose or effect of interfering with an individual’s work performance or creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive working environment. This policy includes remote locations as well as the work place, i.e. social events.



Any person who feels that he or she is being harassed or discriminated against must immediately report the offensive conduct to his or her direct supervisor. However, if the employee’s direct supervisor is in any way involved in the alleged inappropriate behavior or is unavailable, the employee should report the conduct directly to the Chief Executive Officer of the organization. Finally, if the employee’s direct supervisor and the Chief Executive Officer are involved in the alleged inappropriate conduct or are unavailable, immediately contact the President of the Board of Directors. Any staff found, after appropriate investigation, to have engaged in sexual harassment will be subject to corrective action up to and including termination.

     

G. Domestic Violence & Workplace Violence

          Policies                         

    

Domestic Violence



DAS will not tolerate domestic violence, including harassment of any employee or participant while on DAS facilities or while conducting DAS business. This includes the display of any violent, aggressive or threatening behavior (verbal or physical) that results in physical or emotional injury or otherwise places a person’s safety and productivity at risk.



Any employee, who threatens, harasses or abuses someone at the workplace or from the workplace using any DAS resources, such as fax machines, phones, etc., or other means, will be subject to corrective and/or disciplinary action, up to and including termination. 



Corrective and/or disciplinary action, up to and including termination, will also be taken against any employee who perpetrates domestic violence.



An employee who is or may be a victim of domestic violence, or stalking, and needs assistance, should notify the Chief Executive Officer immediately, so that appropriate measures may be taken regarding safety, security, referral to counseling and, if necessary, referral to a safe place.

Workplace Violence

Our organization maintains a zero-tolerance standard of violence in the workplace. The purpose of this policy is to provide all employees with guidelines that will maintain a workplace culture that is free of violence. Threats, either implied or direct, of any kind by an employee, client, vendor, or any other person are prohibited at DAS. Such conduct will not be tolerated and will result in prompt and remedial action. An employee who exhibits violent behavior may be subject to criminal prosecution and shall be subject to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal. Violent threats or actions by a non-employee may result in criminal prosecution. The Organization urges all employees to come forward to their supervisor or the CEO in the event that they become aware of any type of potential or actual threat or in any situation in which they observe or learn of a conflict within the workplace. An immediate investigation will occur when any such report is made. Retaliation against a person who makes a complaint regarding violent behavior or threats of violence made to such person is also prohibited.



DEFINITIONS:

· Workplace Violence: Behavior in which an employee, former employee or visitor to a workplace inflicts or threatens to inflict damage to property, serious harm, injury, or death to others at the workplace.

· Threat: The implication or expression of intent to inflict physical harm or actions that a reasonable person would interpret as a threat to physical safety or property.

· Intimidation: Making others afraid or fearful through threatening behavior.

· Zero-tolerance: A standard that establishes that any behavior, implied or actual, that violates the policy will not be tolerated.

· Court Order: An order by a Court that specifies and/or restricts the behavior of an individual. Court Orders may be issued in matters involving domestic violence, stalking or harassment, among other types of protective orders, including Temporary Restraining Orders.

· Domestic Violence: While often originating in the home, domestic violence can significantly impact workplace safety and the productivity of victims as well as co-workers. Domestic violence is abuse committed in an intimate relationship (regardless of marital status, age, race, or sexual orientation) against an adult or fully emancipated minor. In this context, abuse is the intentional reckless attempt to cause bodily injury, sexual assault, threatening behavior, harassment, or stalking, or making annoying phone calls to a person who is in any of the following relationships:



· Spouse or former spouse

· Domestic partner or former domestic partner

· Cohabitant or former cohabitant and or other household members

· A person with whom the victim is having, or has had, a dating or engagement relationship

· A person with whom the victim has a child



PROHIBITED BEHAVIOR:

Violence in the workplace may include, but is not limited to the following list of prohibited behaviors directed at or by a co-worker, supervisor, or member of the public:

· Direct threats or physical intimidation

· Implications or suggestions of violence

· Stalking

· Assault of any form

· Physical restraint, confinement

· Dangerous or threatening horseplay

· Loud, disruptive or angry behavior or language that is clearly not part of the typical work environment

· Blatant or intentional disregard for the safety or well-being of others

· Commission of a violent felony or misdemeanor on the Organization property

· Any other act that a reasonable person would perceive as constituting a threat of violence



REPORTING ACTS OR THREATS OF VIOLENCE:

An employee who is the victim of violence, believes they have been threatened with violence, or witnesses an act or threat of violence towards anyone else shall take the following steps:



· If an emergency exists and the situation is one of immediate danger, the employee shall contact the local police officials by dialing 9-1-1 and may take whatever emergency steps are available and appropriate to protect himself/herself from immediate harm, such as leaving the area.

· If the situation is not one of immediate danger, the employee shall report the incident to the appropriate supervisor or manager as soon as possible and complete the Organization Workplace Violence Incident Report Form.



PROCEDURES – FUTURE VIOLENCE:

Employees who have reason to believe they, or others, may be victimized by a violent act sometime in the future, at the workplace or as a direct result of their employment with the Organization, shall inform their supervisor by immediately completing a Workplace Violence Incident Report Form so appropriate action may be taken. The supervisor shall inform their Manager or designee, the CEO, and the local law enforcement officials.



Employees who have signed and filed a restraining order, temporary or permanent, against an individual due to a potential act of violence, who would be in violation of the order by coming near them at work, shall immediately supply a copy of the signed order to their supervisor. The supervisor shall provide copies to the Department Manager, the CEO, and local police.



A. INCIDENT INVESTIGATION: Acts of violence or threats will be investigated immediately in order to protect employees from danger, unnecessary anxiety concerning their welfare, and the loss of productivity. The employee’s Manager will cause to be initiated an investigation into potential violation of work rules/policies. Simultaneously, the Manager will refer the matter to local police for their review of potential violation of civil and/or criminal law. Procedures for investigating incidents of workplace violence include:



· Visiting the scene of an incident as soon as possible

· Interviewing injured and threatened employees and witnesses

· Examining the workplace for security risk factors associated with the incident, including any reports of inappropriate behavior by the perpetrator

· Determining the cause of the incident

· Take mitigating action to prevent the incident from recurring.

– Record the findings and mitigating actions taken



In appropriate circumstances, the Organization will inform the reporting individual of the results of the investigation. To the extent possible, DAS will maintain the confidentiality of the reporting employee and the investigation but may need to disclose results in appropriate circumstances; for example, in order to protect individual safety. DAS will not tolerate retaliation against any employee who reports workplace violence.



B. MITIGATING MEASURES: Incidents which threaten the security of employees shall be mitigated as soon as possible following their discovery. Mitigating actions include:



· Notification of law enforcement authorities when a potential criminal act has occurred.

· Provision of emergency medical care in the event of any violent act upon an employee.

· Post-event trauma counseling for those employees desiring such assistance.

· Assurance that incidents are handled in accordance with the Workplace Violence Prevention policy.

· Consider filing a restraining order as appropriate.



Weapons In The Workplace Policy



It is our policy to strictly prohibit any employee, vendor, or customer from carrying any sort of weapon into our offices. Employees are permitted to bring weapons in their vehicles into our parking lots if they remain locked within such vehicle and the employee maintains a current and legal permit to carry the weapon. Such weapons may not be used for any inappropriate or illegal use. Any violation of this policy will result in immediate termination of such employee.



H. Drug and alcohol free workplace                   



DAS will not tolerate alcohol abuse or the use of other intoxicants and mind-altering substances, including illegal drugs at the workplace or during working hours. DAS employees may be required to submit to drug screens, blood alcohol tests, breathalyzer tests and medical examinations under the following circumstances: a) when an employee is suspected of working or reporting to work with intoxicants or mind-altering substances in his or her system; b) when an employee suffers an on-the-job injury or is involved in an accident while at work. Refusal of an employee to undergo testing or to cooperate fully with any of these tests is also a violation of our policy.



DAS employees are also prohibited from possessing, using, selling or purchasing any alcoholic beverages or other illegal or controlled substances on DAS property, or at DAS events, or events where DAS is the beneficiary of the proceeds being raised or in DAS vehicles. Off-premises possession, use, sale or purchase of illegal or controlled substances and off-premise alcohol abuse may reflect unfavorably on DAS’s reputation and is also prohibited. 



This policy does not prohibit the proper use of medication under the direction of a physician. However, the misuse or abuse of such drugs is prohibited. Employees who are taking prescription or nonprescription drugs which could affect their ability to perform their job in a safe and efficient manner must notify their immediate supervisor of this fact when they report to work.



Medical Marijuana



The organization recognizes that the state of FL has permitted the legal use of medical marijuana. Accordingly the Organization is prepared to allow for the appropriate use of marijuana for medicinal purposes under statutory requirements and with proper notice that an employee has received a legal prescription for medical marijuana from a licensed medical professional. Employees will further be required to use such medication in strict compliance with prescription under the following conditions. These conditions are to ensure the health and safety of the Organization’s customers, employees and vendors. Failure to comply with the following conditions may result in discipline, up to and including termination, and may prevent employee from being able to receive benefits under Florida’s Workers’ Compensation laws, Chapter 440, Fla. Stat.

1. Production of confirmation that the employee has received appropriate medical documentation for the use of medical marijuana and provision of copies of their card or certificate to the Organization. If an employee subject to this policy ever loses their certification, the employee will notify Organization within 24 hours.

2. No employee will use or take their medicinal marijuana while performing any work for Organization.

3. No employee will appear at work impaired in any way and, if use of medicinal marijuana at or close to an employee’s schedules work period leads to an impaired state, that employee will leave work immediately and remain away from work until they are no longer impaired in any manner. Further, any employee found to be impaired at work will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including termination.

4. No employee will use or supervise the use of motor vehicles, machinery, or powered equipment of Organization while using or impaired by their medication.

In order to protect the safety and property of all employees, DAS reserves the right to inspect employees’ lockers, desks and cabinets. Failure to cooperate with such inspections is a violation of this policy.



Violation of any aspect of the DAS’s Drug and Alcohol policy will result in discipline up to and including immediate termination. 





I. Harassment and Bullying Policy



Domestic Abuse Shelter, makes every effort to provide an environment which prevents the harassment and bullying of individuals regardless of race, religion, color, national origin, gender, age, immigration status, sexual orientation,  citizenship, marital status, gender identity (or expression), language spoken, or any other protected class. 

	

All persons shall have equal and meaningful access to all services provided by Domestic Abuse Shelter. All services will be provided with respect and will be provided from an Empowerment-based approach. Services will be provided in a safe and violence free environment, free from discrimination, harassment and bullying.



Harassment includes:



Any unwelcome conduct from one person towards another person whose actions, communication or behavior mocks, demeans, puts down, disparages, or ridicules them. Physical assaults, threats and intimidation are forms of harassment.  It may also include offensive jokes, name calling, offensive nicknames, and offensive pictures or objects.

Workplace harassment is unwelcome conduct from a boss, coworker, group of coworkers, vendor, or customer whose actions, communication, or behavior mocks, demeans, puts down, disparages, or ridicules an employee. Physical assaults, threats and intimidation are forms of harassment. It may also include offensive jokes, name calling, offensive nicknames, and offensive pictures or objects. Interfering with an employee’s ability to do his or her work is also considered harassment.

Bullying:



In order to be considered bullying, the behavior must be aggressive and include:



· An Imbalance of Power: Real or perceived. People who bully use their power—such as physical strength, access to embarrassing information, or popularity—to control or harm others. Power imbalances can change over time and in different situations, even if they involve the same people.

· Repetition: Bullying behaviors happen more than once or have the potential to happen more than once.

· Bullying includes actions such as making threats, spreading rumors, attacking someone physically or verbally, and excluding someone from a group on purpose.

DAS will not tolerate unlawful harassment in any form, against anyone, at any time, for any reason.  It is not our intent to regulate personal morality within DAS but to ensure that all individuals are free from unlawful harassment while they are at work.  Specifically, we prohibit unlawful harassment of any team member, applicant, program participant, vendor or customer because of race, creed, color, religion, sex (including pregnancy), national origin, sexual orientation, or gender identification, age, disability, veteran status, or any other protected category by our supervisors, team members, program participants, board members, vendors, visitors, or other individuals. 



While it is not easy to define precisely what types of conduct could constitute unlawful harassment, some examples of prohibited behavior include:  unwelcome advances or offensive touching; obscene gestures; sending offensive or disrespectful e-mail or voice mail; and verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature such as requests for sexual favors, offering employment benefits in exchange for favors, or displaying sexually graphic magazines, calendars, posters, cartoons, or screen savers.  Depending on the circumstances, the conduct can also include:  joking, vulgar or offensive conversation; commenting about a team member’s physical appearance; conversations about your own or someone else’s sex life, teasing or other conduct which creates an unprofessional or hostile working environment.  



If you feel that you have been subjected to conduct which violates this policy, you should immediately report the matter to your supervisor or to any other member of your leadership team with whom you feel comfortable.  Your supervisor or another leadership team member will investigate all complaints of unlawful harassment promptly, impartially and as confidentially as is feasible in light of the need to take appropriate corrective action.  If you feel that your complaint has not been handled according to policy, the Chief Executive Officer should be notified.  In all cases, the team member bringing the complaint is advised when the investigation has been completed. 





J. Organization Property and Vehicles Policy



Only authorized employees may use organization vehicles. If an organization vehicle incurs any damage while under the charge of a particular employee, that employee will be responsible for reporting the damage immediately and may be responsible for paying the deductible amount toward repair.



Any employee whose duties include the operation of organization vehicles who is cited for D.U.I or D.W.I. or reckless driving involving illegal substances or for any other serious moving violation will be considered to have an unacceptable driving record and his or her continued employee will be subject to review.



If an employee receives a traffic violation while operating an organization vehicle or rented vehicle, the employee agrees that they will be exclusively responsible for paying any fine or penalty. In the event the fine or penalty is not paid by the employee in a timely manner, that amount may be deducted from the employee’s paycheck.



K. Organization safety policy



It is our policy to promote safety on the job. The health and well-being of our employees is foremost among our concerns. For this reason, you are urged to follow common safety practices and correct or report any unsafe condition, defective tool, or equipment to your supervisor. Each employee is expected to assist the organization in maintaining safe working conditions. Safety is a state of mind, and requires constant vigilance and common sense. Safety is everyone’s responsibility. Remember: SAFETY IS ALWAYS FIRST.



All accidents – including those which do not involve serious injury and those involving customers – must be reported immediately to your supervisor. 



[bookmark: _Toc470616897]EMPLOYEE STATUS DEFINITIONS



A. At will employment



All employees of DAS are “at will” employees. This means DAS or the employee may terminate the employment relationship at any time, with or without cause and with or without notice. No representation to the contrary is authorized and any such representation will not be binding on the organization unless it is in writing and signed by the President of the Board of Directors and the employee.



B. Overtime-eligible employees



Employees will be informed when they begin their employment whether they are eligible to be paid for overtime hours. Employees who are eligible for overtime are expected to confine their work to their normal schedule unless overtime is pre-approved by their immediate supervisor.



C. Regular employees



Regular employees are those who have successfully completed their probationary period.



D. Full-time employees



Full – time employees are those normally scheduled to work 40 hours per week.



E. Part-time employees



Part – time employees are those normally scheduled to work an average of 20 hours per week, but may not exceed an average of 24 hours per week.



F. Temporary employees



A temporary employee is one who is employed for a specific, limited period of time. Temporary employees may be employed on a full-time or part-time basis. All employees hired under specific grant programs are considered temporary. All temporary employees shall be advised of this status in writing at the time employment begins.



G. Probationary period



All employees, non-exempt (hourly) and exempt employee’s first 180 days on the job will be a probationary period during which time it is expected that the employee will develop the necessary skills to perform their job. The probationary period is designed to give a fair evaluation of work habits and to give the employee a fair chance to demonstrate his or her desire to become a regular employee. With the approval of the Chief Executive Officer, a supervisor may extend the introductory period of an employee, thus lengthening the time of evaluation of an employee’s potential. A formal written review of progress will be conducted 90 days from date of hire with a final probationary evaluation at 180 days. All employees will be informed of their status as a regular employee or will be extended up to an additional 90 days on probation. Employees on probation may be terminated for any reason. All positions at DAS are dependent upon the availability of grant funds.



H. Grant position



An employee may be hired for the duration of a certain grant. Grant positions receive benefits based on the terms of the funding source unless otherwise approved by DAS. Grant positions are considered temporary and are contingent upon re-funding and continued satisfactory job performance.



[bookmark: _Toc470616898]PERFORMANCE EVALUATION



Supervisors routinely observe employee effectiveness and will regularly conduct performance reviews to evaluate work results. It is the supervisor’s objective during the interview to inform the employee of his or her performance, to discuss opportunities for improvement and the employee’s development and support needs. A standardized form is used with productivity, quality and attendance as some of the factors to be considered. 



Formal performance evaluations will be conducted annually. Any cost of living raise or merit increases will be approved for the year by the Board of Directors and provided with the employee’s annual evaluation. Employees are not eligible for increase until their one year evaluation. Merit increases shall not exceed 5% per year. 
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A. Paydays



The DAS work week begins on Wednesday and ends on Tuesday for the purpose of payroll. Employees are paid on a bi-weekly basis with 26 pay periods per year. Friday is the regular payday for work performed the pay period ending the previous Tuesday.



B. DIRECT DEPOSIT



DAS employees are required to participate in the organization’s direct deposit program which provides for direct deposit of payroll to their banking institute. 
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A. Work schedules



Due to the diverse requirements of the Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. programs, work schedules will be determined by each supervisor. Employees will receive detailed information as to the particular work schedule of their program at the time of their orientation. All part-time and full-time employees are hired with the expectation that they assist in the coverage of a 7 day a week, 24 hour per day organization. Staff may be expected to work beyond their designated work schedule in order to ensure that participant services are not interrupted. 



Outreach offices are open from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through
Friday, and outreach staff are required to work these hours, unless they are conducting after hour programming, such as evening support groups, with the approval of their Manager. 



The administrative office is open from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm. Monday through Friday and will be staffed during those hours.



 Each employee will be assigned their work schedule from their supervisor.



Any employee-requested deviations from the assigned work schedule must be approved, in advance, by your supervisor. Reasonable efforts will be made to accommodate employee schedules in alignment with organizational needs.



Flexible schedule may be permitted when the requirements of the position and the organizational can be met.



Periodic break periods are 15 minutes in duration and will be scheduled by your supervisor. These work breaks are paid.



Full time employees are also provided an unpaid lunch period. Your supervisor will advise you of your particular schedule.



Supervisors may adjust the work hours of an employee to accommodate hours worked at times outside their normal or expected schedule.

The workweek begins at 12:00 a.m. on Sunday morning and ends at 11:59 p.m. on Saturday night.

Non-exempt employees will be paid overtime for all hours worked in excess of 40 during this designated workweek period.
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A. Overtime authorization



Any overtime required of hourly employees must be approved by their Manager or designee prior to any employee working beyond their normal work schedules. 



B. Travel authorization



Any staff required to travel throughout the Keys for official business will be paid mileage from their designated home office to the work site directly. All travel away from the staff home office must receive prior approval from the direct supervisor in order to be eligible for mileage reimbursement. Mileage reimbursement will be paid at an organization determined rate of 56.0 per mile.



Attendance guidelines



Job Abandonment



Not reporting to work and not calling to report the absence is a no-call/no-show and is a serious matter and may result in discipline.



The Organization will consider an employee to have voluntarily resigned their position with the Organization if:

· Employee fails to report to work on the expected date of return following an approved absence; or

· Employee fails to provide notice of an unexpected need for an absence and is absent for three consecutive days.



It is of the utmost importance for each employee to maintain prompt and regular attendance on the job. Participants and co-workers count on adherence to these guidelines, and employees are expected to follow them. At least 14 days advance notice is requested when scheduling leave with the supervisor, recognizing in advance that there are times when illness or other adversity will necessitate unscheduled time off from work.



An unscheduled absence(s) under any of the following circumstances may require medical certification:



A. unscheduled absence for more than two days,

B. anytime a staff member would be on leave without pay due to inadequate leave balance,

C. anytime there is a pattern of unscheduled absences, or 

D. for any absence during the trial period.



Failure to produce medical certification when requested may disqualify an employee for continued employment with DAS. 



If employees need unscheduled time off for any reason, they must notify their supervisor as soon as possible. Failure to notify the supervisor for two consecutive days shall constitute abandonment of the position and may result in automatic termination.



The following absences will not count as unscheduled absences or count against the staff member for purposes of continued employment with DAS:



A. death in your immediate family,

B. jury duty,

C. when summoned as a witness to a civil or criminal judicial proceeding, or

D. time lost due to an on the job injury.



However, in these instances, it is expected that the employee will contact her/his immediate supervisor whenever they will be absent from work.
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Tardiness is defined as leaving early or being late to work, including the start and end of your workday, meals and other breaks. Tardiness will be determined by the official clock designated for each work area. Employees are required to clock into and out of the electronic timesheet system. 



If employees will be tardy they must notify their supervisor if possible two hours before the start of their shift. The supervisor reserves the right to indicate how he or she is to be notified including the request the employee contact him or her at home. Employees who report to work after the start of their shift are required to notify their supervisor before starting to work. 
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A. Guidelines



Employees should conduct themselves on and off the job in a way that will bring credit to themselves and the Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. Employees should not engage in conduct that would tend to reflect adversely on themselves, their fellow employees or DAS at any time or in any place.



DAS uses progressive corrective action to ensure staff compliance with performance standards, ethics and conduct. Disciplinary action will normally progress in the following order: documented oral warning, written warning, final warning and discharge. However, in the instance of a major violation, DAS reserves the right to advance to whatever level of disciplinary action is warranted by the seriousness of the transgression, including, but not limited to: conviction of a crime of moral turpitude, drug or alcohol use at the workplace, bringing a firearm to the office, or violation of DAS’s confidentiality policy. Three written warnings may result in termination of employment. 



In addition, in cases of serious misconduct or serious violations of DAS policy, immediate termination may result. In appropriate cases, an employee may be suspended without pay pending investigation of the alleged violation of DAS policy to ensure a correct decision concerning discipline.



B. Dress code



Expected Attire and Grooming



As part of our efforts to provide excellent service, it is very important to maintain a professional demeanor. Professional attire is a non-verbal expression, and it speaks to our commitment to excellence. All employees must follow our standards for business casual dress during normal work hours unless the stated dress code is relaxed at the discretion of management.



Dress, grooming, and personal cleanliness standards contribute to the morale of all employees and affect the business image we present to the community and those that we serve. During business hours, employees are expected to present a clean and neat appearance and to dress according to the requirements of the position.

Traditional casual, business attire is expected of all employees. Basic elements for appropriate and professional business attire include clothing that is in neat and clean condition. Appropriate workplace dress does not include clothing that is too tight or revealing; clothing with rips, tears, or frays; or any extreme style or fashion in dress, footwear, accessories, fragrances, or hair. Employees are expected to demonstrate good judgment and professional taste. Use courtesy towards coworkers and your professional image to customers as the factors you use to assess whether you are dressing in business attire that is appropriate.



The following offers additional guidance regarding appropriate attire:



· Casual shirts: All shirts with collars, business casual crew-neck or V-neck shirts, blouses, and golf and polo shirts. Examples of inappropriate shirts include T-shirts, shirts with inappropriate slogans, tank tops, muscle shirts, camouflage, and crop tops.



· Pants: Casual slacks and trousers and jeans without holes, frays, etc. Examples of inappropriate pants include shorts, camouflage, and pants worn below the waist or hip line.



· Footwear: Casual slip-on or tie shoes, dress sandals, and clean athletic shoes. Examples of inappropriate footwear include flip-flops and construction or hunting boots.



· No unauthorized items, such as slogans or political buttons, may be added to the work attire.



An employee who is unsure of what is appropriate should check with his or her manager or supervisor.



Employee appearance matters to DAS and to each of its employees. As such, the following may be prohibited:



· Intentional body modification or alteration for purposes of achieving a physical effect that disfigures or similarly detracts from a professional image may be prohibited. This includes brands, visible body piercing (excluding ears), tongue piercing or splitting, tooth filling, or earlobe expansion.



· Visible tattoos are permitted but may not be on the face, head, or neck of the employee and can be no larger than the employee’s hand. No tattoo will be allowed that depicts nudity, offensive or inappropriate language or images, or that expressly violates DAS policy.



Every employee is also expected to maintain good personal hygiene habits and to report for work clean, neat, and well-groomed daily. Specific hygiene expectations include the following:



· All hair, including facial hair, must be clean, neat and moderately styled, so as not to be distracting.



· Fingernails must be clean and neatly groomed; fingernails may be painted, regardless of gender.



· Employees, regardless of gender, are permitted to wear make-up in moderated, non-distracting amounts.



Any staff member who does not meet the attire or grooming standards set by their department may be subject to corrective action and may be asked to leave the premises to change clothing. Hourly paid staff members will not be compensated for any work time missed because of failure to comply with designated workplace attire and grooming standards.



The Organization also recognizes the importance of individually held religious beliefs to persons within its workforce. DAS will reasonably accommodate a staff member’s religious beliefs in terms of workplace attire unless the accommodation creates an undue hardship. Accommodation of religious beliefs in terms of attire may be difficult in light of safety issues for staff members. Those requesting a workplace attire accommodation based on religious beliefs should be referred to the CEO.



As representatives of DAS, employees are expected to exhibit a neat, well-groomed appearance. Daily dress is to reflect professionalism, foster a sense of pride and self-confidence and create a positive DAS image. This applies to all regular, temporary, contract and voluntary employees.





C. Work rules



The Chief Executive Officer or designee is responsible for implementation of suspension of employees or dismissals and has the authority to not utilize progressive disciplinary steps if the offense is determined to be grounds for immediate termination.



For clarity, the following terms are defined:



· Corrective Actions – Documentation of both oral and written corrective actions will be signed by the supervisor and the employee and kept in the employee’s personnel file. This document will include identification of the date, violation, indication of necessary improvement; time of probation period and information concerning further corrective action that could result from failure to show improvement.



· Corrective Probation - An employee may be placed on corrective probation, not to exceed 60 working days, in order to allow the employee time to show improvement in the area(s) identified at the time of the supervisory conference. The corrective probation begins when the employee is provided with a written document identifying the problem, outlining a plan of correction, specifying the length of probation and the further action that will occur if satisfactory improvement is not achieved within the probation period.



· Suspension – An employee who is suspended will be given notice of the reasons for the action and a copy placed in their personnel file. Employees can be suspended for incidents that merit termination if the participation is suspected, but unclear. Upon returning to work, the employee will first meet with his/her supervisor, who will define clearly and specifically the improvements required as a condition of continued employment. Documentation of this meeting shall be submitted to the Chief Executive Officer. 



· Termination – Termination occurs when progressive corrective actions have failed to achieve improvement or when the employee commits a serious offense. 



The following DAS rules are not intended to show every type of conduct that would call for discipline, but rather a list of examples of conduct serious enough to warrant corrective action. In addition to these listed rules, employees should always exercise good judgment and common sense in their conduct toward fellow employees and DAS. Discipline may result for improper, careless or unsatisfactory conduct other than the conduct specifically referred to in the rules set forth below.



D. Violations 



Although not inclusive, any of the following types of misconduct by an employee may result in immediate termination or disciplinary actions.



Violations subject to immediate termination:



· Stealing DAS property or the property of an employee, volunteer or participant.

· Immoral or indecent conduct on or off of DAS property.

· Fighting or related incidents resulting in physical contact or bodily harm to any person on or off of DAS property.

· Possession, sale or use of marijuana or other illegal drugs on or off of DAS property.

· Possessing weapons, explosives, firecrackers or other similar items on DAS property.

· Insubordination – refusal to follow a valid and reasonable instruction or assignment by a supervisor or management representative.

· Absence from work for two consecutive days without notification is considered abandonment of position, and noted as a voluntary quit.

· Falsification of employment, personnel or other DAS records. This includes, but is not limited to, applications, time records, participant records and statistical reports, and includes the withholding of requested information and/or falsifying information.

· Hiding, concealing or misappropriating DAS property or the property of other employees, volunteers or participants.

· Reporting to work under the influence of alcohol or controlled substances.

· Falsely reporting or making claims of injury.

· Fraternization with participants.



Violations subject to disciplinary action that may include termination:



· Negligence in the performance of duties resulting in damage to DAS property, participant property or employee property.

· Failure to perform assigned work.

· Use of abusive language to anyone on or off of DAS property or at DAS events.

· Work related dishonesty.

· Violation of the prohibition against Conflicts of Interest.

· Violations of safety rules.

· Leaving DAS during work hours without permission from the appropriate supervisor.

· Absence from work or lateness without justifiable cause.

· Violation of DAS policies.

· Violations of DAS confidentiality policy.



[bookmark: _Toc470616904]SMOKING POLICY



DAS complies with the Florida Clean Indoor Air Act. Smoking is not permitted indoors in any organization facility or vehicle, or car rental supplied by DAS. Staff may use designated smoking areas on regularly assigned breaks. 



[bookmark: _Toc470616905]NEPOTISM



DAS does not hire immediate or blended family members which includes spouse, father, mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, mother-in-law, father-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, step-father, step mother, grandparents, grandchildren, and others living together as a family according to Florida Statue 740. 



Instances which occur post-employment between staff or staff and board will be reviewed and decisions made on course of action on a case-by-case basis. 



Non-fraternization



	       Fraternization shall not occur between staff and program participants. Fraternization

                    shall not occur between supervisors or managers and the staff that report to them

                    under their supervision or the supervision of another supervisor or manager.

                    Fraternization is discouraged between peers, whether the staff is paid or nonpaid. 
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COMMUNICATION AND COMPUTER SYSTEMS SECURITY AND USAGE



A.	Policy overview



This policy contains guidelines for the use, access, and disclosure of communications (including, among other things, telephone, mail, e‑mail, voice mail, desk and laptop computers, pagers, mobile phones, faxes or facsimiles, Internet, and intranet) sent or received by employees using any organization provided communication or computer systems.



B.	Confidentiality and acceptable systems usage



The organization’s systems are intended for organization business only. All information transmitted or stored in organization systems (e.g., participant lists, documents relating to policies and procedures) is the sole and exclusive property of the organization and should be treated as confidential. Such information may not be disclosed to any person outside of the organization nor may any such information be removed from our premises without the express permission of the Chief Executive Officer. Employees are strictly prohibited from accessing, reading and copying data or information stored in the systems and from accessing, reading and copying communications not directed to them without prior authorization.



ALL SYSTEMS MESSAGES ARE ORGANIZATION RECORDS. THE CONTENTS OF DAS SYSTEMS MAY BE DISCLOSED TO THE ORGANIZATION WITHOUT EMPLOYEE PERMISSION. THEREFORE, EMPLOYEES SHOULD NOT ASSUME THAT MESSAGES AND COMMUNICATIONS ARE CONFIDENTIAL.



C.	Management’s right to access information



DAS computer, telephone, and communication hardware and software systems have been installed and are used to facilitate business communications. Although each employee has an individual password to access these systems, they belong to the organization and the contents of all communications are accessible by management for any business purpose. The organization reserves the right to monitor, and periodically monitors it’s systems in order to ensure compliance with this policy. Employees are strictly prohibited from placing personal passwords on any organization system for the purpose of preventing such monitoring. Employees should not consider any materials transmitted or stored on organization equipment to be private.



D.	Personal use of the organization’s communication and computer systems



1.	General Usage



Because personal communications can be accessed without prior notice, employees should not use organization systems to transmit any messages, or to access any information which you would not want a third party to see. Although incidental and occasional personal use of our systems is permitted, any such personal use will be treated the same as all other communications under this policy. However, employees are at all times strictly prohibited from accessing or downloading information from the Internet for personal use. 



2.	Telephone and Cellular Devices Usage



The telephone systems (including voice mail) at the organization are the property of the organization and are provided for business purposes. The organization reserves the right to periodically monitor the usage of the telephone systems to ensure compliance with this policy. Therefore, employees should not consider their conversations on the organization’s telephone system to be private. 



This policy about cellular phone usage applies to any device that makes or receives phone calls, leaves messages, sends text messages, surfs the Internet, or downloads and allows for the reading of and responding to email whether the device is organization-supplied or personally owned. The use of personal cellular devices and phones to communicate with participants of DAS is prohibited. An employee suspected to be using their personal phone for direct services may be asked to submit their personal phone for inspection.



a. DAS Owned and Supplied Devices or Vehicles

An employee who uses an organization-supplied device or an organization-supplied vehicle is prohibited from using a cell phone or similar device while driving, whether the business conducted is personal or organization-related. This prohibition includes receiving or placing calls, text messaging, surfing the Internet, receiving or responding to email, checking for phone messages, or any other purpose related to your employment; the business; our customers; our vendors; volunteer activities, meetings, or civic responsibilities performed for or attended in the name of the organization; or any other company or personally related activities not named here while driving. 

b. Cell Phones or Similar Devices at Work

Cell phones are a distraction in the workplace. To ensure the effectiveness of services, employees are asked to keep personal cell phones put away during their shift unless on break, or on the unusual occasion of an emergency or anticipated emergency that requires immediate attention, the cell phone may be carried on vibrate mode only.

c. Personal Cell Phone or Similar Device Use for Business

DAS prohibits employee use of personal cellular phones or similar devices, for business purposes related in any way to our organization. Engaging in your DAS business using a personal cell phone or similar device is prohibited. Engaging in organization business using a personal cell phone or similar device while driving is prohibited.

You are required to stop your vehicle in a safe location so that you can safely use your cell phone or similar device. This prohibition of cell phone or similar device use while driving includes receiving or placing calls, text messaging, surfing the Internet, receiving or responding to email, checking for phone messages, or any other purpose related to your employment; the business; our customers; our vendors; volunteer activities, meetings, or civic responsibilities performed for or attended in the name of the organization; or any other company related activities not named here while driving. You may not use your cellular phone or similar device to receive or place calls, text messages, surf the Internet, check phone messages, or receive or respond to email while driving if you are in any way doing activities that are related to your employment. 

Employees who violate this policy will be subject to disciplinary actions, up to and including employment termination.



3. Personal Mail



All mail which is delivered to the organization is presumed to be related to organization business and may be opened by administrative staff. Employees who do not wish to have personal correspondence handled in this manner need to have it delivered to your home.



4. Forbidden Use and Content of Communications



You may not use our systems in any way that may be seen as insulting, disruptive, offensive, or harmful to morale. Examples of prohibited, non-business purposes include, but are not limited to, use of the organization’s systems:



1.	to convey insensitive, improper, derogatory, insulting, threatening, or harassing language or remarks, or sexually‑explicit messages, cartoons, jokes, or other potentially offensive material; 

2.	to send propositions, love letters, or any other message that could be construed to be harassment or disparagement of others in violation of our policy against harassment; 

3.	to write personal letters, resumes, or other documents unrelated to organization business;

4.	to run computer games or other personal software, or copy such software; 

5.	as a forum for gossip or personal communications.

	

5. Password and Encryption Key Security and Integrity



All systems passwords and encryption keys must be available to the organization at all times. Additionally, employees may not use passwords that are unknown to your supervisor, nor may employees install encryption programs without first turning over encryption keys to your supervisor. Further, employees are prohibited from the unauthorized use of passwords and encryption keys belonging to other employees in order to gain access to other employees’ messages.



6. Software, Personal Disks, and Networking



Computer software, whether purchased, developed, or modified by the organization, may not be downloaded, copied, reproduced, altered or appropriated by employees without prior organization authorization. Any such computer software is the property of the organization and may not be copied or appropriated by employees for personal use during employment with the organization or upon separation. Employees should be aware that the illegal duplication of computer software may result in the filing of criminal copyright charges by the owners of the copyrights; copyright infringement is punishable by fines and/or imprisonment.



The organization does not condone the use of “bootleg” or “pirate” software on its computer system. The use of such software is grounds for discipline, up to and including immediate termination. Any employee who becomes aware of the presence of any “bootleg” or “pirate” software on the organization’s computer system should notify management immediately.



The use of personal disks or software in the organization’s computer system without prior authorization is strictly prohibited. Employees are further prohibited from accessing the organization’s systems from remote locations via modem and from connecting organization systems to outside systems via modem without prior authorization. 



7. Internet Social Networking Sites



The organization recognizes that the use of social networking sites such as My Space, Face Book, and LinkedIn has grown in popularity in recent years. By signing the Employee Handbook, you acknowledge and recognize that the use of any website to post or distribute any information considered detrimental or harmful to the organization, its employees, yourself as an employee of DAS, its customers, or its partners may be grounds for disciplinary action up to and including termination. This includes all postings that are made, including those that are made both during and after normal work hours. Examples of such inappropriate postings include photographs of you or other employees engaged in sexual activity, under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or engaged in other unbecoming behavior; comments reflecting negatively about the organization, peers, supervisors, leadership, or customers; and all other content that opposes the mission and purpose of the organization. 





8. Penalties for Violation of the Organization’s Communication and Computer Systems Security and Usage Policy



VIOLATIONS OF ANY ASPECT OF THE ORGANIZATION’S COMMUNICATION AND COMPUTER SYSTEMS SECURITY AND USAGE POLICY MAY RESULT IN DISCIPLINE, UP TO AND INCLUDING IMMEDIATE TERMINATION



Workplace Surveillance and Monitoring



DAS reserves the right to install security cameras in work areas for specific business reasons, such as security, theft protection or protection of proprietary information.



1. DAS may find it necessary to monitor work areas with security cameras when there is a specific job- or business-related reason to do so. The company will do so only after first ensuring that such action is in compliance with state and federal laws.

2. Employees should not have any expectation of privacy in work-related areas.



3. Employee privacy in nonwork areas will be respected to the extent possible. DAS’s reasonable suspicion of onsite drug use, physical abuse, theft, or similar circumstances would be possible exceptions. Legal advice will be sought in advance in such rare cases where nonwork-area privacy must be compromised.



DAS also may conduct other monitoring of its physical location, computer network or systems, electronic devices, vehicles, and/or other equipment. Our Computers, Telephone, and Communication hardware and software systems have been installed and are used to facilitate business communications. Although each employee has an individual password to access these systems, they belong to DAS and the contents of all communications are accessible by management for any business purpose. Communications sent via a personal device also may subject to monitoring if sent through the organization's networks and the personal device must be provided for inspection and review upon request.



The organization reserves the right to monitor, and will periodically monitor, its systems in order to ensure compliance with this Policy. Employees are strictly prohibited from placing personal passwords on any DAS system for the purpose of preventing such monitoring.



The organization reserves the right to limit or prohibit employee use of electronic communications when necessary to ensure organizational production or to discipline employees for performance related reasons.



EMPLOYEES SHOULD NOT CONSIDER ANY MATERIALS TRANSMITTED OR STORED IN ORGANIZATION SYSTEMS TO BE PRIVATE.



Equipment, including vehicles and/or electronic devices, such as cell phones, laptops, or tablets, assigned to you temporarily or permanently is subject to monitoring, including active monitoring such as GPS location monitoring. You should have no expectation of privacy with respect to the use of such equipment. Additionally, you may be asked to surrender the equipment with no notice for a variety of reasons including routine maintenance.

Employees should contact their supervisor or the CEO if they have questions about this policy.



No Unauthorized Recording in The Workplace Policy



Unauthorized electronic surveillance of employees is disruptive to employee morale and inconsistent with the respectful treatment required of our employees. For this reason, no employee may record the conversation of another employee without his or her full knowledge and consent.



No employee may record, by any means, a conversation with another employee unless all of the following criteria are met:



1. A legitimate purpose for the recording.



2. A recording device in plain view.



3. Written authorization from the supervisor of the employee who wishes to record the conversation.



Secret recordings are strictly prohibited unless authorized in writing by legal counsel. A violation of this provision may result in disciplinary action, including termination.
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A. Complaints/Suggestions



It is the policy of DAS to ensure that all employees are free to discuss their problems and suggestions with management. Employees are encouraged to resolve problems through direct communication with their supervisors. Any employee who has a complaint or suggestion concerning participant services, or any other matter which effects the employee, should take the matter up with his or her immediate supervisor.



If the complaint or suggestion is taken to the immediate supervisor and cannot be handled or settled by the supervisor, or the employee is uncomfortable discussing the matter with the supervisor, the complaint or suggestion may be taken to the next administrative level. If there is still no resolution, the employee may ask to speak with the Chief Executive Officer. In the event the complaint concerns the immediate supervisor, the employee may go directly to the Chief Executive Officer. Lack of closure at any level will result in a final determination by the Chief Executive Officer.



This procedure does not apply to issues of harassment and discrimination. Employees must abide by the harassment policy set forth earlier in this Handbook when facing such issues.



B. Grievances



Any employee who has a compliant concerning disciplinary action, termination, demotion, denial of promotion, layoff or discrimination has to right to file a grievance according to procedures outlined in this policy. No employee will be discriminated against, harassed or suffer any reprisal as a result of filling a grievance or participation in the investigation of a grievance. 



Employees should first attempt to resolve the grievance informally with the supervisor within 5 working days. If no resolution, the employee may present a written grievance to the Chief Executive Officer. All complaints will be handled in a timely manner, with preferred resolution to occur within 20 working days from the time of its initiation.



When an employee feels, in the cases of termination, demotion or salary reduction, that he or she has been discriminated against, they may request arbitration by submitting a written request to the Chief Executive Officer, who will initiate the procedure. If any, such requests are sent to the Board of Directors, the board will refer the employee back to the Chief Executive Officer for resolution, or to initiate the appropriate processes for review of the request.



Dissatisfaction with the substance of a performance evaluation is not grounds for filing a grievance.
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The end of an employment relationship will fall within the following categories with indicated policies applicable to each.



A. Resignation



A voluntary termination freely made by the employee for any reason he or she chooses. Any employee regardless of position held that does not provide the proper notice when resigning will not be eligible for Paid Time Off.  Non-exempt positions (full time, part time, or relief), the required notice is two weeks from date of resignation notice. We expect you to take care of all your outstanding obligations with the Organization and return all Organization property. Exempt positions, deemed senior or mid-management, 4 weeks from date of resignation notice. Part-time advocates that do not earn leave benefits are still requested to submit notice two weeks prior to termination. The Chief Executive Officers notice is governed by the terms of his/her employment contract. No vacation or sick leave can be used as part of the resignation notice. If the proper notice is not given and honored, the employee forfeits any vacation payout or sick leave payout benefit that has been earned. Failure to give the expected notice may result in the employee being ineligible for re-hire. The Chief Executive Officer has the right to accept a resignation immediately if it is felt that keeping the employee on board is not in the best interest of the organization.

· Any employee resigning their employment with the Organization is expected to attend an exit interview conducted by their manager/supervisor. The purpose of the interview is to:

· Help us improve our processes;

· retain our employees;

· determine the reasons for resignations;

· provide information about final pay;

· discuss options for benefit continuation;

· collection Organization property such as equipment and keys.

· Employees will be contacted prior to their last day to schedule a mutually convenient time for the exit interview.



B. Reduction in Work Force



Regrettably, from time to time, cutbacks or reductions may be unavoidable due to forces beyond our control. In some cases a program may have to be reduced in size or terminated entirely if funding for its operation is no longer available. Whenever possible, DAS employees will be transferred to vacant positions within the organization. 



If the above procedures do not make up the required salary shortfall and a reduction in force is still necessary, the Chief Executive Officer shall implement a seniority system only if the senior employee’s job performance and nature of the job remains critical to the operation of DAS. The Chief Executive Officer will provide notice to employees affected to inform them of the beginning date of layoff, if impacted by workforce reduction or elimination.



C. Involuntary termination 



Involuntary termination may occur as the result of poor job performance, unsuccessful completion of the introductory period or a violation of work rules.



Involuntary termination will be immediate and does not require notice.



D. Final paycheck



Employees who leave DAS for any reason shall receive all pay that may be due them with the following qualifications:



1	Regular employees will be paid for all unused PTO if they have completed the introductory period and have complied with the notice requirements set forth earlier in the Handbook. 



2.	Regular employees who are terminated after gross violations of DAS policies, as determined by the Chief Executive Officer will not receive notice pay.



3.	Failure to return DAS issued equipment, keys, personnel Handbook or other items will result in delay of final pay until all property is returned. If these items are damaged or missing, their value may be deducted from the final check. Employee agrees that by signing the Handbook Acknowledgment form that it may serve as an enforceable promissory note and that such value may be deducted from the final paycheck.



The time sheet for the last pay period must be completed and signed by the end of that pay period so that the final paycheck can be processed.
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All employees are expected to maintain a standard of complete confidentiality. Disclosure of confidential information pertaining to employees, participants, program locations, volunteers or funding will not be tolerated and will result in disciplinary action up to and including immediate termination.



Employees are expected to maintain a professional working relationship with participants. Social relationships outside of the work, gifts and favors between staff and participants are prohibited. Staff shall not provide their home address, email or phone, nor colleague’s, executive staff or board members’ personal information to participants. Failure to comply with this policy will result in disciplinary action up to and including termination. If there is a concern from a program participant that he/she deems warrants contacting the board, the program participant should be referred to the Chief Executive Officer for resolution.



Ethical Communications Policy:



All Domestic Abuse Shelter employees must abide by a code of ethical communications with peers, supervisors, employees and vendors. Ethical communication enhances human worth and dignity by fostering truthfulness, fairness, responsibility, personal integrity, and respect for self and for others. As such, the following rules should be expressly followed to avoid violating such code:



A. 	Communicate any and all concerns, except those regarding harassment or discrimination, regarding another’s behavior directly with the individual. Sharing such concerns with others that do not have a legitimate reason to know such concerns may quickly amount to gossip- one of the most damaging practices in any workplace.



B.	Avoid argumentative tones and comments. Employees should state their position clearly and factually in a normal tone, allowing the other individual an opportunity to share her or his position, and inviting open discussion regarding both such positions.



C.	Honesty is always the best policy. It is critical that employees never engage in deceit, exaggeration, or express dishonesty when dealing with other individuals. While some communication may be extremely difficult to have, employees are always expected to provide them in a candid, but respectful, manner.



D. Respect issues of confidentiality. Employees of Domestic Abuse Shelter will be faced with topics of great confidentiality and must avoid sharing any such information with anyone not intended to be part of such confidentiality, in accordance with and in compliance with Florida confidentiality and privilege laws as outlined in Florida Statutes 39.908; 90.5035 and 90.5036, and the federal Violence Against Women’ Act of 2005. Failure to do so may result in immediate termination. In addition, such confidentiality should be interpreted to include gossip, personal information, and other topics not related to Domestic Abuse Shelter itself. 



Any employee found violating any portion of this procedure may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination.
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The Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. expects the primary interest of employees to be the people we serve. A conflict of interest occurs when the interests of an employee or another outside party actually or potentially affects DAS in a negative way.



Supplemental Employment



While employees are not restricted from engaging in other endeavors or holding other jobs, there are expectations related to any supplemental employment.



Activities and conduct away from the job must not compete with, conflict with, or compromise the organization interests or adversely affect job performance and the ability to fulfill all job responsibilities. Employees are prohibited from performing any services for customers on non-working time that are normally performed by our organization. This prohibition also extends to the unauthorized use of any organization tools or equipment and the unauthorized use or application of any confidential information. In addition, employees are not to solicit or conduct any outside business during paid working time.



Employees are cautioned to carefully consider the demands that additional work activity will create before accepting outside employment. Outside employment will not be considered an excuse for poor job performance, absenteeism, tardiness, leaving early, refusal to travel or refusal to work overtime or different hours. All employees will be judged by the same performance standards and will be subject to our organization’s scheduling demands, regardless of any existing outside work requirements. If management determines that an employee’s outside work interferes with performance, the employee may be asked to terminate the outside employment.



A. Gifts, gratuities and honorariums



Employees are not allowed to accept gifts, gratuities, honorariums, free trips, personal property, or other items of value from participants or from an outside person or organization as an inducement to provide or accept services. Any such gift, gratuities, or honorariums shall be reported to their direct supervisor. Employees are not to accept honorariums when representing DAS. Any honorarium or gift received by the employee for work associated with DAS must be submitted to the employee’s direct supervisor.
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The Domestic Abuse Shelter will maintain records related to program participants for seven years. After seven years, the records can be discarded through shredding as deemed appropriate. Fiscal and Personnel files shall be kept in a secure location forever. All personnel files are the property of DAS and not the employees. Employees interested in having a copy of their personnel file upon terminating from DAS will have to follow the same guidelines under the F.S. 119 regarding public records.
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STAFFING PATTERN DURING TROPICAL STORMS AND HURRICANES



DAS staff are directed to refer to the current hurricane manual for evacuation procedures.



The Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. will follow the director of the Monroe County Emergency Operation Center (EOC) in the event of pending tropical storms and hurricanes. In the event that the Monroe County EOC Director gives an evacuation order, DAS will prepare for evacuation as outlined in the hurricane disaster plan. Those staff members that serve on the evacuation team and relocate with DAS program participants that are relocated to designated approved relocation area; those staff members shall be compensated at their normal salary or hourly rate for each day that they are evacuated while serving DAS participants. Once the evacuation order has been lifted, the Chief Executive Officer or designee will determine when the organization will officially reopen. Staff members on the evacuation team will be compensated at their normal salary or hourly rate for time used to return back to DAS from the relocation area.



DAS will be responsible for lodging expenses, transportation cost, and meals for the evacuation team members. However, such team members must receive written authorization from the Chief Executive Officer before incurring any such expenses.



If a staff member on the evacuation team calls in advance stating that they cannot report to work on the official day that has been determined for reopening, they may be charged PTO time for the time missed at work. Moreover, if the staff member on the evacuation team fails to call in advance and fails to report for work on the official day that has been determined for reopening, the organization may assume that they have abandoned their position and the employee may be deemed terminated.



As long as the organization is officially opened, staff members are expected to report to work. Staff members that do not report to work while the organization remains open during the pending threat of a storm may be charged PTO time during their absence. The Chief Executive Officer has discretion in determining if the organization will close due to the threat of a tropical storm.



If the Chief Executive Officer and/or the Monroe County EOC Director deem it unsafe to report to work, but an evacuation order is not given, then staff shall be compensated at their normal salary or hours normally worked if they are scheduled to work the days the organization will be closed. PTO, approved in advance for employees, will remain in effect as approved during an organization closing or evacuation. 
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SECTION 2: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
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Highlights of the employee benefit plan are presented here. The plan provisions and insurance contracts govern the operation of the plans, the rights of employees to benefits and the calculation and payment of benefits. Copies of these documents are available for review at the Administrative office during regular business hours.



The Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. intends to continue these plans, but retains the right to amend, suspend or discontinue any part of them at any time without notice. Employees will be notified if changes occur.
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Benefit	Length of Service for Eligibility



Paid Time Off	Accrued from date of hire. May be taken upon successful 	completion of the probationary period.



Organization Holidays	Employees receive the DAS recognized holidays off with pay if	they are normally scheduled to work that day. 



Group Health Insurance	A health care plan is available for full time employees. See details 

                                                        on page 43. 
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Paid Time Off (PTO) is an all-purpose time-off benefit for Regular full-time employees to use for vacation, illness or injury, and personal business. It combines traditional vacation and sick leave plans into one flexible, paid time-off benefit and must be earned and used as described in this policy at the rates outlined below.



Eligible employees begin to earn PTO according to the schedule below. However, before PTO can be used, a waiting period of 90 calendar days must be completed. After that time, employees can request use of earned PTO including that accrued during the waiting period. 

Part-time employees will not accrue vacation or sick leave benefits. It is the employee’s responsibility to schedule time off with his or her supervisor during the year so as to avoid losing any vacation time at the end of the year. A total of 80 hours PTO time may be carried over into a new fiscal year and must be used within ninety days. Anything outside of this must be approved in advance by the Chief Executive Officer or in the case of the Chief Executive Officer by the DAS Board President. PTO is to be used in minimum increments of one hour for hourly employees and in two hour increments for exempt employees. 



The amount of PTO employees receives each year increases with the length of their employment as shown in the following schedule:



	PTO-1   Upon initial eligibility the employee is entitled to 13 PTO days each year, which 			 is accrued biweekly at the rate of 4 hours. PTO for an employee’s first pay

		 period will be prorated according to number of days worked during that period.



	PTO-2   After 1 year of eligibility the employee is entitled to 18 PTO days 

		 per year, which is accrued biweekly at the rate of 5.4 hours.



	PTO-3   After 3 years of eligibility service the employee is entitled to 25 PTO 

		 days per year, which is accrued biweekly at the rate of 7.70 hours.



	PTO-4   After 5 years of eligibility service the employee is entitled to 30 PTO 

		 days each year, which is accrued biweekly at the rate of 9.23 hours.



	PTO-5   After 7 years of eligibility service the employee is entitled to 35 PTO 

		 days each year, which is accrued biweekly at the rate of 10.77 hours.



	PTO-6   After 10 years or more of eligibility service the employee is entitled to 40 PTO 

		 days each year, which is accrued biweekly at the rate of 12.31 hours.



To schedule planned PTO, employees should request at least two-weeks in advance approval from their supervisor by using the time off request form in the electronic paycheck system. Non-Emergency requests of more than three days require 30 days notice. Requests will be considered based on a number of factors, including business needs, staffing requirements, and the balance of PTO on the date of the request.  

Part time employees, as they do not receive PTO, must make arrangements with their supervisor before changing their schedule to include time off.
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Holidays falling on Saturday will normally be observed on Friday; those falling on Sunday will normally be observed on Monday. Holiday pay is considered time and a half for non-exempt (hourly) staff who work during Holiday hours. Staff must be regularly scheduled during the recognized Holiday to be eligible for the paid Holiday.



Employees of the Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. will receive 12 paid holidays per year. 



Holidays include:



· New Year’s Day

· Martin Luther King Day

· President’s Day

· Good Friday (or an alternatively observed religious holiday) 

· Memorial Day

· Juneteenth (6/19)

· Independence Day

· Labor Day

· Veteran’s Day

· Thanksgiving Day

· Day after Thanksgiving

· Christmas, Kwanza, Chanukah, or an alternatively observed religious holiday



Since the Emergency Shelters and Crisis Response Lines are 24-hour programs, it is expected that advocates work on holidays. Requests for holiday time off are handled in the same manner as regular working days. Multiple requests for the same time off will be granted based on first come basis, taking into consideration whether it is the same individual year after year and will consider the needs of DAS.
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Bereavement pay for a death in an employee’s immediate or blended family will be paid as regular pay for his or her regular schedule for 3 days if it is necessary for the employee to be absent to attend the funeral and/or assist the family. Any additional time that is needed for activities related to the death of an employee’s immediate or blended family member will have to be addressed through the use of PTO. The term “immediate family” includes husband, wife (or intimate partner), son, stepson, daughter, stepdaughter, mother, stepmother, father, stepfather, brother, stepbrother, sister, stepsister, and grandparents. Exceptional situations i.e., death of other family members or a personal friend, should be referred to the Chief Executive Officer for approval. The Chief Executive Officer reserves the right to deny bereavement pay for anyone not listed in the bereavement pay policy. Part-time or relief employees are not entitled to bereavement pay. 
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DAS recognizes jury duty as a civic responsibility and an opportunity for meaningful service. An employee who is summoned to report for jury duty shall be excused from employment for the days required to serve as a juror. Employees who serve will be compensated in addition to court payments, so that the daily amount will equal their normal daily earnings. A copy of the jury summons must be turned into the Chief Executive Officer. In order to receive pay for jury hours, an employee must submit a statement from the Clerk of Courts, showing the length of services as a juror and the pay received.



If an employee is served with a subpoena requiring their presence as a witness, time off is permitted to attend hearings/trials without loss of pay or threat of loss of job. Subpoenaed staff will be paid the difference between their regular salary and the amount received as a witness fee. Documentation of witness times and fee must be submitted to the Chief Executive Officer. If for any reason, staff receives a subpoena directly related to services provided by DAS or any participant it shall be immediately provided to the Chief Executive Officer for organization response.
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Various circumstances may require an employee’s absence from work over an extended period of time. Upon return from an authorized leave of absence, DAS will provide the employee with a position. The position may not be the equivalent of the position held at the time before the employee went on the leave of absence. Medical certification from a health care provider attesting to the employee’s ability to return to work may be required. An employee’s failure to report for work at the end of a defined leave of absence may result in termination of employment. 



DAS, in support of its employees, provides unpaid leave to eligible employees for up to 120 days in a 24-month period. Upon agreement between the staffer and DAS, leave may be taken as a reduction in hours worked per week. A reduced leave schedule does not reduce the total number of hours of leave available. Employees covered by this policy are those who have provided a minimum of 1 year (2,080 hours) of service to DAS during the previous 12 months prior to the request for leave. Management staff whose functions are viewed as crucial to DAS’ daily operation may not be covered by this policy. Their requests will be examined on a case-by-case basis.  All requests for leave must be submitted on the appropriate form and pre-approved by the immediate supervisor with final approval by the Chief Executive Officer.



Employees on unpaid leave do not accrue Paid Time Off or holiday leave time.



The type of leave taken may affect an employee’s group insurance, and the employee is responsible for reviewing the provisions of the group insurance plan regarding leaves of absence. To the extent the DAS group insurance requires participants to pay some part of the premiums, an employee on leave under this policy who chooses to continue coverage under DAS’ plan must continue to pay the entire premiums while on leave of absence. Premiums for the following month are due by the first of the month. If the Chief Executive Officer approves an unpaid leave of absence, the employee is responsible for paying the monthly health and dental insurance premiums at 100%. No prorated formulas will be used regardless of the number of days out on unpaid leave.



Requests for unpaid leave will only be considered if the following conditions are met:

· All vacation/annual time must be utilized prior to the unpaid leave date. 

· The absence will not impair the normal operation of his/her department as determined by the supervisor in consultation with the Program Manager and Chief Executive Officer

· An employee on leave will not work or earn compensation at another job (except military duty) while on such leave and if he/she does so, this will be considered a voluntary resignation.

· Leave of absence at DAS may be granted for reasons such as:

· military service

· personal and family leave

· medical (non-occupational disability) or

· worker’s compensation leave (occupational disability)



A. Military leave



DAS will honor requests for time off without pay to fulfill short-term and long-term military obligations in keeping with the provisions of the applicable federal status. An employee is eligible for military leave beginning with the first day of employment. Employees who perform and return from service in the Armed Forces, the Military Reserves, National Guard, or certain Public Health Service positions will retain certain rights with respect to reinstatement, seniority, layoffs, compensation, length of service, promotions, and length of service pay increases, as required by applicable federal and/or state law.



DAS will continue to pay 100% of the health and dental insurance premiums for employees on military leave for the duration of their specified time away.



B. Worker’s compensation leave (occupational disability)



Workplace Injuries



Our organization strives to provide a workplace that is free from any known health or injury hazards. Employees can assist us by bringing forward any health or safety concerns. Employees may speak with their supervisor or our CEO about any issues related to safety without fear of reprisal or retaliation. Employees may also receive periodic training on workplace safety and responsible handling of hazardous substances.



If an employee sustains a job-related injury or illness, it must immediately be reported to the supervisor, or another member of management. This reporting requirement applies to all injuries, no matter how small or insignificant it may appear initially. The Organization wants to ensure that any injured employee receives prompt and appropriate medical attention. Additionally, our organization complies with all federal and state regulatory standards regarding workplace injuries and illnesses. As such, we must make a timely record of any workplace injuries or illnesses. We also are responsible for workers’ compensation insurance for employees which provides for medical coverage, disability coverage and loss of work time compensation due to a work-related injury.



Employees may report work-related injuries and illnesses without any concerns of adverse employment action or retaliation by our organization.



Responsibilities While On Workers’ Compensation Leave



Employees who are unable to work due to an injury at work will continue to have certain responsibilities or obligations during the time they are restricted from working. All such responsibilities will be subject to applicable federal, state, and/or local laws.



Specifically, employees restricted from working do an on-the-job injury will be required to:



· Comply with all requirements or requests related to the documentation of leave, including FMLA leave, if applicable.

· Comply with all requirements of the Organization’s leave policy (please note employees out of work due to an on-the-job injury may but are not required to use available leave).

· Comply with all requirements related to the employee’s continuation of any benefits while on leave.

· Comply with all reasonable requests for information related to the employee’s status on leave.

· Comply with all medical restrictions imposed by any medical providers, including as related to any other employment the employee may have.



Employees are advised to review the specific policies related to each of the issues above that are included in the handbook (e.g., Benefits Continuation During Unpaid Leave of Absence). Further, please be advised that intentional actions inconsistent with the medical restrictions issued by an employee’s medical providers, including employment at another employer outside of the employee’s specific medical restrictions reported to the Organization, may result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination.



[bookmark: _Toc470616921]GROUP INSURANCE



The Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.’s insurance plan constitutes a significant portion of the benefit program.  



The following group insurance benefits are currently in effect. Eligibility is governed by the insurance companies and by the benefits outlined in this handbook. DAS intends to continue these or comparable plans, but retains the right to amend, suspend or discontinue any or all of these policies. 



A. Group health insurance and cafeteria plans



A health care plan is available for full time employees after the first of the month following 60 days of employment, or during open enrollment each year. Notice will be sent when it requires an action on your part. DO NOT disregard these notices or you will not be able to receive coverage. DAS pays 90% of the cost of health insurance for individual employee coverage. Additional cafeteria plans may be made available at cost to the employee. 



EMPLOYEE RIGHTS UNDER THE CONSOLIDATED OMNIBUS BUDGET RECONCILIATION ACT (COBRA)



On April 7, 1986, a federal law was enacted (Public Law 99-272, Title X) requiring that most employers sponsoring group health plans offer employees and their families the opportunity for a temporary extension of health coverage (called “continuation coverage”) at group rates in certain instances where coverage under the plan would otherwise end. This notice is intended to inform you, in a summary fashion, of your rights and obligations under the continuation coverage provisions of the law.



If you are an employee of the Company, covered by the Company’s medical insurance plan, you have the absolute right to choose continuation coverage if you lose your group health coverage because of a reduction in your hours of employment or the termination of your employment unless your termination is for gross neglect or misconduct. Your eligible dependents may also have the right to elect and pay for continuation coverage for a temporary period in certain circumstances where their coverage under the Plan would otherwise end. If you have any questions concerning your rights under COBRA, please contact the Plan Administrator for details.
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After one year of employment DAS employees are eligible to participate in the organization designated 401 K plan. DAS will contribute up to three percent (3%) of an employees’ annual salary as a match benefit.



OTHER BENEFITS



A. Pregnancy & Breastfeeding Accommodations



DAC greatly values pregnant employees and new parents. As such, it provides an accommodation process that is intended to be interactive and collaborative, relying on open communication and active participation between you and the organization. The primary goal of this process is to help you to perform all of the essential functions of your current position, with or without accommodation during and after your pregnancy.



When pregnancy necessitates accommodation, the Organization will:



· Provide more frequent, longer, or flexible restroom breaks.

· Modify a no food or drink policy.

· Provide seating or allow for more frequent sitting if the job requires standing.

· Modify lifting limits based upon the essential functions of your job.



Similarly, when your role as a new parent requires the need to express breastmilk after the birth of your child, the organization will:



· Provide reasonable break time to express breastmilk for the first year after the child’s birth.

· Provide access to a lactation space that is both private and lockable.



These accommodations do not require written certification from a health care provider. However, if additional accommodations beyond those set forth above are required, such certification explaining the need will be required. This may include job restructuring; part-time or modified work schedules; reassignment to a vacant position; or acquiring or modifying equipment, devices, or an employee’s work station.
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This will acknowledge that I have received my copy of the DAS Employee Handbook and that I will familiarize myself with and fully abide by its contents.



I understand that this Handbook represents only current policies, regulations, and benefits, and that it does not create a contract of employment. DAS retains the right to change these policies and benefits as it deems advisable.



BY SIGNING BELOW I AGREE THAT I UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE THE RIGHT TO TERMINATE MY EMPLOYMENT AT ANY TIME, WITH OR WITHOUT CAUSE, AND THAT THE ORGANIZATION HAS THE SAME RIGHT. I FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT MY STATUS AS AN AT-WILL EMPLOYEE MAY NOT BE CHANGED EXCEPT IN WRITING SIGNED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE COMPANY. 







PRINT EMPLOYEE NAME:





SIGNATURE:											





DATE: 





WITNESS SIGNATURE:	



										

DATE: 
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State of Florida 


Department of Children and Families 
 


Certification 
 


This is to certify that 
 


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Shelter Location(s): Key West, FL 


Counties Served: Monroe 
     


has complied with the minimum standards set forth in section 39.905, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 
65H-1, Florida Administrative Code, and is hereby certified as a Domestic Violence Center by the 


State of Florida, Department of Children and Families. 
 


Effective Dates: July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 
 
 
 


Office of Domestic Violence 
 


Issue Date: June 30, 2023 
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2023-2024 Office of Domestic Violence 
Certification Compliance Report 


 
 


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 


Review Dates: February 27, 2024 – March 28, 2024 
Review Scope: April 1, 2023 – March 28, 2024 
Release Date of Report: March 28, 2024 
  
 
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 


The Office of Domestic Violence (ODV) conducted the fiscal year 2023-2024 certification compliance 
review of Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. (“Provider”) via an onsite review on February 27, 2024 through 
February 29, 2024, followed by a desk review through March 28, 2024.  
 
Fiscal, administrative, and program reviews were completed during the compliance review. A preliminary 
review of findings was discussed during the debriefing held with Sheryl Schwab, CEO. A formal exit 
conference was waived by the Provider on  March 28, 2024.  


 
II. PURPOSE AND SCOPE 
 


The purpose of the review was to determine whether the Provider has complied with the requirements of 
Chapter 65H-1, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.); Sections 39.905 and 39.908, Florida Statutes (F.S.); 
Department of Children and Families Operating Procedure (CFOP) 170-25; and other applicable laws, 
rules, and regulations. The review involved performing tests of compliance including a review of policies 
and procedures, administrative records, financial documentation and reports, program records, and other 
required information.  
 
The ODV conducts continuous compliance monitoring on an annual basis. The scope of the review period 
includes the first day of the month following the last monitoring review through the date of the current 
monitoring fieldwork. If, as a result of the monitoring scope, records are selected that were examined 
during the previous year’s monitoring process, alternate records are selected and the duplicate records 
(with the exception of personnel files and center policies and procedures) are not reviewed during the 
current monitoring process. 
 


III. MONITORING METHODOLOGY 
 


The monitoring review was conducted under the following authority sources: Chapter 65H-1, F.A.C.; 
Sections 39.9035, 39.905 and 39.908, F.S.; CFOP 170-25; 45 CFR 75; and the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) Grants Management Circulars including, but not limited to, 2 CFR 200: Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards; and Florida Statutes 
including The Florida Single Audit Act. 
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The methodology used to conduct this monitoring included, but was not limited  to: 
• Assessing the provider’s risk level to determine whether to monitor via an onsite visit, desk review, 


or hybrid monitoring process.  
• Evaluating compliance with laws, regulations, and applicable operating procedures. 
• Conducting statistical sampling to perform a review of fiscal, administrative and program 


documentation. 
• Reviewing pertinent documents and interviewing participants, employees, and board members 


regarding relevant information. 
 
The monitoring instruments utilized to verify compliance, which are available upon request, include:  


• Provider Self-Evaluation and Attestation 
• Provider Fiscal Review Questionnaire 
• Provider Policy Review Checklist 
• Provider Emergency Management/Disaster Preparedness Checklist 
• Provider Motor Vehicle Inspection Checklist 
• Board of Directors Questionnaire 
• Community Partner Questionnaire 
• Staff and Resident Interview Tools 
• Fiscal/Administrative/Programmatic Monitoring Rollup Tool 
• Operating Check Review Checklist 
• Financial Review Checklist 
• Credit Card Review Checklist 
• Travel Reimbursement Review Checklist 
• Employee Personnel File Review Checklist 
• Direct-Service Volunteer File Review Checklist 
• Shelter Observation Checklist 
• Adult Outreach Service File Checklist 
• Adult Resident Service File Checklist 
• Child Outreach Service File Checklist 
• Child Resident Service File Checklist 
• Hotline Call Review Checklist 
• Hotline Call Quality Assurance Review 


 
IV. MONITORING FINDINGS AND OBSERVATIONS 


 
“Findings” are assessed for issues found to be out of compliance that pose a threat, imminent or non-
imminent, to participant health and safety or agency fiscal stability, and/or issues that are non-compliant 
for three or more consecutive fiscal years. Findings require a Compliance Improvement Plan (CIP) and/or 
a Corrective Action Plan (CAP). “Observations” are noted for issues that, while observed to be out of 
compliance, pose a low potential threat to participant health and safety or the fiscal stability of the agency 
and may require a Compliance Improvement Plan (CIP).  
 


Financial Documentation 
A review of randomly selected invoices and financial records revealed the following: 


Finding(s) • No findings were identified. 
Observation(s) • 1 of 10 travel reimbursement checks (10%) were not released and cleared timely. 
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Relevant Authority: “Fiscal documentation shall reflect that: check and invoice amounts reconcile; checks 
are accompanied by the original invoice(s)/receipt(s); appropriate coding on disbursements, which shall 
match coding in the accounting system; invoices are timely paid by the due date stipulated on the invoice, 
or within a documented grace period, and shall not include late fees; expenditures are reasonable, 
allowable, and necessary; all invoices and supporting documentation (including receipts) are defaced 
upon payment; all disbursements have documented approval by the appropriate level of management; 
dual signatures are on checks when required by agency policy, or when the check signer is also the 
payee; disbursements are allocated based on the approved cost allocation plan for all funds administered 
by the Department; purchasing policies were followed, if applicable; voided checks are clearly marked 
“VOID” and documented in the accounting system.” CFOP 170-25, Section 2-12. 
 


Personnel Files 
A review of randomly selected personnel files revealed the following: 


Finding(s) • No findings were identified. 


Observation(s) 


• 1 of 15 personnel files (7%) did not contain documentation of Anti-Bullying and Anti-
Harassment training having been completed within 60 days of hire. 


• 1 of 15 personnel files (7%) did not contain documentation of Conflict Resolution and 
De-escalation training having been completed within 90 days of hire.  


• 1 of 15 personnel files (7%) contained documentation of Conflict Resolution and De-
escalation training that was not completed within 90 days of hire. (2nd year) 


Relevant Authority: “Anti-Bullying and Anti-Harassment Training. All employees and direct service 
volunteers will receive training on how to prevent and respond to harassment or bullying in all forms.” 
CFOP 170-25, Section 3-2.m(4). Contract LN242 further requires that Anti-Bullying and Anti-Harassment 
training be completed within 60 days of hire and annually within each state fiscal year thereafter. 
 
Relevant Authority: “Conflict Resolution Training. All direct-service employees and volunteers shall 
receive training on techniques for conflict resolution and de-escalation.” CFOP 170-25, Section 3-2.m(7). 
Contract LN242 further requires that Conflict Resolution and De-escalation training be completed within 
90 days of hire and annually within each state fiscal year thereafter. 
 


Service File and Hotline Documentation 
A quality assurance call was made to the Provider’s 24-hour emergency hotline during the monitoring. No 
concerns were observed during the call. The required assessment for danger and lethality was very thorough, 
as well as the safety planning provided. 
 
A review of randomly selected participant service files and hotline calls revealed the following: 


Finding(s) • No findings were identified. 


Observation(s) 


• 3 of 5 child resident service files (60%) did not contain documentation that a basic 
needs assessment was completed or attempted. 


• 2 of 5 child resident service files (40%) contained documents that identified other 
participants' names. 


• 2 of 18 hotline calls (11%) did not contain documentation of a needs assessment, 
risk of future violence and lethality assessment (lethality assessment). 


• 2 of 18 hotline calls (11%) did not contain documentation of a safety plan 
appropriate to the caller's situation. 
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Relevant Authority: “As prescribed in F.S. 39.905(1)(c), services must exist that address assessment and 
provide appropriate referral of resident children. As prescribed by 65H-1.014(6), child assessment: 
evaluation of the basic needs of children served by the center and referral of children to services if needed. 
(6)(a) each child in emergency shelter for 72 hours or more shall be assessed for basic needs and given 
service recommendations by a domestic violence advocate with experience working with children. This 
provision does not preclude centers from providing an assessment of children housed less than 72 hours. 
Basic needs shall include, but not be limited to, immediate needs for food, clothing, shelter, and health.  
Additionally, for children residing in shelter, an assessment to assist in making appropriate referrals to 
meet the child's individual needs shall be conducted within 72 hours of admittance to the shelter if parental 
consent has been provided. The advocate will complete an assessment with the child and offer ongoing 
age-appropriate supportive services to the child.” CFOP 170-25, Section 4-4.c. 
 
Relevant Authority: “(Hotline) advocates shall utilize a crisis-intervention response model that includes the 
completion of a needs assessment, risk of future violence, and lethality assessment, followed by a safety 
plan appropriate to the caller’s situation. Callers eligible for services will be offered information about 
available center services, local resources, and statewide resources as appropriate to each call.” CFOP 
170-25, Section 4-5.b. 


 
Privilege Registration 
A review of submitted documentation revealed the following: 


Finding(s) • No findings were identified. 
Observation(s) • No observations were identified. 


 
Shelter Facility 
An unannounced tour of the shelter facility was conducted prior to the monitoring. No concerns were observed 
during the tour and the shelter facility was in good condition at the time of the monitoring. 
 
A review of submitted documentation and a tour of the shelter facility revealed the following: 


Finding(s) • No findings were identified.  
Observation(s) • No observations were identified.  


 
Empowerment-Based Advocacy 
A Interviews with shelter staff and a review of center documents revealed the following: 


Finding(s) • No findings were identified. 
Observation(s) • No observations were identified. 


 
V. COMMUNITY COLLABORATION AND RESPONSE 


 
During the monitoring, ODV requested that a selection of the Provider’s community partner agencies 
complete a questionnaire to assess the Provider’s collaborative relationship within the community. All 
responses were positive and illustrate strong, collaborative community partnerships. 
  


VI. COMPLIANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN/CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN  
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As noted in the final exit log, compliance findings will require a written response in the form of a 
Compliance Improvement Plan (CIP) and/or a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and compliance observations 
may require a Compliance Improvement Plan (CIP).  
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24-Hour Hotline: 305.743.4440
TDD: 305.296.6245


www.domesticabuseshelter.org 


P.O. Box 522696
Marathon Shores, FL 33052


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
	 24-Hour Hotline: 	 305.743.4440
	 TDD: 	 305.296.6245
	 Administrative Office: 	 305.743.5452 


www.domesticabuseshelter.org


Florida Domestic Violence Hotline
800.500.1119


TDD: 800.621.4202
Florida Relay 711


National Sexual Assault Hotline
800.656.4673


www.online.rainn.org


Sponsored by the State of Florida, Department of
Children and Families, Domestic Violence Program.


www.myflfamilies.com/service-programs/domestic-violence/


Domestic Abuse Shelter (DAS) 
provides free and confidential 
services including:


•	 Safety Planning


•	 Risk Assessments


•	 Crisis Intervention


•	 Emergency Shelter


•	 Supportive Counseling


•	 Advocacy Services


•	 Service Management


•	 Children’s Services


•	 Outreach


•	 Support Groups


•	 Courthouse Accompaniment


•	 Information and Referrals


•	 Assistance with Relocation Applications


Advocates are available on the hotline  
24 hours a day to talk with you about  


your experiences, safety plan and  
discuss available options. 


CALL US ANYTIME, EVEN IF YOU  


JUST WANT TO TALK!


	 24-Hour Hotline: 	 305.743.4440
	 TDD: 	 305.296.6245


The mission of DAS is to provide 
safety, accountability and justice for 
individuals and families experiencing 


domestic violence through 
comprehensive services  


and community education.


Domestic Abuse 
Shelter, Inc.







Need a Safety Plan?


Whether you are living with an abusive 
partner, planning to leave, or have already 
left the situation, advocates at DAS can 
assist you with developing safety strategies 
on our 24-hour hotline or in person.


You Are Not Alone


DAS has trained advocates who are 
dedicated to assisting you with identifying 
options and developing your safety plan. 
Advocates are available to talk 24/7 on the 
DAS hotline.


DAS does not discriminate. Survivors of 
violence are eligible to receive services no 
matter their race, religion, sex, age, disability 
status, sexual orientation, gender identity, 
immigration status, or any other basis 
protected by federal, state, or local laws.


It’s Not Your Fault


When someone is abusive, they often blame 
the person they abuse, family members, 
or children for their behavior. Hitting you 
because “you made me angry” or controlling 
your finances because “you spend too much 
money” are excuses for violence. No action 
justifies violence or any attempt to control 
you through intimidation and fear.


About Your Safety!


Your safety is important. Making informed 
decisions about staying or leaving an abusive 
relationship may be critical to your safety. 
You are the expert in your relationship and 
the only one who knows what is right and 
safe for you.


Abusive  tactics include:
•	 Threats


•	 Intimidation


•	 Blame


•	 Denial


•	 Force


•	 Stalking


•	 Extreme jealousy


•	 Coercion


•	 Strangulation/Choking


•	 Rape


•	 Hitting, slapping, kicking


•	 Other harmful, non-consensual acts


What is Intimate 
Partner Violence?


Intimate partner violence is a pattern of 
assaultive and coercive behaviors
including physical, sexual, psychological and 
economic abuse that one partner asserts 
over the other.


It is a choice made by the abusive partner to 
disrespect, demean, and hurt their partner 
in an attempt to manipulate and control 
what they do or how they behave.


It is not a disagreement, a marital spat, or an 
anger management problem.
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DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER, INC. BYLAWS

ARTICLE I

NAME



This organization is incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida and the IRS 501 (c)3 as a non-profit corporation, and shall be known as Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc., hereinafter referred to as DAS.

ARTICLE II

GOAL



To reduce the incidence and minimize the impact of domestic and in Monroe County by directing the appropriate, effective programs and services to victims.



ARTICLE III

MISSION



DAS provides safety, accountability, justice, and education to victims of domestic abuse and their families, donors and the Keys community at large. (Adopted April 2022) 



ARTICLE IV

BOARD OF DIRECTORS



Section 1. The DAS Board of Director’s is a governance board responsible for fiscal oversight, strategic leadership, and setting policy by making sure internal financial policies are followed and updated regularly. The governance of the DAS, the direction of the work, control of its property, and changes and amendments to the bylaws shall be vested in the Board of Directors. Board roles as listed in section 5 are designed to focus on long-term impact of the organization.



Section 2. The Board of Directors shall consist of a minimum of five members, one of whom must be an active current law enforcement officer. All efforts shall be made to assure that the DAS Board of Directors is comprised of individuals that reflect the community at large, diverse racial, gender and disability groups as well as survivors of domestic violence or sexual assault.



Section 3. New Board Members will be recruited by the current directors, submit an application or resume, be vetted by current directors and then subject to a vote. A majority of current board members voting in favor of a new applicant shall constitute appointment. Each new board member will serve an initial term of 2 years with the first renewal term being 2 years and subsequent renewal terms of 2 years up to a total of 8 consecutive years on the board.  At that time the board member will need to be off the board for one year before being eligible to serve again. During this time the individual may remain an ambassador by serving on a committee or assisting in other ex officio ways. Terms are unlimited until a member resigns or is voted to lease the board. (Revised 1/23) 



Section 4. Vacancies on the Board of Directors occurring before the completion of the term shall be filled by appointments made by the Board of Directors based on the recommendations of the Nominating Committee for the remainder of the expiring term.



Section 5.  Responsibilities of Directors:

A. Regularly attend meetings.

B. Participate in and attend DAS fund raising events.

C. Must be a member of at least one standing committee and have a willingness to serve where needed or desired beyond the one standing committee if needed.

D. The liability of individual directors relative to DAS business is covered by Director’s Liability Insurance.

E. Directors will be bound by a confidentiality agreement and may not speak or act for the Board without Board approval.

F. The Executive Officers hire, direct and evaluate the Chief Executive Officer.

G. All members elected to the Board of Directors shall perform the duties of the office or resign the office. Any member who does not perform the duties of said office may be directed to resign the office by a majority vote of the Board.

H. Board orientation/training/self-assessment activities will take place within three months of becoming a board member and during annual board retreat.

I. Board members shall not serve in a volunteer staff capacity unless specifically deemed necessary on a case-by-case basis by the Executive Committee.

J. All board members are expected to be responsible in supporting the organization financially through personal contribution and/or through engaging in fundraising efforts which can include but are not limited to: special events, planned giving programs, investment programs, capital campaigns, direct mail campaigns and corporation solicitation. Each board member is expected to give or get $1000 in cash contributions annually using the DAS fiscal year as a basis for renewal. Pro-rated amounts will be calculated for board members joining during the fiscal year. (Adopted July 2018)



Section 6. Fiscal Responsibility



Board shall review and approve annual budget, audit, investment/endowment policies, protection of assets, signatory authority and monthly review of financial statements which are produced directly from the accounting system. The Income/Expense statement shall display: 1) Actual income and expenses for the current period; 2) YTD budget vs actual with variances to inform the board of any fluctuations between budgeted and actual revenues and expenses.



Section 7: Conflict of Interest/Ethics/Code of Conduct



A. Board members are not awarded honoraria or other forms of compensation for board service.

B. If a board member is in a situation which caused them to reach out for DV services, they are eligible for DAS services as any other survivor would be, but would have to temporarily step down from the board. Once the services are discontinued, they are then eligible for board membership again.

C. Should a board member seek employment as DAS staff, it would be necessary for them to step down from the Board.

D. Board members shall not have interactions with program participants or DAS staff with regards to hiring, gifting, soliciting, socializing or nepotism.

E. Board members shall avoid activities that may allow for appearances of conflict of interest and shall disclose any potential conflict of interest.





ARTICLE V

DIRECTOR’ MEETINGS



Section 1 – Board Meetings



A. Meetings of the board of Directors shall be held not less than every other month in person or via teleconferences. It may be necessary to hold occasional ‘electronic’ meetings via email for time sensitive decision, however meetings in this forum should be kept to a minimum.

B. Minutes will be taken at every meeting and prepared with a sufficient number of copied for all members of the Board of Directors. Copies of the minutes will be retained by the Secretary of the Board of Directors and the CEO. Each Board member is responsible for protecting he confidentiality of ALL documents related to DAS.

C. In order to conduct the business of the Board, a quorum must be present, consisting of one-half (1/2) of the Directors. If it has been determined that a quorum has not been met, the president has the right to cancel the meeting.

D. Any director that misses more than one third of the scheduled meetings in any given twelve-month period may be subject to removal action by the Board of Directors.

E. Board members will receive notice of meetings at meetings or via electronic communication

F. Board meeting dates will be changed by a majority vote of the directors. 

a. Changes can be made via electronic communication.

G. CEO’s presence at Board Meetings is at the board’s discretion.



Section 2.  Special Meetings

A special meeting of the Board of Directors may be called by the President at any time, upon request of one-third (1/3) or more of the board members to transact only such business as shall be specified in the notice of the meeting.





ARTICLE VI

OFFICERS



Section 1. All officers shall be elected by the Board of Directors and serve according to the following term limits. Officers may meet as a group for the purpose of preparing agenda and other pre-board meeting work but may not act in place of the board except as the board specifically delegates. The term of President will be for 2 years and may be renewed annually. President will have served on the board for a minimum of 1 year prior to election to this office, ideally served as VP the prior year. Persons can be voted to positions of VP, Secretary and Treasurer without minimum service requirement. Any officer may be removed at any time for good cause by a majority vote of the Board of Directors.



Section 2. The office of President can only be held by directors that have been on the board a minimum of one year.



Section 3. Election of officers will be conducted annually, ideally in October to elect the following officers but not limited to; for the ensuing year: President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer.  All said officers shall be members of the Board of Directors.



Section 4. Upon the vacancy of any board office, the President may appoint a replacement from the existing directors with board approval by a majority vote. The President shall serve as an ex-officio member of all committees with the exception of the Nominating Committee. The President shall communicate to the Directors of the Board relative to the activities of the Chief Executive Officer.



Section 5: The President shall preside over board meetings. It is at the president’s discretion whether a meeting will take place if a quorum is not met.



Section 6. The Vice President shall perform all of the duties of the President in his/her absence or inability to perform the duties of his/her office. The Vice President shall automatically assume the Presidency should the President be unable to fulfill his/her term, until the next election of officers.



Section 7.  The Secretary shall:



A. Keep minutes of all meetings of the Board of Directors and the Executive Committee, and perform such other duties as may be assigned by the Board of Directors.

B. See that all notices are fully given in accordance with these bylaws or as required by law.

C. Shall have access to all corporate records and the seal of DAS and affix the seal to all documents where required. All located at the corporate office.

D. Maintain a record of board members’ attendance which will be attached to the minutes.



Section 8. The Treasurer shall have supervision of all fund securities, books and records of the corporation. The Treasurer shall present a financial report at each regular meeting showing receipts and disbursements, aging reports, Profit/Loss statement and Statement of accounts. Reports will be produced directly from the accounting system and display actual income and expense or the current period, and year-to-date budget versus actual with variances to inform the board of any fluctuations between budgeted and actual revenues and expenses. Financial statements shall be reviewed by the Board minimally at each regular meeting of the board as delineated in these by laws. The Treasurer or, other active director designated by the board, shall be a member of the Budget and Finance Committee.



Section 9. The Executive Committee shall consist of the President, Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer. The President and any two Executive Officers shall constitute a quorum for an Executive Committee meeting. The Executive Committee shall function in the interim between Director’s meetings and shall possess and exercise all the powers and authority of the Board of Directors. Decisions made by the Executive Committee shall be reported to the Board and are subject to Board ratification. (Note: executive session and Executive Committee are two different things)



ARTICLE VII

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



The Chief Executive Officer will oversee the day to day operations of the corporation. The full job description of the CEO can be reviewed and revised by the Executive Committee as deemed necessary and subject to approval by the full Board.



ARTICLE VIII

COMMITTEES



Section 1. Appointments

The President shall appoint all standing committees, subject to confirmation by the Board of Directors.



Section 2.  Limitations and Authority

No committee shall take or make public or formal action or resolution, or in any way commit the DAS on a question of policy without first receiving approval from the Board of Directors.

Section 3.  Standing Committees

There shall be provisions for four standing committees as deemed necessary. These committees shall be the Finance, Development, Nominating and Public Relations Committees, and shall report to the board at scheduled meetings.



Section 4.  Finance Committee

The Finance Committee shall review Financial Statements and assist the CEO with preparing the Budget. The budget is the link between the Strategic Plan and Operations. Budget is used to monitor operations through the year. The Finance Committee will also monitor compliance that the Form 1023 is at the administrative offices, confirm the timely filing of W-2’s, 1099/1096, 941 and that payroll taxes and any loans or credit lines are paid timely.  Also that the State of Florida Corporation Annual Report, State of Florida Department of Consumer Affairs Solicitation Permit, Sales Tax Exemptions and Sales Tax Resale Permission are all filed on time. Annual Audit performed and Form 990 filed on time. Bank Statements, Credit Statements and canceled checks may be audited at any time by the Finance Committee and/or Treasurer.



Section 6.  Development Committee

The Development Committee shall be responsible for outlining annual fund raising activities for the year. The entire Board participates in Fundraising, and the Development Committee will formulate goals and action plans, then recommend approval of these to the Board. Assure the Board has training and tools for fundraising. Recommend policies of gift acceptance and donor recognition. Work with the CEO to cultivate donors and the donor database/list.



Section 7.  Nominating Committee

The Nominating Committee shall make recommendations for annual board seats and vacancies with attention to the expertise and diversity needs of the Board of Directors.



Section 8.  Public Relations Committee

The Public Relations Committee shall be responsible for community awareness of the goal, mission and fund raising activities of the DAS, and for recommending to the Board of Directors the time and place of the annual membership meeting.
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DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER, INC. BYLAWS

ARTICLE I

NAME



This organization is incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida and the IRS 501 (c)3 as a non-profit corporation, and shall be known as Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc., hereinafter referred to as DAS.

ARTICLE II

GOAL



To reduce the incidence and minimize the impact of domestic and in Monroe County by directing the appropriate, effective programs and services to victims.



ARTICLE III

MISSION



The mission of DAS is to provide safety, accountability and justice for individuals and families experiencing domestic violence and sexual assault through comprehensive services and community education 



ARTICLE IV

BOARD OF DIRECTORS



Section 1. The DAS Board of Director’s is a governance board responsible for setting policy and assuring financial solvency of the agency by making sure internal financial policies are followed and updated regularly. The governance of the DAS, the direction of the work, control of its property, and changes and amendments to the bylaws shall be vested in the Board of Directors.



Section 2. The Board of Directors shall consist of a minimum of five members, one of whom must be an active current law enforcement officer. All efforts shall be made to assure that the DAS Board of Directors is comprised of individuals that reflect the community at large as well as survivors of domestic violence or sexual assault.



[bookmark: _GoBack]Section 3. New Board Members will be recruited by the current directors, submit an application or resume, be vetted by current directors and then subject to a vote. A majority of current board members voting in favor of a new applicant shall constitute appointment. Each new board member will serve an initial term of 2 years with the first renewal term being 2 years and subsequent renewal terms of 2 years up to a total of 8 consecutive years on the board.  At that time the board member will need to be off the board for one year before being eligible to serve again. During this time the individual may remain an ambassador by serving on a committee or assisting in other ex officio ways. In the event of a catastrophic event (eg natural disaster, financial crisis, loss of CEO/ED, etc.) officer and/or director terms may be extended for 1 year with a majority vote by currently seated board members in good standing. (Adopted Oct. 2018)  

Section 4. Vacancies on the Board of Directors occurring before the completion of the term shall be filled by appointments made by the Board of Directors based on the recommendations of the Nominating Committee for the remainder of the expiring term.



Section 5.  Responsibilities of Directors:

A. Regularly attend meetings.

B. Participate in and attend DAS fund raising events.

C. Must be a member of at least one standing committee and have a willingness to serve where needed or desired beyond the one standing committee if needed.

D. The liability of individual directors relative to DAS business is covered by Director’s Liability Insurance.

E. Directors will be bound by a confidentiality agreement and may not speak or act for the Board without Board approval.

F. The Executive Officers hire, direct and evaluate the Chief Executive Officer.

G. All members elected to the Board of Directors shall perform the duties of the office or resign the office. Any member who does not perform the duties of said office may be directed to resign the office by a majority vote of the Board.

H. Board orientation/training/self-assessment activities will take place within three months of becoming a board member and during annual board retreat.

I. Board members shall not serve in a volunteer staff capacity unless specifically deemed necessary on a case-by-case basis by the Executive Committee.

J. All board members are expected to be responsible in supporting the organization financially through personal contribution and/or through engaging in fundraising efforts which can include but are not limited to: special events, planned giving programs, investment programs, capital campaigns, direct mail campaigns and corporation solicitation. Each board member is expected to give or get $1500 in cash contributions annually using the DAS fiscal year as a basis for renewal. Pro-rated amounts will be calculated for board members joining during the fiscal year. (Adopted July 2018)



ARTICLE V

DIRECTOR’S MEETINGS

Section 1.  Board Meetings

A. Meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held not less than every other month in person or via teleconferences. It may be necessary to hold occasional ‘electronic’ meetings via email for time sensitive decisions, however meetings in this forum should be kept to a minimum. 

B. Minutes will be taken at every meeting and prepared with a sufficient number of copies for all members of the Board of Directors.  Copies of the minutes will be retained by the Secretary of the Board of Directors and the CEO. Each Board member is responsible for protecting the confidentiality of ALL documents related to DAS.

C. In order to conduct the Business of the Board, a quorum must be present, consisting of one-half (1/2) of the Directors. If it has been determined that a quorum has not been met, the president has the right to cancel the meeting.

D. Any director that misses more than one third of scheduled meetings in any given twelve-month period may be subject to removal action by the Board of Directors.

E. Board members will receive notice of meetings at meetings or via electronic communication.

F. Board meeting dates will be changed by a majority vote of the directors.  

Changes can be made via electronic communication.

G. CEO’s presence at Board Meetings is at the board’s discretion.



Section 2.  Special Meetings

A special meeting of the Board of Directors may be called by the President at any time, upon request of one-third (1/3) or more of the board members to transact only such business as shall be specified in the notice of the meeting.





ARTICLE VI

OFFICERS



Section 1. All officers shall be elected by the Board of Directors and serve according to the following term limits. The term of President will be for 2 years and may be renewed annually. President will have served on the board for a minimum of 1 year prior to election to this office, ideally served as VP the prior year. Persons can be voted to positions of VP, Secretary and Treasurer without minimum service requirement. Any officer may be removed at any time for good cause by a majority vote of the Board of Directors.



Section 2. The office of President can only be held by directors that have been on the board a minimum of one year.



Section 3. Election of officers will be conducted annually, ideally in October to elect the following officers but not limited to; for the ensuing year: President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer.  All said officers shall be members of the Board of Directors.



Section 4. Upon the vacancy of any board office, the President may appoint a replacement from the existing directors with board approval by a majority vote. The President shall serve as an ex-officio member of all committees with the exception of the Nominating Committee. The President shall communicate to the Directors of the Board relative to the activities of the Chief Executive Officer.



Section 5: The President shall preside over board meetings. It is at the president’s discretion whether a meeting will take place if a quorum is not met.



Section 6. The Vice President shall perform all of the duties of the President in his/her absence or inability to perform the duties of his/her office. The Vice President shall automatically assume the Presidency should the President be unable to fulfill his/her term, until the next election of officers.



Section 7.  The Secretary shall:

A. Keep minutes of all meetings of the Board of Directors and the Executive Committee, and perform such other duties as may be assigned by the Board of Directors.

B. See that all notices are fully given in accordance with these bylaws or as required by law.

C. Shall have access to all corporate records and the seal of DAS and affix the seal to all documents where required. All located at the corporate office.

D. Maintain a record of board members’ attendance which will be attached to the minutes.



Section 8. The Treasurer shall have supervision of all fund securities, books and records of the corporation. The Treasurer shall present a financial report at each regular meeting showing receipts and disbursements, aging reports, Profit/Loss statement and Statement of accounts. The Treasurer or, other active director designated by the board, shall be a member of the Budget and Finance Committee.



Section 9. The Executive Committee shall consist of the President, Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer. The President and any two Executive Officers shall constitute a quorum for an Executive Committee meeting. The Executive Committee shall function in the interim between Director’s meetings and shall possess and exercise all the powers and authority of the Board of Directors. Decisions made by the Executive Committee shall be reported to the Board and are subject to Board ratification. (Note: executive session and Executive Committee are two different things)





ARTICLE VII

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



The Chief Executive Officer will oversee the day to day operations of the corporation. The full job description of the CEO can be reviewed and revised by the Executive Committee as deemed necessary and subject to approval by the full Board.





ARTICLE VIII

COMMITTEES



Section 1. Appointments

The President shall appoint all standing committees, subject to confirmation by the Board of Directors.



Section 2.  Limitations and Authority

No committee shall take or make public or formal action or resolution, or in any way commit the DAS on a question of policy without first receiving approval from the Board of Directors.



Section 3.  Standing Committees

There shall be provisions for four standing committees as deemed necessary. These committees shall be the Finance, Development, Nominating and Public Relations Committees, and shall report to the board at scheduled meetings.



Section 4.  Finance Committee

The Finance Committee shall review Financial Statements and assist the CEO with preparing the Budget. The budget is the link between the Strategic Plan and Operations. Budget is used to monitor operations through the year. The Finance Committee will also monitor compliance that the Form 1023 is at the administrative offices, confirm the timely filing of W-2’s, 1099/1096, 941 and that payroll taxes and any loans or credit lines are paid timely.  Also that the State of Florida Corporation Annual Report, State of Florida Department of Consumer Affairs Solicitation Permit, Sales Tax Exemptions and Sales Tax Resale Permission are all filed on time. Annual Audit performed and Form 990 filed on time. Bank Statements, Credit Statements and canceled checks may be audited at any time by the Finance Committee and/or Treasurer.



Section 6.  Development Committee

The Development Committee shall be responsible for outlining annual fund raising activities for the year. The entire Board participates in Fundraising, and the Development Committee will formulate goals and action plans, then recommend approval of these to the Board. Assure the Board has training and tools for fundraising. Recommend policies of gift acceptance and donor recognition. Work with the CEO to cultivate donors and the donor database/list.



Section 7.  Nominating Committee

The Nominating Committee shall make recommendations for annual board seats and vacancies with attention to the expertise and diversity needs of the Board of Directors.



Section 8.  Public Relations Committee

The Public Relations Committee shall be responsible for community awareness of the goal, mission and fund raising activities of the DAS, and for recommending to the Board of Directors the time and place of the annual membership meeting.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 


To the Board of Directors 
Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and 2022, and 
the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and 
the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Domestic Abuse Shelter,  Inc. as of June 30, 2023, and 2022, and the changes  in  its net assets and  its 
cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of  America  and  the  standards  applicable  to  financial  audits  contained  in  Government  Auditing 
Standards,  issued by  the Comptroller General of  the United States. Our  responsibilities under  those 
standards  are  further  described  in  the  Auditor’s  Responsibilities  for  the  Audit  of  the  Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
and  to meet our other ethical  responsibilities,  in accordance with  the  relevant ethical  requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management  is  responsible  for  the preparation  and  fair presentation of  the  financial  statements  in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design,  implementation,  and maintenance  of  internal  control  relevant  to  the  preparation  and  fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.  
 
In  preparing  the  financial  statements,  management  is  required  to  evaluate  whether  there  are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Domestic Abuse 
Shelter,  Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the  financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to  issue an auditor’s report 
that  includes  our  opinion.  Reasonable  assurance  is  a  high  level  of  assurance  but  is  not  absolute 
assurance  and  therefore  is  not  a  guarantee  that  an  audit  conducted  in  accordance with  generally 
accepted  auditing  standards  and  Government  Auditing  Standards  will  always  detect  a  material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there 
is a substantial  likelihood that,  individually or  in aggregate, they would  influence the  judgment made 
by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In  performing  an  audit  in  accordance with  generally  accepted  auditing  standards  and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 


 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 


 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures  include examining, on a  test basis, evidence  regarding  the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 


 
 Obtain an understanding of  internal control relevant  to  the audit  in order  to design audit 


procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an  opinion  on  the  effectiveness  of  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s  internal  control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 


 
 Evaluate  the  appropriateness  of  accounting  policies  used  and  the  reasonableness  of 


significant  accounting  estimates made  by management,  as  well  as  evaluate  the  overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 


 
 Conclude  whether,  in  our  judgment,  there  are  conditions  or  events,  considered  in  the 


aggregate,  that  raise  substantial  doubt  about  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s  ability  to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 


 
We  are  required  to  communicate  with  those  charged  with  governance  regarding,  among  other 
matters,  the  planned  scope  and  timing  of  the  audit,  significant  audit  findings,  and  certain  internal 
control‐related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The  accompanying  schedule  of  expenditures  of  federal  awards,  as  required  by  Title  2 U.S.  Code  of 
Federal  Regulations  Part  200,  Uniform  Administrative  Requirements,  Cost  Principles,  and  Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required 
part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial  statements  and  certain  additional  procedures,  including  comparing  and  reconciling  such 
information  directly  to  the  underlying  accounting  and  other  records  used  to  prepare  the  financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures  in accordance 
with  auditing  standards  generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of  America.  In  our  opinion,  the 
schedule of expenditures of  federal awards  is  fairly stated,  in all material respects,  in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards,  we  have  also  issued  our  report  dated  
December  28,  2023,  on  our  consideration  of  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s  internal  control  over 
financial  reporting  and  on  our  tests  of  its  compliance with  certain  provisions  of  laws,  regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Domestic Abuse Shelter,  Inc.’s  internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards  in  considering  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
KEEFE McCULLOUGH 
 
 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
December 28, 2023 
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2023 2022


Assets:
Current assets:
 Cash $ 759,365         $ 572,779        
 Grants and contracts receivable 255,921         274,105        
 Unconditional promises to give, current portion 8,378             8,018            
 Prepaid expenses and other assets 42,174           38,187          


Total current assets 1,065,838     893,089        


  Noncurrent assets:
 Property and equipment, net 293,473         313,298        
 Unconditional promises to give, net of current portion 370,655         379,033        
 Operating lease right‐of‐use asset, net 134,857         ‐                
 Deposits 9,452             9,452            


Total noncurrent assets 808,437         701,783        


Total assets $ 1,874,275     $ 1,594,872    


Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities $ 53,270           $ 45,018          
 Current portion of operating lease liability 42,923           ‐                
 Debt 29,080           22,082          
 


Total current liabilities 125,273         67,100          


Noncurrent liabilities:
 Operating lease liability, net of current portion 91,934           ‐                


Total noncurrent liabilities  91,934           ‐                


Total liabilities 217,207         67,100          


Net Assets:
Without donor restrictions:
  Undesignated 979,962         1,037,945    


With donor restrictions:
 Purpose and time restrictions (Notes 7 and 10) 677,106         489,827        


Total net assets 1,657,068     1,527,772    


Total liabilities and net assets $ 1,874,275     $ 1,594,872    


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2023 and 2022
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


Without With
Donor Donor


Restriction Restriction Total
Change in Net Assets:
Public support and revenues:
 Grants and contracts $ 1,568,910     $ ‐                 $ 1,568,910    
 Community support 46,878           205,297         252,175        
 In‐kind donations 54,806           ‐                 54,806          
 Interest income 5,185             ‐                 5,185            
 Other income 6,435             ‐                 6,435            


Total public support and revenues 1,682,214     205,297         1,887,511    


Net assets released from restrictions:
  Satisfaction of purpose and time restrictions 18,018           (18,018)         ‐                


Total public support, revenues and 
 net assets released from restrictions 1,700,232     187,279         1,887,511    


Operating expenses:
 Program services:
  Shelter 940,717         ‐                 940,717        
  Outreach 478,246         ‐                 478,246        


Total program services 1,418,963     ‐                 1,418,963    


 Supporting services:
  Management and general 233,702         ‐                 233,702        
  Fundraising 105,550         ‐                 105,550        


Total supporting services 339,252         ‐                 339,252        


Total expenses 1,758,215     ‐                 1,758,215    


Change in net assets  (57,983)         187,279         129,296        


Net Assets, Beginning of Year 1,037,945     489,827         1,527,772    


Net Assets, End of Year $ 979,962         $ 677,106         $ 1,657,068    
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022


Without With
Donor Donor


Restriction Restriction Total
Change in Net Assets:
Public support and revenues:
 Grants and contracts $ 1,496,965     $ ‐                 $ 1,496,965    
 Community support 104,292         27,776           132,068        
 In‐kind donations 46,309           ‐                 46,309          
 Interest income 192                ‐                 192               
 Other income 639                ‐                 639               


Total public support and revenues 1,648,397     27,776           1,676,173    


Net assets released from restrictions:
 Satisfaction of purpose and time restrictions 17,674           (17,674)         ‐                


Total public support, revenues and 
 net assets released from restrictions 1,666,071     10,102           1,676,173    


Operating expenses:
 Program services:
  Shelter 931,958         ‐                 931,958        
  Outreach 536,935         ‐                 536,935        


Total program services 1,468,893     ‐                 1,468,893    


 Supporting services:
  Management and general 251,797         ‐                 251,797        


Total expenses 1,720,690     ‐                 1,720,690    


Change in net assets  (54,619)         10,102           (44,517)        


Net Assets, Beginning of Year 1,092,564     479,725         1,572,289    


Net Assets, End of Year $ 1,037,945     $ 489,827         $ 1,527,772    
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Total Management Total
Program and Supporting


Shelter Outreach Services General Fundraising Services Total
Personnel Costs:
Salaries and wages $ 471,503      $ 201,109      $ 672,612      $ 120,062      $ ‐               $ 120,062      $ 792,674     
Employee benefits and taxes 117,559      50,146         167,705      28,789         ‐               28,789         196,494     


Total personnel costs 589,062 251,255 840,317      148,851      ‐               148,851      989,168     


Other Expenses:
Advertising 6,504           761              7,265           1,373           700              2,073           9,338          
Bank charges ‐               ‐               ‐               705              ‐               705              705             
Board activities ‐ maintenance ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               1,002           1,002           1,002          
Communications 12,051         11,500         23,551         3,577           ‐               3,577           27,128        
Contractual services 11,341         10,686         22,027         29,986         73,042         103,028      125,055     
Dues and subscriptions 1,600           1,600           3,200           2,064           100              2,164           5,364          
Equipment and leasing 2,580           2,297           4,877           897              4,865           5,762           10,639        
Insurance 23,667         739              24,406         11,620         ‐               11,620         36,026        
Occupancy 87,333         13,092         100,425      6,125           ‐               6,125           106,550     
Office expenses 5,069           7,097           12,166         13,179         10,349         23,528         35,694        
Program supplies 64,183         26,396         90,579         ‐               15,216         15,216         105,795     
Rental assistance and other 17,465         114,044      131,509      ‐               ‐               ‐               131,509     
Repairs and maintenance 78,033         10,201         88,234         5,937           ‐               5,937           94,171        
Travel and training 15,829         23,258         39,087         2,434           276              2,710           41,797        
Utilities 11,384         2,077           13,461         4,035           ‐               4,035           17,496        


Total expenses before
 provision for depreciation
 and interest expense 926,101   475,003   1,401,104   230,783   105,550      336,333 1,737,437


Interest expense ‐               ‐               ‐               953              ‐               953              953             
Provision for depreciation 14,616         3,243           17,859         1,966           ‐               1,966           19,825        


Total expenses $ 940,717   $ 478,246   $ 1,418,963   $ 233,702   $ 105,550      $ 339,252 $ 1,758,215


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


Program Services
Supporting 
Services
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Supporting 
Services


Total Management
Program and


Shelter Outreach Services General Total
Personnel Costs:
Salaries and wages $ 453,657 $ 198,353 $ 652,010    $ 115,061        $ 767,071      
Employee benefits and taxes 107,281 46,907      154,188    27,027          181,215      


Total personnel costs 560,938 245,260 806,198    142,088        948,286      


Other Expenses:
Advertising 15,248      205            15,453      3,421            18,874        
Bank charges ‐             ‐             ‐             149               149              
Communications 10,265      10,265      20,530      2,885            23,415        
Contractual services 9,207         9,208         18,415      25,394          43,809        
Dues and subscriptions 6,220         1,272         7,492         1,951            9,443          
Equipment and leasing 2,349         2,349         4,698         898               5,596          
Insurance 21,729      ‐             21,729      12,420          34,149        
Occupancy 78,295      10,755      89,050      5,378            94,428        
Office expenses 9,190         13,775      22,965      44,597          67,562        
Program supplies 58,664      41,735      100,399    ‐                100,399      
Rental assistance and other 89,192      181,088    270,280    ‐                270,280      
Repairs and maintenance 30,757      1,139         31,896      1,367            33,263        
Travel and training 14,216      14,608      28,824      3,930            32,754        
Utilities 11,152      2,133         13,285      3,017            16,302        


       Total expenses before
provision for depreciation
and interest expense 917,422 533,792 1,451,214 247,495 1,698,709


Interest expense ‐             ‐             ‐             2,336            2,336          
Provision for depreciation 14,536      3,143         17,679      1,966            19,645        


Total expenses $ 931,958    $ 536,935    $ 1,468,893 $ 251,797        $ 1,720,690


Program Services


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
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2023 2022
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Change in net assets $ 129,296         $ (44,517)        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
 to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
  Provision for depreciation  19,825           19,645          
Changes in assets and liabilities:
 (Increase) decrease in grants and contracts receivable 18,184           17,956          
 (Increase) decrease in unconditional promises to give, net 8,018             7,674            
 (Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets 25,093           15,858          
 Increase (decrease) in accounts payable, accrued expenses,
  and other liabilities 8,252             (4,711)           


Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 208,668         11,905          


Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Proceeds from disposition of property and equipment ‐                 254,436        
Purchases of property and equipment ‐                 (1,349)           


Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities ‐                 253,087        


Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Payments on debt (22,082)         (165,995)      


Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (22,082)         (165,995)      


Net increase (decrease) in cash 186,586         98,997          


Cash, Beginning of Year 572,779         473,782        


Cash, End of Year $ 759,365         $ 572,779        


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
 
Note 1 ‐ Organization and Operations 
 


Domestic Abuse Shelter,  Inc.  (the “Organization”)  is a nonprofit corporation organized under  the 
laws of the State of Florida in March of 1981.  The Organization has been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue  Service  as  tax  exempt  under  Section  501(c)(3)  of  the  Internal  Revenue  Code  and  files 
information returns accordingly.  The Organization provides domestic violence services for women 
and children as well as shelter, hotline, outreach, and counseling  information.   The Organization’s 
services are provided in Monroe County, Florida. 


 
 
Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 


Basis of presentation:   The  financial  statements of  the Organization have been prepared on  the 
accrual  basis  of  accounting  in  accordance with  accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in  the 
United States of America. 


 
Financial statement presentation  follows  the requirements of  the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board  in  its Accounting  Standards Update  (FASB ASU) No. 2016‐14, Not‐for‐Profit Entities  (Topic 
958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not‐for‐profit Entities.  Under FASB ASU No. 2016‐14, 
the Organization  is  required  to  report  information  regarding  its  financial  position  and  activities 
according  to  two classes of net assets: net assets without donor  restrictions and net assets with 
donor restrictions.  
 
Net assets: Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence 
of donor or grantor‐imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified 
and reported as follows: 


 
 Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions  ‐ Net  assets  available  for  use  in 


general  operations  and  not  subject  to  donor  (or  certain  grantor) 
restrictions. 


 
 Net  Assets With  Donor  Restrictions  –  Net  assets  subject  to  donor  (or 


certain  grantor)  imposed  restrictions  are  classified under  this  category. 
They  include  certain  restrictions  that  are  temporary  in  nature,  such  as 
those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by 
the donor or grantor. Other  restrictions are perpetual  in nature, where 
the  donor  or  grantor  stipulates  those  resources  be  maintained  in 
perpetuity.    The  Organization  does  not  report  any  net  assets  with 
restrictions that are perpetual in nature at June 30, 2023 or 2022. 


 
Contributions  restricted  by  donors  are  reported  as  increases  in  net  assets  without  donor 
restrictions  if  the  restrictions expire  (that  is, when a  stipulated  time  restriction ends or purpose 
restriction  is accomplished)  in the reporting period  in which the revenue  is recognized.   All other 
donor‐restricted  contributions  are  reported  as  increases  in  net  assets  with  donor  restrictions, 
depending on  the nature of  the  restrictions.   When  a  restriction expires, net  assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements 
of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
 
All contributions are considered available for general use, unless specifically restricted by the donor 
or subject to other legal restrictions. 
 
At June 30, 2023 and 2022, net assets with donor restrictions are described in notes 7 and 10 to the 
financial statements. 
 
Cash  and  cash  equivalents:    The  Organization  considers  all  highly  liquid  investments  with  an 
original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.   
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
 
Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 


Promises to give:  The Organization records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be 
collected within one year at net realizable value.   Unconditional promises to give expected to be 
collected  in  future years are  initially  recorded at  fair value using present value  techniques using 
risk‐adjusted discount rates.   Conditional promises  to give are recognized when  the condition on 
which they depend on are substantially met. The Organization had unconditional promises to give 
of $ 379,033 and $ 387,051 from rental agreements with the Housing Authority of the City of Key 
West as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  There were no conditional promises to give as of 
June 30, 2023 and 2022. 
 
Grants and contracts receivable:  Grants and contracts receivable consist principally of claims not 
yet reimbursed by various grantor/contract agencies.  Management periodically reviews the grants, 
contracts  and  other  receivable  balances  and  provides  an  allowance  for  accounts  which  may 
become uncollectible.   At June 30, 2023 and 2022, management considered the receivables to be 
fully collectible within the current accounting period and no allowance for doubtful accounts was 
considered necessary. 
 
Property  and  equipment:    Property  and  equipment  are  carried  at  cost,  if  purchased,  or  at 
estimated  fair  value  on  the  date  contributed,  if  donated,  less  accumulated  depreciation.  The 
Organization’s  policy  is  to  provide  for  depreciation  using  the  straight‐line  method  over  the 
estimated useful life of each type of asset which is as follows: 


 
  Buildings and improvements  39 years 
  Furniture and equipment  5 ‐ 10 years 
  Vehicles  5 years 
   


Donations of property and equipment are  reported as  support without donor  restrictions unless 
the donor has  restricted  the donated asset  for a  specific purpose.   Assets donated with explicit 
restrictions  regarding  their use and contributions of cash  that must be used  to acquire property 
and  equipment  are  reported  as  support  with  donor  restrictions.    Without  donor  stipulations 
regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations 
of donor restrictions when  the donated assets are placed  in service, reclassifying net assets with 
donor  restrictions  to  net  assets without  donor  restrictions  at  that  time.    Additions  and major 
renewals  to property  and equipment  are  capitalized.   Maintenance and  repairs  to property and 
equipment are charged to expense when incurred. 
 
Leases:    The Organization  has  entered  into  an  operating  lease  for  office  space.  The  obligations 
associated with this lease have been recognized as a liability in the statement of financial position 
based on the future lease payments, discounted by the Organization’s incremental borrowing rate 
at the inception of the lease. The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease 
at  inception. Lease terms may  include options to extend or terminate certain  leases. The value of 
an  option  is  reflected  in  the  valuation  of  the  lease  if  it  is  reasonably  certain management will 
exercise an option to extend or terminate a lease. 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Organization adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update 
(“ASU”) 2016‐02, Leases  (Topic 842), as amended. This guidance  is  intended  to  improve  financial 
reporting of lease transactions by requiring organizations that lease assets to recognize assets and 
liabilities for the rights and obligations created by leases that extend more than twelve months. Key 
provisions  in  this  guidance  include  additional  disclosures  surrounding  the  amount,  timing,  and 
uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
 
Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 


The Organization also elected the package of practical expedients that permits no reassessment of 
whether any expired or existing  contracts are or  contain a  lease,  the  lease  classification  for any 
expired or expiring leases, and any initial direct costs for any existing leases as of the effective date. 
 
As  a  result  of  implementing  the  standard,  the  Organization  recognized  (a)  an  operating  lease 
liability  representing  the  present  value  of  the  remaining  lease  payments,  discounted  using  the 
Organization’s  incremental  borrowing  rate  at  the  inception  of  the  lease  of  4.56%,  totaling 
approximately  $ 134,857  as  of  June  30,  2023,  and  (b)  an  operating  right‐of‐use  assets  totaling 
approximately $ 134,857 as of June 30, 2023. 
 
Refundable  advances  and  deferred  revenue:    Revenues  received  in  advance  (nonexchange 
transaction) that are not recognized because the allowable costs as defined by the individual grant 
or  contract  have  not  been  incurred,  the  unit  of  service  has  not  been  provided,  and/or  the 
conditions  of  release  have  not  been  substantially  met  or  explicitly  waived  are  considered 
refundable  advances.    In  addition,  revenues  received  in  advance  from  special  events  and  other 
program income that are considered exchange transactions are deferred to the applicable period. 
 
Debt  ‐  Paycheck  Protection  Program:    In  accordance with  the  guidance  of  the  AICPA,  in Q&A 
Section  3200,  the  Organization  has  the  option  to  report  the  proceeds  of  this  forgivable  loan 
program  under  FASB  Accounting  Standards  Codification  (ASC)  470,  Debt  or  FASB  Accounting 
Standards  Codification  (ASC)  958‐605,  Revenue  Recognition,  as  a  conditional  contribution.    The 
Organization’s management  has  elected  to  follow  the  provisions  of  ASC  470  in which  the  loan 
proceeds will remain recorded as a liability until the loan is, in part or wholly, forgiven and has been 
legally released or  the  loan  is paid off  to  the creditor. During  the year ended  June 30, 2022,  the 
Organization paid off the loan. 
 
Revenue  and  revenue  recognition:    The  Organization  recognizes  revenues  from  nonexchange 
transactions when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification 
of a beneficial  interest  is received.   Conditional promises to give, that  is, those with a measurable 
performance  or  other  barrier,  and  a  right  of  return,  are  not  recognized  until  the  conditions  on 
which they depend have been substantially met or explicitly waived.  Grants and contracts revenue 
is  generally  billed  monthly  and  is  derived  from  cost‐reimbursement  contracts,  which  hare 
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying 
expenses,  is recognized when such expenditures are  incurred  in compliance with specific contract 
provisions.   Also,  any  revenue  derived  from  units  of  service  contracts  is  recognized  as  revenue 
when the unit of service has been provided in compliance with the specific contract. 
 
Contributed  services,  goods,  and  facilities:    Contributions  of  donated  services  that  create  or 
enhance nonfinancial assets or that require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing 
those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation, are recorded at 
their fair values in the period received.  Contributed goods and facilities are also recorded at their 
estimated fair value in the period received.   
 
Functional  allocation  of  expenses:  The  costs  of  providing  the  various  programs  and  supporting 
services  have  been  summarized  on  a  functional  basis  in  the  statements  of  activities.    The 
statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by functions.  
Expenses  that  can  be  directly  identified  with  a  program  or  supporting  service  are  charged 
accordingly.   The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to 
more  than  one  program  or  supporting  function.    Therefore,  expenses  require  allocation  on  a 
reasonable  basis  that  is  consistently  applied.    Payroll  and  related  benefits,  and  most  other 
expenses, are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort; unless specifically determined 
by management on an account by account basis. Certain occupancy expenses are allocated on the 
basis of square footage.  
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 


Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Income  taxes:    The Organization  is  a  nonprofit  organization  that  is  exempt  from  income  taxes 
under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The Organization has also been classified as 
an entity  that  is not a private  foundation within  the meaning of  section 509(a) and qualifies  for 
deductible contributions as provided in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).  The Organization had no excise or 
unrelated business income taxes during the years ended June 30, 2023 or 2022. 


 
Concentration  of  credit  risk:    Financial  instruments  that  potentially  subject  the Organization  to 
concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and receivables.  The Organization has cash in 
financial  institutions  that are  insured by  the Federal Deposit  Insurance Corporation  (“FDIC”).   At 
various  times  throughout  the  year,  the  Organization  may  have  cash  balances  at  financial 
institutions  that  exceed  the  insured  amount.  Deposit  accounts  are  maintained  with  what 
management  believes  to  be  quality  financial  institutions.    The  concentration  of  credit  risk with 
respect  to  receivables  is primarily due  to  the economic dependency  in  federal,  state, and other 
agencies  and  the  ability  to  obtain  authorization,  process  and  collect  balances  timely.    The 
Organization does not require collateral or other security to support receivables. 
 
Use of estimates:  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted  in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions  that  affect  certain  reported  amounts  of  assets  and  liabilities  and  disclosure  of 
contingent assets and  liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts 
of  revenues  and  expenses  during  the  reporting  period.    Actual  results  could  differ  from  those 
estimates. 
 
Date of management review:   Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 
28, 2023 which is the date the financial statements were available for issuance. 
 


 
Note 3 ‐ Liquidity and Availability 
 


Financial  assets  available  for  general  expenditures,  that  is, without  donor  or  other  restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the statements of financial position date ending June 30, 2023, 
and 2022 are comprised of the following: 


2023 2022


Financial assets, at year‐end:
     Cash  $ 759,365         $ 572,779        
     Grants and contracts receivable 255,921         274,105        


Financial assets at year‐end 1,015,286     846,884        


Less those unavailable for general
 expenditures within one year, due to:
     Contractual or donor‐imposed
      restrictions 298,073         102,776        


        Financial assets available 
         to meet cash needs for 
         general expenditures
         within one year $ 717,213         $ 744,108        


 
Unconditional promises to give are not included in the above table because they represent noncash 
assets and thus are not available to meet the Organization’s cash needs. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 
Note 4 ‐ Property and Equipment 
 


Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30, 2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Buildings and improvements $ 138,846         $ 138,846        
Furniture and equipment 21,607           21,607          
Vehicles 73,478           73,478          


233,931         233,931        
Less accumulated depreciation 119,195         99,370          


114,736         134,561        
Land 67,954           67,954          
Construction in process 110,783         110,783        


Net property and equipment $ 293,473         $ 313,298        
 


 
Note 5 ‐ Grants and Contracts Receivable 


 
Receivables from grants and contracts at June 30, 2023 and 2022 were comprised of the following: 


2023 2022


State of Florida, Office of the 
 Attorney General  ‐ Victims of
 Crime Act (VOCA) $ 73,877 $ 107,143
Florida Department of Children and Families 77,505 67,105
Monroe County Board of County
 Commissioners 10,934 35,520
Monroe County Homeless Services
 Continuum of Care 93,605 64,337          


$ 255,921 $ 274,105
 


 
Note 6 ‐ Donated Goods, Services and Facilities  
 


For  the  years  ended  June  30,  2023  and  2022,  the  Organization  recorded  in‐kind  revenues  to 
program services for donated goods, services and facilities as follows: 


Non‐financial Type of contributions
 contributions category  for beneficiaries Valuation 2023 2022


U.S. wholesale prices of


 identical or similar


Program supplies Donated goods  products $ 15,122 $ 5,921


Occupancy, net of present


value adjustments of 


$ 8,018  and $ 7,674, Third‐party estimates


 respectively Donated facilities  of similar items 39,684       40,388      


Total $ 54,806       $ 46,309      
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 
Note 7 ‐ Unconditional Promises to Give 
 


The  Organization  previously  received  bargain  sub‐leases  for  the  use  of  certain  facilities  for  its 
program services. The present value of these leases, discounted using an original rate of 4.40%, is 
recorded as unconditional promises to give as follows: 


2023 2022


Bargain sub‐leases $ 646,845         $ 653,309        
Less: discount to present value 267,812         266,258        


Net unconditional promises to give $ 379,033         $ 387,051        
 


Current portion, one year or less $ 8,378             $ 8,018            


Noncurrent portion:
 Receivable in two to five years 37,447           35,838          
 Receivable in more than five years 333,208         343,195        


Total noncurrent portion 370,655         379,033        


        Total  $ 379,033         $ 387,051        
 


The agreements above consist of two units owned by the City of Key West, leased to the Housing 
Authority of the City of Key West and sub‐leased to the Organization at a cost of $ 1 per year.  The 
sub‐leases shall be for a forty‐three‐year term unless terminated pursuant to a master lease, and so 
long as the term does not conflict with the City of Key West’s Charter.  In the event of such conflict, 
the  term  shall  be  twenty  years.    The Organization  is  responsible  for  the  costs  of  rehabilitation, 
utilities, and insurance. 


 
 


Note 8 ‐ Line of Credit 
 


The Organization  has  a  $ 50,000  revolving  line  of  credit with  a  financial  institution  for working 
capital needs.    Interest  is payable monthly at the published prime rate, plus 3.41%  (11.16% as of 
June 30, 2023).  This credit facility matures in February 2025 and is secured by all receivables of the 
Organization. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, there was no balance owed on the line of credit. 
 
 


Note 9 ‐ Debt 
 
Debt as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, consists of: 
               
        2023      2022 
               


 


Installment  loans  in  connection  with  insurance 
premiums,  payable  in  monthly  installments  of 
approximately  $ 2,800,  including  interest  at  a 
fixed  rate  of  10.43%,  through  June  2024.  This 
obligation is collateralized by unexpired insurance 
premiums. 


   
 
 
 
 
$ 


 
 
 
 
 


29,080 


   
 
 
 
 
$ 


 
 
 
 
 


22,082 
        29,080      22,082 
                        Less current portion on debt      29,080      22,082 
               
      $  ‐    $  ‐ 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
 
Note 9 – Debt (continued) 
 


As of June 30, 2023, future debt principal payments are required to be approximately as follows: 


Year Ending
June 30, Amount


2024 $ 29,080          
Thereafter $ NONE


 
 


Note 10 ‐ Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 


Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods as of June 30, 
2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Subject to expenditure for specified 
 purpose:
  Violence Prevention programs 
   and training for youth service
   providers $ ‐                 $ 10,000          
  Payroll 33,400           25,000          
  Shelter construction 264,673         67,776          


Unconditional promises to give, net
 that are restricted by donors for:
  Bargain sub‐leases 379,033         387,051        


$ 677,106         $ 489,827        
 


Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose 
or the occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors are as follows for 
the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:  


2023 2022


Satisfaction of purpose restrictions
 or time restrictions:
  Bargain sub‐leases $ 8,018             $ 7,674            
  Violence Prevention programs 
   and training for youth service
   providers 10,000           10,000          


$ 18,018           $ 17,674          


 
 


Note 11 ‐ Commitments and Contingencies 
 


Legal:   From  time  to  time,  the Organization can be  subject  to claims and  litigation arising  in  the 
normal course of operations. There were no such accrued amounts for litigation as of June 30, 2023 
and 2022. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 


Note 11 ‐ Commitments and Contingencies (continued) 
 
Grants and contracts:  The Organization receives financial assistance from Federal, state, and local 
governmental agencies  in the  form of grants and contracts.   The disbursement of  funds received 
under  these programs  generally  requires  compliance with  terms  and  conditions  specified  in  the 
grant agreements and may be subject to audit by the grantor agencies.  As a result of such audits, 
the grantor may require that amounts be returned.   At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization 
had no amounts accrued/required to be returned as a result of such audits. 


 
Leases:    During  the  year  ended  June  30,  2023,  the  Organization  adopted  FASB  Accounting 
Standards  Codification  (ASC)  842,  Leases.  The  right‐of‐use  asset  and  corresponding  liability 
associated  with  future  lease  payments  at  year  end  are  $ 134,857  and  $ 134,857,  respectively, 
measured using  the Organization’s  incremental borrowing  rate of 4.56%  at  the  inception of  the 
lease. This lease is for the Organization’s Marathon office space and expires on June 30, 2026.  


 
The future approximate minimum  lease payments required under these  leases and as of June 30, 
2023 are as follows: 


Year Ending
  June 30,  


2024 $ 48,000          
2025   48,000          
2026 48,000          


Thereafter   ‐                
144,000        


Less: present value discount (9,143)           


$ 134,857        


 
 


Note 12 ‐ Concentrations 
 


The Organization receives a substantial portion of its support from grants administered by Federal, 
state, and  local agencies.   Changes  in governmental appropriations could have a material adverse 
effect on the Organization’s ability to continue to provide its services at the same level. 


 
 
Note 13 ‐ Retirement Plan 
 


The Organization maintains a 401(k)‐employee benefit plan  (the “Plan”) covering substantially all 
employees who have completed one year of service.   The Organization  is  required  to match  the 
employees' deferral contributions up to a maximum of 3% of each employee’s compensation. The 
Organization’s  retirement expense was  approximately $ 11,000  and $ 8,600  for  the  years ended 
June 30, 2023, and 2022, respectively. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 


 
 


Note 14 ‐ Supplemental Cash Flow Information 
 


Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information: 


2023 2022


Cash paid during the year for ‐ 
 Interest expense $ 953                $ 2,336            


Noncash investing and financing
 activities:
  Acquisition of insurance policy ‐
    Cost of insurance policy $ 29,080           $ 24,394          
 Less: financing (29,080)         (24,394)        


Cash paid for insurance policy $ ‐                 $ ‐                


Noncash additions to operating lease 
   right‐of‐use asset and operating 
   lease liability $ 134,857 ‐                


 
 







 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION







 


See notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards. 
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Federal Agency, Assistance
Pass‐through Entity, Listing Transfers to
Federal Program Number Contract/Grant Number Expenditures Subrecipients


Federal Agency Name:
Indirect Programs:
 U.S. Department of Justice ‐ 


Passed through the State of Florida,
 Office of the Attorney General ‐ 


Crime Victim Assistance 16.575 VOCA‐2022‐907 $ 302,494           $ ‐                  


16.575 VOCA‐2021‐00771 131,992           ‐                  
16.575 Total 434,486           ‐                  


 U.S. Department of Health and Human
  Services ‐ 


Passed through the Florida Department of
 Children and Families ‐ 


Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
Family Violence Prevention and Services 93.558 LN133 38,733             ‐                  


93.558 LN242 116,200           ‐                  
154,933           ‐                  


Family Violence Prevention and Services/
Grants for Battered Women's Shelters/
Grants to States and Indian Tribes 93.671 LN133 23,824             ‐                  


93.671 LN242 71,471             ‐                  
95,295             ‐                  


 U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
  Development ‐ 


Passed through the Florida Department of
 Children and Families ‐ 


Emergency Solutions Grant Program 14.231 KP010 139,606           ‐                  


Total Expenditures of Federal Awards $ 824,320           $ ‐                  


93.671 Total


Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


93.558 Total
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
June 30, 2023 
 
 
Note 1 ‐ Basis of Presentation 


 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule”)  includes the federal 
grant  activity  of  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.    The  information  in  the  Schedule  is  presented  in 
accordance  with  the  requirements  of  Title  2  U.S.  Code  of  Federal  Regulations  Part  200,  Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles,  and Audit Requirements  for  Federal Awards  (Uniform 
Guidance).   Therefore, some amounts presented  in the Schedule may differ from amounts presented 
in,  or  used  in  the  preparation  of,  the  financial  statements.    Because  the  Schedule  presents  only  a 
selected portion of  the operations,  it  is not  intended  to and does not present  the  financial position, 
changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization. 


 
 
Note 2 ‐ Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 


Expenditures  reported  on  the  Schedule  are  reported  on  the  accrual  basis  of  accounting.  Such 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein 
certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement, as applicable. 
 
 


Note 3 ‐ Indirect Cost Rate 
 
The Organization elected not to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance. 


 
 
Note 4 ‐ Contingency 
 


The  contract  and  grant  revenue  amounts  received  are  subject  to  audit  and  adjustment.  If  any 
expenditures or expenses are disallowed by the grantor agencies as a result of such an audit, any claim 
for reimbursement to the contract/grantor agencies becomes a liability of Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.  
In the opinion of management, all contract and grant expenditures are in compliance with the terms of 
the agreement and applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. 


 
 
 
 







 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


INTERNAL CONTROLS 
AND COMPLIANCE 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  


 BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 


 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by  the Comptroller General of  the United States,  the  financial statements of Domestic Abuse 
Shelter, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) (the “Organization”), which comprise the statement of financial 
position as of  June 30, 2023, and  the  related  statements of activities,  functional expenses and  cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated December 28, 2023. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning  and performing our audit of  the  financial  statements, we  considered  the Organization’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that 
are  appropriate  in  the  circumstances  for  the  purpose  of  expressing  our  opinion  on  the  financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control. 
 
A  deficiency  in  internal  control  exists  when  the  design  or  operation  of  a  control  does  not  allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect  and  correct  misstatements,  on  a  timely  basis.    A  material  weakness  is  a  deficiency,  or  a 
combination  of  deficiencies,  in  internal  control,  such  that  there  is  a  reasonable  possibility  that  a 
material misstatement  of  the  entity’s  financial  statements will  not  be  prevented,  or  detected  and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of  internal control was  for  the  limited purpose described  in  the  first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies  in  internal  control  that  we  consider  to  be  material  weaknesses.  However,  material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations,  contracts,  and  grant  agreements,  noncompliance  with  which  could  have  a  direct  and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no  instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report  
 
The  purpose  of  this  report  is  solely  to  describe  the  scope  of  our  testing  of  internal  control  and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Organization's internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards  in considering the Organization's  internal control 
and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
KEEFE McCULLOUGH 
 
 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
December 28, 2023 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR 
EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 


COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We  have  audited  Domestic  Abuse  Shelter,  Inc.’s  (a  nonprofit  organization)  (the  “Organization”) 
compliance with  the  types  of  compliance  requirements  identified  as  subject  to  audit  in  the  OMB 
Compliance  Supplement  that  could  have  a  direct  and material  effect  on  each  of  the Organization’s 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023.  The Organization's major federal programs 
are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs.   
 
In  our  opinion,  the  Organization  complied,  in  all material  respects,  with  the  types  of  compliance 
requirements  referred  to  above  that  could  have  a  direct  and material  effect  on  each  of  its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023.  
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United  States  of  America;  the  standards  applicable  to  financial  audits  contained  in  Government 
Auditing  Standards,  issued  by  the  Comptroller  General  of  the  United  States;  and  the  audit 
requirements  of  Title  2  U.S.  Code  of  Federal  Regulations  Part  200,  Uniform  Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements  for  Federal Awards  (Uniform Guidance). Our 
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in  accordance with  relevant  ethical  requirements  relating  to  our  audit.   We  believe  that  the  audit 
evidence  we  have  obtained  is  sufficient  and  appropriate  to  provide  a  basis  for  our  opinion  on 
compliance for each major federal program.   Our audit does not provide a  legal determination of the 
Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management  is  responsible  for  compliance  with  the  requirements  referred  to  above  and  for  the 
design,  implementation,  and  maintenance  of  effective  internal  control  over  compliance  with  the 
requirements  of  laws,  statutes,  regulations,  rules,  and  provisions  of  contracts  or  grant  agreements 
applicable to the Organization’s federal programs. 
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are  to obtain  reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with  the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance  is a high  level of 
assurance but  is not absolute assurance and therefore  is not a guarantee that an audit conducted  in 
accordance  with  generally  accepted  auditing  standards,  Government  Auditing  Standards,  and  the 
Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting 
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve  collusion,  forgery,  intentional  omissions,  misrepresentations,  or  the  override  of  internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization’s compliance with the 
requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards and the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 


 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 


design  and perform  audit procedures  responsive  to  those  risks.  Such procedures  include 
examining,  on  a  test  basis,  evidence  regarding  the  Organization’s  compliance  with  the 
compliance requirements  referred  to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 


 
 Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to 


the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and 
to  test  and  report  on  internal  control  over  compliance  in  accordance with  the Uniform 
Guidance,  but  not  for  the  purpose  of  expressing  an  opinion  on  the  effectiveness  of  the 
Organization’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 


 
We  are  required  to  communicate  with  those  charged  with  governance  regarding,  among  other 
matters,  the  planned  scope  and  timing  of  the  audit  and  any  significant  deficiencies  and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency  in  internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance  does  not  allow management  or  employees,  in  the  normal  course  of  performing  their 
assigned  functions,  to  prevent,  or  detect  and  correct,  noncompliance  with  a  type  of  compliance 
requirement  of  a  federal  program  on  a  timely  basis.   A material weakness  in  internal  control  over 
compliance  is a deficiency, or  combination of deficiencies,  in  internal  control over compliance,  such 
that  there  is  a  reasonable  possibility  that  material  noncompliance  with  a  type  of  compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 
A  significant  deficiency  in  internal  control  over  compliance  is  a  deficiency,  or  a  combination  of 
deficiencies,  in  internal control over compliance with a  type of compliance  requirement of a  federal 
program  that  is  less  severe  than  a  material  weakness  in  internal  control  over  compliance,  yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our  consideration of  internal  control over  compliance was  for  the  limited purpose described  in  the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to  identify 
all deficiencies  in  internal  control over  compliance  that might be material weaknesses or  significant 
deficiencies  in  internal control over compliance.   Given these  limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify  any  deficiencies  in  internal  control  over  compliance  that  we  consider  to  be  material 
weaknesses,  as  defined  above. However, material weaknesses  or  significant  deficiencies  in  internal 
control over compliance may exist that were not identified.  
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. 
 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of  internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
 
The purpose of this report on  internal control over compliance  is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
KEEFE McCULLOUGH 
 
 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
December 28, 2023
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Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc.
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023


SECTION I ‐ SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS


Financial Statements


Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified Opinion


Internal control over financial reporting:


Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no


Significant deficiency(ies) identified? yes X none reported


Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? yes X no


Federal Programs


Internal control over major federal programs:


Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no


Significant deficiency(ies) identified? yes X none reported


Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for
 major federal programs: Unmodified Opinion


Any audit findings disclosed that are required
 to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? yes X no


Identification of major federal program(s):


  Federal Program(s)  


                United States Department of Justice ‐ 
                 Passed through the State of Florida,
                 Office of the Attorney General ‐
                  Crime Victim Assistance


Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A
 and Type B programs: $ 750,000


Auditee qualified as low‐risk auditee? yes X no


SECTION II ‐ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINDINGS


None Reported.


SECTION III ‐ FEDERAL PROGRAMS FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS


None Reported.


SECTION IV ‐ PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS


None Reported.


16.575


Assistance 
Listing No.
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KEEFE, MCCULLOUGH & CO., LLP, C.P.A.'S 59-1363792
6550 N FEDERAL HIGHWAY,  SUITE 410
FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33308 954-771-0896


X


SEE SCHEDULE O FOR ORGANIZATION MISSION STATEMENT CONTINUATION
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Code: Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $


Expenses $ including grants of $ Revenue $
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Yes No


Yes No


4a


4b


4c


4d


4e


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III ����������������������������


Briefly describe the organization's mission:


Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the


prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?


If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?


If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.


~~~~~~


Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and


revenue, if any, for each program service reported.


( ) ( ) ( )


( ) ( ) ( )


( ) ( ) ( )


Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)


( ) ( )


Total program service expenses


Form (2022)


2
Statement of Program Service AccomplishmentsPart III


990


 


   


   


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


THE MISSION IS TO REDUCE THE INCIDENCE AND MINIMIZE THE IMPACT OF
DOMESTIC ABUSE IN MONROE COUNTY BY DIRECTING THE APPROPRIATE,
EFFECTIVE PROGRAMS AND SERVICES TO VICTIMS.


X


X


911,813.
SHELTER: THE DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER PROVIDES AN EMERGENCY SHELTER AT
ONE - TWO LOCATIONS IN MONROE COUNTY TO VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.
THE DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER PROVIDED APPROXIMATELY 4,400 SHELTER NIGHTS
TO APPROXIMATELY 130 VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.


472,451.
OUTREACH: THE DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER PROVIDES OUTREACH SERVICES
THROUGHOUT THE FLORIDA KEYS, SUCH AS SAFETY PLANNING, CRISIS
COUNSELING, COURT ADVOCACY AND INFORMATION AND REFERRALS. THE DOMESTIC
ABUSE SHELTER PROVIDED OUTREACH SERVICES TO APPROXIMATELY 150 VICTIMS
OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.


1,384,264.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Section 501(c)(3) organizations.


a


b


c


d


e


f


a


b


11a


11b


11c


11d


11e


11f


12a


12b


13


14a


14b


15


16


17


18


19


20a


20b


21


a


b


20


21


a


b


If "Yes," complete Schedule A
Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors


If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I


If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part I


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II
If "Yes," complete


Schedule D, Part III


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V


If "Yes," complete Schedule D,
Part VI


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX
If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X
If "Yes," complete


Schedule D, Parts XI and XII


If "Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional
If "Yes," complete Schedule E


If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I.


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II
If "Yes,"


complete Schedule G, Part III
If "Yes," complete Schedule H


If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization required to complete ? See instructions


Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for


public office? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


 Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election in effect


during the tax year? 


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, assessments, or


similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right to


provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? 


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,


the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? 


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian for


amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation services?


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments


or in quasi endowments? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX, or X,


as applicable.


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its total


assets reported in Part X, line 16? 


Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more of its total


assets reported in Part X, line 16? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in


Part X, line 16? 


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? 


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? 


~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year?


~~~~~


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? 


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, business,


investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued at $100,000


or more? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any


foreign organization? 


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to 


or for foreign individuals? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX,


column (A), lines 6 and 11e?  See instructions ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, lines


1c and 8a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? ~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~��������������


Form  (2022)


3
Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules
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Yes No


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


34


35


36


37


38


22


23


24a


24b


24c


24d


25a


25b


26


27


28a


28b


28c


29


30


31


32


33


34


35a


35b


36


37


38


a


b


c


d


a


b


Section 501(c)(3),  501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. 


a


b


c


a


b


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. 


Note: 


Yes No


1a


b


c


1a


1b


1c


(continued)


If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III


If "Yes," complete
Schedule J


If "Yes," answer lines 24b through 24d and complete
Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I


If "Yes," complete
Schedule L, Part I


 If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III


If
"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV
If


"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV
If "Yes," complete Schedule M


If "Yes," complete Schedule M
If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I


If "Yes," complete
Schedule N, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I
If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV, and 


Part V, line 1


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


Part IX, column (A), line 2?  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current


and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of the


last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease


any tax-exempt bonds?


Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


transaction with a disqualified person during the year? 


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and


that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee,


creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled


entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these persons? ~~~


Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L, Part IV,


instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? 


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? 


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation


contributions? 


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? 


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? 


~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? 


Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity


within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? ~~~~~~~~


Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?


All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O �������������������������������


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V ���������������������������


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming


(gambling) winnings to prize winners? �������������������������������������������


Form  (2022)
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Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules


Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
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Yes No


2


3


4


5


6


7


a


b


2a


2b


3a


3b


4a


5a


5b


5c


6a


6b


7a


7b


7c


7e


7f


7g


7h


8


9a


9b


a


b


a


b


a


b


c


a


b


Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


7d


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. 


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


a


b


Section 501(c)(7) organizations. 


a


b


10a


10b


Section 501(c)(12) organizations. 


a


b


11a


11b


a


b


Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. 12a


12b


Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


Note:


a


b


c


a


b


13a


13b


13c


14a


14b


15


16


17


Section 501(c)(21) organizations.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


(continued)


If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O


If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and services provided to the payor?


Form  (2022)


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements,


filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return ~~~~~~~~~~


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a


financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?~~~~~~~


If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization solicit


any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?


If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts


were not tax deductible?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required


to file Form 8282?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������������������������������������


If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?


~


Did a donor advised fund maintained by the 


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources against


amounts due or received from them.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?


If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ������


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?


 See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which the


organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans


Enter the amount of reserves on hand


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or


excess parachute payment(s) during the year?


If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.


Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?


If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


 Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities


that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?


If "Yes," complete Form 6069.


5
Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance


990
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Yes No


1a


1b


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


a


b


2


3


4


5


6


7a


7b


8a


8b


9


a


b


a


b


Yes No


10


11


a


b


10a


10b


11a


12a


12b


12c


13


14


15a


15b


16a


16b


a


b


12a


b


c


13


14


15


a


b


16a


b


17


18


19


20


For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response
to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule O
(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


If "No," go to line 13


If "Yes," describe
on Schedule O how this was done


 (explain on Schedule O)


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or if the governing


body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?


Form  (2022)


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI ���������������������������


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent


~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other


officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision


of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?


Did the organization have members or stockholders?


~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or


more members of the governing body?


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, stockholders, or


persons other than the governing body?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


The governing body?


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the


organization's mailing address? �����������������


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?


If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates,


and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?


Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent


persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official


Other officers or key employees of the organization


If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a


taxable entity during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation


in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the organization's


exempt status with respect to such arrangements? ������������������������������������


List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)(3)s only) available


for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Own website Another's website Upon request Other


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial


statements available to the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 


6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure. 


Section A. Governing Body and Management


Section B. Policies 


Section C. Disclosure


990
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16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
 6







In
di


vi
du


al
 tr


us
te


e 
or


 d
ire


ct
or


In
st


itu
tio


na
l t


ru
st


ee


O
ffi


ce
r


Ke
y 


em
pl


oy
ee


H
ig


he
st


 c
om


pe
ns


at
ed


em
pl


oy
ee


Fo
rm


er


(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
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 current


 


Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


1a  
current 


current 


former 


former directors or trustees 


(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII ���������������������������


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.
¥ List all of the organization's officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of compensation.


Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


¥ List all of the organization's key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of "key employee."


¥ List the organization's five  highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


¥ List all of the organization's officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


¥ List all of the organization's that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the organization,
more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


PositionName and title Average 
hours per


week 
(list any


hours for
related


organizations
below
line)


Reportable
compensation


from 
the


organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Estimated
amount of


other
compensation


from the
organization
and related


organizations


Form (2022)


7
Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated


Employees, and Independent Contractors


990


 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


(1) SHRYL SCHWAB 40.00
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR X 152,048. 0. 18,214.
(2) JENNIFER J. POWELL 8.00
PRESIDENT X X 0. 0. 0.
(3) JOANNE ZIMMERMAN 1.00
SECRETARY X X 0. 0. 0.
(4) DONNA M. HOFFMAN 1.00
TREASURER X X 0. 0. 0.
(5) SPENSER BRYAN 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(6) PATRICIA MCGRATH 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(7) DEBBIE BATTY 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(8) TYLER BLANTON 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.
(9) ALEXIS BOURCIER 1.00
DIRECTOR X 0. 0. 0.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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Fo
rm


er


In
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vi
du


al
 tr


us
te


e 
or
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ire


ct
or


In
st


itu
tio


na
l t
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st


ee


O
ffi


ce
r


H
ig


he
st


 c
om


pe
ns


at
ed


em
pl


oy
ee


Ke
y 


em
pl


oy
ee


(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)


232008  12-13-22


 


Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees 


(B) (C)(A) (D) (E) (F)


1b


c


d


Subtotal


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A


Total (add lines 1b and 1c)


2


Yes No


3


4


5


former 


3


4


5


Section B. Independent Contractors


1


(A) (B) (C)


2


(continued)


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person


Page Form 990 (2022)


PositionAverage 
hours per


week
(list any


hours for
related


organizations
below
line)


Name and title Reportable
compensation


from 
the


organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Estimated
amount of


other
compensation


from the
organization
and related


organizations


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������~��


Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable


compensation from the organization


Did the organization list any officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee on


line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the organization


and related organizations greater than $150,000? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual for services


rendered to the organization? ������������������������


Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of compensation from 


the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


Name and business address Description of services Compensation


Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than


$100,000 of compensation from the organization


Form  (2022)


8
Part VII


990


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


152,048. 0. 18,214.
0. 0. 0.


152,048. 0. 18,214.


1


X


X


X


NONE


0


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f


232009  12-13-22


Business Code


Business Code


Total revenue. 


 


(A) (B) (C) (D)


1 a


b


c


d


e


f


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


a


b


c


d


e


f


gg


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s


, 
G


if
ts


, 
G


ra
n


ts
a


n
d


 O
th


e
r 


S
im


il
a


r 
A


m
o


u
n


ts


h Total. 


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


2


P
ro


g
ra


m
 S


e
rv


ic
e


R
e


ve
n


u
e


Total. 


3


4


5


6 a


b


c


d


6a


6b


6c


7 a


7a


7b


7c


b


c


d


a


b


c


8


8a


8b


9 a


b


c


9a


9b


10 a


b


c


10a


10b


O
th


e
r 


R
e


ve
n


u
e


11 a


b


c


d


e


M
is


c
e


ll
a


n
e


o
u


s
R


e
ve


n
u


e


Total. 


12


Revenue excluded
from tax under


sections 512 - 514


All other contributions, gifts, grants, and


similar amounts not included above


Gross amount from sales of


assets other than inventory


cost or other basis


and sales expenses


Gross income from fundraising events


See instructions


Form  (2022)


Page Form 990 (2022)


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII �������������������������


Total revenue Related or exempt
function revenue


Unrelated
business revenue


Federated campaigns


Membership dues


~~~~~


~~~~~~~


Fundraising events


Related organizations


~~~~~~~


~~~~~


Government grants (contributions)


~


$


Add lines 1a-1f ������������������


All other program service revenue ~~~~~


Add lines 2a-2f �������������������


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and


other similar amounts)


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Royalties �������������������������
(i) Real (ii) Personal


Gross rents


Less: rental expenses


Rental income or (loss)


Net rental income or (loss)


~~~~~


~


�����������������
(i) Securities (ii) Other


Less: 


Gain or (loss)


~~~


~~~~~


Net gain or (loss) ���������������������


 (not


including $ of


contributions reported on line 1c). See


Part IV, line 18 ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: direct expenses ~~~~~~~~


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events �������


Gross income from gaming activities. See


Part IV, line 19 ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: direct expenses


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities


~~~~~~~~


��������


Gross sales of inventory, less returns


and allowances ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: cost of goods sold


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory


~~~~~~~


��������


All other revenue ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 11a-11d �����������������


���������������


9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue


990


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


1,568,910.


267,297.
15,122.


1,836,207.


5,185. 5,185.


1,001.
1,876.


-875. -875.


MISCELLANEOUS 541100 535. 535.


535.
1,841,052. 0. 0. 4,845.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)


232010  12-13-22


Total functional expenses. 


Joint costs.


 


(A) (B) (C) (D)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


a


b


c


d


e


25


26


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21


Compensation not included above to disqualified 


persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and 


persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include


section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17


(If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25,


column (A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Sch O.)


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered 
above. (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A),
amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


Add lines 1 through 24e


 Complete this line only if the organization


reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined


educational campaign and fundraising solicitation.


Check here


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX ��������������������������


Total expenses Program service
expenses


Management and
general expenses


Fundraising
expenses


~


Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22 ~~~~~~~


Grants and other assistance to foreign


organizations, foreign governments, and foreign


individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16 ~~~


Benefits paid to or for members ~~~~~~~


Compensation of current officers, directors,


trustees, and key employees ~~~~~~~~


~~~


Other salaries and wages ~~~~~~~~~~


Other employee benefits ~~~~~~~~~~


Payroll taxes ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Fees for services (nonemployees):


Management


Legal


Accounting


Lobbying


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Investment management fees


Other. 


~~~~~~~~


Advertising and promotion


Office expenses


Information technology


Royalties


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Occupancy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Travel


Payments of travel or entertainment expenses


for any federal, state, or local public officials~


Conferences, conventions, and meetings ~~


Interest


Payments to affiliates


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization


Insurance


~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


All other expenses


Form (2022)


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b,


7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


10
Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX


990


 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


155,929. 132,540. 23,389.


636,745. 540,072. 96,673.


10,932. 9,330. 1,602.
183,331. 156,471. 26,860.
2,231. 1,904. 327.


125,055. 22,027. 29,986. 73,042.
9,338. 7,265. 1,373. 700.


29,848. 9,360. 10,139. 10,349.


72,712. 68,532. 4,180.
41,797. 39,087. 2,434. 276.


953. 953.


19,825. 17,859. 1,966.
36,026. 24,406. 11,620.


RENTAL ASSISTANCE 131,509. 131,509.
PROGRAM SUPPLIES 99,020. 90,579. 8,441.
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 94,171. 88,234. 5,937.
COMMUNICATIONS 27,128. 23,551. 3,577.


35,206. 21,538. 7,701. 5,967.
1,711,756. 1,384,264. 228,717. 98,775.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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232011  12-13-22


 


(A) (B)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10c


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


a


b


10a


10b


A
s


s
e


ts


Total assets. 


L
ia


b
il


it
ie


s


Total liabilities. 


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


27


28


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 29 through 33.


29


30


31


32


33


N
e


t 
A


s
s


e
ts


 o
r 


F
u


n
d


 B
a


la
n


c
e


s


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X �����������������������������


Beginning of year End of year


Cash - non-interest-bearing


Savings and temporary cash investments


Pledges and grants receivable, net


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Accounts receivable, net ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) ~~


Notes and loans receivable, net


Inventories for sale or use


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D


Less: accumulated depreciation


~~~


~~~~~~


Investments - publicly traded securities


Investments - other securities. See Part IV, line 11


Investments - program-related. See Part IV, line 11


Intangible assets


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33) ����������


Accounts payable and accrued expenses


Grants payable


Deferred revenue


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Tax-exempt bond liabilities


Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~~~


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third


parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X


of Schedule D ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 17 through 25 ������������������


Net assets without donor restrictions


Net assets with donor restrictions


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~


Total net assets or fund balances ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances ����������������


Form (2022)


11
Balance SheetPart X


990


 


 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


572,779. 759,365.


661,156. 634,954.


38,187. 42,174.


412,668.
119,195. 313,298. 293,473.


9,452. 144,309.
1,594,872. 1,874,275.


45,018. 53,270.


22,082. 29,080.


0. 134,857.
67,100. 217,207.


X


1,037,945. 979,962.
489,827. 677,106.


1,527,772. 1,657,068.
1,594,872. 1,874,275.
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232012  12-13-22


 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Yes No


1


2


3


a


b


c


2a


2b


2c


a


b


3a


3b


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI ����������������������������


Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Investment expenses


Prior period adjustments


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 32,


column (B))


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


������������������������������������������������


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII ���������������������������


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other


If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain on Schedule O.


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a


separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis,


consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,


review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on Schedule O.


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit


or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits ����������������


Form (2022)


12
Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


990


 


 


     


     


     


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


1,841,052.
1,711,756.


129,296.
1,527,772.


0.


1,657,068.


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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(iv) Is the organization listed
in your governing document?


OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232021  12-09-22


(i) (iii) (v) (vi)(ii) Name of supported


organization


Type of organization 
(described on lines 1-10 
above (see instructions))


Amount of monetary


support (see instructions)


Amount of other


support (see instructions)


EIN    


(Form 990)
Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section


4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. 


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). 


section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix)


 section 509(a)(2).


section 509(a)(4).


section 509(a)(1) section 509(a)(2) section 509(a)(3).


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


Type I.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


Type II.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


Type III functionally integrated.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.


Type III non-functionally integrated.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


Yes No


Total


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


(All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.


The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in 


A school described in  (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in 


A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in  Enter the hospital's name,


city, and state:


An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in


 (Complete Part II.)


A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in 


An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in 


 (Complete Part II.)


A community trust described in  (Complete Part II.)


An agricultural research organization described in  operated in conjunction with a land-grant college


or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or


university:


An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from 


activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment 


income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. 


See  (Complete Part III.)


An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See 


An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or 


more publicly supported organizations described in  or . See  Check the box on


lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


 A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving


the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting


organization. 


 A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having


control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported


organization(s). 


 A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,


its supported organization(s) (see instructions). 


 A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)


that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness


requirement (see instructions). 


Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III


functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Enter the number of supported organizations ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).


LHA 


SCHEDULE A


Part I Reason for Public Charity Status. 


Public Charity Status and Public Support 2022


 
 
 
 


 


 
 


 
 


 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


X







Subtract line 5 from line 4.


232022  12-09-22


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


2


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


1


2


3


4


5


Total.


6 Public support.


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


Total support. 


12


First 5 years. 


stop here


14


15


14


15


16


17


18


a


b


a


b


33 1/3% support test - 2022.  


stop here. 


33 1/3% support test - 2021.  


stop here. 


10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2022.  


stop here. 


10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2021.  


stop here. 


Private foundation. 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Add lines 7 through 10


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization


fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Gifts, grants, contributions, and


membership fees received. (Do not


include any "unusual grants.") ~~


Tax revenues levied for the organ-


ization's benefit and either paid to 


or expended on its behalf ~~~~


The value of services or facilities


furnished by a governmental unit to 


the organization without charge ~


 Add lines 1 through 3 ~~~


The portion of total contributions


by each person (other than a


governmental unit or publicly


supported organization) included


on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the


amount shown on line 11,


column (f) ~~~~~~~~~~~~


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Amounts from line 4 ~~~~~~~


Gross income from interest, 


dividends, payments received on 


securities loans, rents, royalties, 


and income from similar sources ~


Net income from unrelated business


activities, whether or not the


business is regularly carried on ~


Other income. Do not include gain


or loss from the sale of capital


assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)


organization, check this box and �����������������������������������������������


~~~~~~~~~~~Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f))


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14


%


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and


The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box


and The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10% or more,


and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the organization


meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10% or


more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the


organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions �����


Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


Section A. Public Support


Section B. Total Support


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
 


 


 


 


 
 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


1,413,903. 1,310,522. 1,263,494. 1,634,954. 1,836,207. 7,459,080.


1,413,903. 1,310,522. 1,263,494. 1,634,954. 1,836,207. 7,459,080.


7,459,080.


1,413,903. 1,310,522. 1,263,494. 1,634,954. 1,836,207. 7,459,080.


9,504. 5,520. 254,818. 192. 5,185. 275,219.


6,315. 639. 535. 7,489.
7,741,788.
24,719.


96.35
88.59


X
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(Subtract line 7c from line 6.)


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received


from other than disqualified persons that


exceed the greater of $5,000 or 1% of the


amount on line 13 for the year


(Add lines 9, 10c, 11, and 12.)


232023  12-09-22


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Total support. 


3


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


Total.


a


b


c


8 Public support. 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


9


10a


b


c
11


12


13


14 First 5 years. 


stop here


15


16


15


16


17


18


19


20


2022 


2021


17


18


a


b


33 1/3% support tests - 2022.  


stop here.


33 1/3% support tests - 2021.  


stop here.


Private foundation. 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Unrelated business taxable income


(less section 511 taxes) from businesses


acquired after June 30, 1975


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to


qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.) 


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Gifts, grants, contributions, and


membership fees received. (Do not 


include any "unusual grants.") ~~


Gross receipts from admissions,
merchandise sold or services per-
formed, or facilities furnished in
any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose


Gross receipts from activities that


are not an unrelated trade or bus-


iness under section 513 ~~~~~


Tax revenues levied for the organ-


ization's benefit and either paid to 


or expended on its behalf ~~~~


The value of services or facilities


furnished by a governmental unit to


the organization without charge ~


~~~ Add lines 1 through 5


Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and


3 received from disqualified persons


~~~~~~


Add lines 7a and 7b ~~~~~~~


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Amounts from line 6 ~~~~~~~
Gross income from interest, 
dividends, payments received on 
securities loans, rents, royalties, 
and income from similar sources ~


~~~~


Add lines 10a and 10b ~~~~~~
Net income from unrelated business
activities not included on line 10b, 
whether or not the business is 
regularly carried on ~~~~~~~
Other income. Do not include gain
or loss from the sale of capital
assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~


If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization,


check this box and ������������������������������������������������������


Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15


~~~~~~~~~~~ %


%��������������������


Investment income percentage for (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))


Investment income percentage from  Schedule A, Part III, line 17


~~~~~~~~ %


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 17 is not


more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and


line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions ����������


Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 


Section A. Public Support


Section B. Total Support


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


 


 


 
 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608
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232024  12-09-22


4


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Part VI 


1


2


3a


3b


3c


4a


4b


4c


5a


5b


5c


6


7


8


9a


9b


9c


10a


10b


Part VI


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


Part VI 


Part VI


Part VI


Part VI


Part VI,


Type I or Type II only.


Substitutions only. 


Part VI.


Part VI.


Part VI.


Part VI.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


If "No," describe in how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by
class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.


If "Yes," explain in  how the organization determined that the supported
organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).


If "Yes," answer
lines 3b and 3c below.


If "Yes," describe in when and how the
organization made the determination.


If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.
If


"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.


If "Yes," describe in  how the organization had such control and discretion
despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.


 If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization used
to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes.


If "Yes,"
answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in including (i) the names and EIN
numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;
(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action
was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


If "Yes," provide detail in


If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


If "Yes," provide detail in 


 If "Yes," provide detail in 


If "Yes," provide detail in 


 If "Yes," answer line 10b below.
(Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to


determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A


and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete


Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing


documents? 


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status


under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? 


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? 


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and


satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? 


Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)


purposes? 


Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? 


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign


supported organization? 


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination


under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)?


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? 


 Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already


designated in the organization's organizing document?


Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?


Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class


benefited by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also


support or benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations? 


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor


(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with


regard to a substantial contributor? 


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 7?


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more


disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described


in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? 


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which


the supporting organization had an interest?


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit


from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? 


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section


4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated


supporting organizations)?


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? 


 


 


Part IV Supporting Organizations


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608
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232025  12-09-22


5


Yes No


11


a


b


c


11a


11b


11cPart VI.


Yes No


1


2


Part VI


1


2


Part VI


Yes No


1


Part VI 


1


Yes No


1


2


3


1


2


3


Part VI


Part VI


1


2


3


 (see instructions).


a


b


c


line 2 


 line 3 


Part VI


Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes No


a


b


a


b


Part VI identify


those supported organizations and explain


2a


2b


3a


3b


Part VI


Answer lines 3a and 3b below.


Part VI.


Part VI 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


If "Yes" to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, provide
detail in 


If "No," describe in  how the supported organization(s)
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more than one supported
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.


If "Yes," explain in
 how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated,


supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.


If "No," describe in how control
or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed
the supported organization(s).


 If "No," explain in  how
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).


If "Yes," describe in  the role the organization's
supported organizations played in this regard.


Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year
Complete below.


Complete below.
Describe in  how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


If "Yes," then in 
 how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,


how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined
that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.


 If "Yes," explain in
 the reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in


these activities but for the organization's involvement.


If "Yes" or "No" provide details in


If "Yes," describe in the role played by the organization in this regard.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?


A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?


A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? 


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's officers,
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? 


Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? 


Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors


or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)?  


Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the


organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax


year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the


organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported


organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization?


By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have a


significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's


income or assets at all times during the tax year? 


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. 


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. 


The organization supported a governmental entity. 


Activities Test.


Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of


the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? 


Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement,


one or more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in?


Parent of Supported Organizations. 


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or


trustees of each of the supported organizations?  


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each


of its supported organizations?  


 


(continued)Part IV Supporting Organizations 


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations
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232026  12-09-22


6


1 Part VI See instructions.


Section A - Adjusted Net Income


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8Adjusted Net Income


Section B - Minimum Asset Amount


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


a


b


c


d


e


1a


1b


1c


1d


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Total 


Discount


Part VI


Minimum Asset Amount 


Section C - Distributable Amount


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


1


2


3


4


5


6


Distributable Amount.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


explain in 


explain in detail in


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 ( ). 


All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year


Net short-term capital gain


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Other gross income (see instructions)


Add lines 1 through 3.


Depreciation and depletion


Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or


collection of gross income or for management, conservation, or


maintenance of property held for production of income (see instructions)


Other expenses (see instructions)


 (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year


Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see


instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


Average monthly value of securities


Average monthly cash balances


Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets


(add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


 claimed for blockage or other factors


(  ):


Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,


see instructions).


Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


(add line 7 to line 6)


Current Year


Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


Enter 0.85 of line 1.


Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


Income tax imposed in prior year


 Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to


emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).


Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization (see


instructions).


Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
 


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608
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232027  12-09-22


7


Section D - Distributions Current Year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Part VI


Part VI


Total annual distributions.


Part VI


(i)


Excess Distributions


(ii)
Underdistributions


Pre-2022


(iii)
Distributable


Amount for 2022
Section E - Distribution Allocations 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Part VI


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


i


j


Total 


a


b


c


Part VI.


Part VI


Excess distributions carryover to 2023. 


a


b


c


d


e


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


provide details in
describe in


provide details in


explain in


explain in


explain in


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported


organizations, in excess of income from activity


Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required -  )


Other distributions (  ). See instructions.


 Add lines 1 through 6.


Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive


(  ). See instructions.


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


(see instructions)


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022 (reason-


able cause required -  ). See instructions.


Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022


From 2017


From 2018


From 2019


From 2020


From 2021


of lines 3a through 3e


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)


Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


Distributions for 2022 from Section D,


line 7: $


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if


any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater


than zero,   See instructions.


Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, 


. See instructions.


Add lines 3j


and 4c.


Breakdown of line 7:


Excess from 2018


Excess from 2019


Excess from 2020


Excess from 2021


Excess from 2022


(continued) Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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232028  12-09-22


8


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part III, line 12;
Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C,
line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V,
Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information.
(See instructions.)


Part VI Supplemental Information. 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


SCHEDULE A, PART II, LINE 10, EXPLANATION FOR OTHER INCOME:


OTHER INCOME


2020 AMOUNT: $   6,315.


2021 AMOUNT: $   639.


2022 AMOUNT: $   535.


16250123 757829 EM14369       2022.05030 DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. EM143691
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232051  09-01-22


OMB No. 1545-0047


Held at the End of the Tax Year


 Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Attach to Form 990.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


(Form 990)


Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


(a) (b) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


Yes No


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


a


b


c


d


2a


2b


2c


2d


Yes No


Yes No


1


2


a


b


(i)


(ii)


a


b


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Complete if the
organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


Donor advised funds Funds and other accounts


Total number at end of year


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)


Aggregate value at end of year


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~


~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds


are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only


for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring


impermissible private benefit? ��������������������������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of a historically important land area


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last
day of the tax year.


Total number of conservation easements


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25,2006, and not on a 


historic structure listed in the National Register


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the tax


year


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located 


Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of


violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 


Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and


balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the


organization's accounting for conservation easements.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


$~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide


the following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


$�������������������������������������


LHA


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. 


Part II Conservation Easements. 


Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.


SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements 2022


   


   


   
   
 


   


   


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608
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232052  09-01-22


3


4


5


a


b


c


d


e


Yes No


1


2


a


b


c


d


e


f


a


b


Yes No


1c


1d


1e


1f


Yes No


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 


1


2


3


4


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


a


b


c


a


b


Yes No


(i)


(ii)


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


(a) (b) (c) (d) 


1a


b


c


d


e


Total. 


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(continued)


(Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)


Two years back Three years back Four years back


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its


collection items (check all that apply):


Public exhibition


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


Loan or exchange program


Other


Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets


to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? ������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or
reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.


Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included


on Form 990, Part X?


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amount


Beginning balance


Additions during the year


Distributions during the year


Ending balance


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII


~~~~~


�������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


Current year Prior year


Beginning of year balance


Contributions


Net investment earnings, gains, and losses


Grants or scholarships


~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


Other expenditures for facilities


and programs


Administrative expenses


End of year balance


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


Board designated or quasi-endowment


Permanent endowment


Term endowment


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


%


%


%


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


organization by:


Unrelated organizations


Related organizations


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?


Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Description of property Cost or other
basis (investment)


Cost or other
basis (other)


Accumulated
depreciation


Book value


Land


Buildings


Leasehold improvements


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Equipment


Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


��������������������


Add lines 1a through 1e. ���������������


2
Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets 


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. 


Part V Endowment Funds. 


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.


   
   
 


   


   


   
 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


67,954. 67,954.


249,629. 46,054. 203,575.
95,085. 73,141. 21,944.


293,473.
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(including name of security)


232053  09-01-22


Total. 


Total. 


(a) (b) (c) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(a) (b) (c) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(a) (b) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Total. 


(a) (b) 1.


Total. 


2.


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)


(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)


Description of security or category 


(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)


(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.


Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


Financial derivatives


Closely held equity interests


Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


Description of investment Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


Description Book value


�����������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.


Description of liability Book value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Federal income taxes


�����������������������������


Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the


organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII�


3
Part VII Investments - Other Securities.


Part VIII Investments - Program Related.


Part IX Other Assets.


Part X Other Liabilities.


 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


DEPOSITS 9,452.
OPERATING LEASE RIGHT OF USE 134,857.


144,309.


LEASE LIABILITY 134,857.


134,857.
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232054  09-01-22


1


2


3


4


5


1


a


b


c


d


e


2a


2b


2c


2d


2a 2d 2e


32e 1


a


b


c


4a


4b


4a 4b


3 4c. 


4c


5


1


2


3


4


5


1


a


b


c


d


e


2a


2b


2c


2d


2a 2d


2e 1


2e


3


a


b


c


4a


4b


4a 4b


3 4c. 


4c


5


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)


(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Recoveries of prior year grants


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines through ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Subtract line from line ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines and 


Total revenue. Add lines and 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


�����������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Donated services and use of facilities


Prior year adjustments


Other losses


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines through 


Subtract line from line 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines and 


Total expenses. Add lines and 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������


Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI,


lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.


4
Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.


Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.


Part XIII Supplemental Information.


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


1,887,511.


44,583.


1,876.
46,459.


1,841,052.


0.
1,841,052.


1,758,215.


44,583.


1,876.
46,459.


1,711,756.


0.
1,711,756.


PART XI, LINE 2D - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:


SPECIAL EVENTS EXPENSES                                              1,876.


PART XII, LINE 2D - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:


SPECIAL EVENTS EXPENSES                                              1,876.
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232111  10-18-22


For certain Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest
Compensated Employees


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 23.
Open to Public


Inspection
Attach to Form 990.


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.
Employer identification number


Yes No


1a


b


1b


2


2


3


4


a


b


c


4a


4b


4c


Only section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations must complete lines 5-9.


5


5a


5b


6a


6b


7


8


9


a


b


6


a


b


7


8


9


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


Check the appropriate box(es) if the organization provided any of the following to or for a person listed on Form 990,


Part VII, Section A, line 1a. Complete Part III to provide any relevant information regarding these items.


First-class or charter travel


Travel for companions


Housing allowance or residence for personal use


Payments for business use of personal residence


Tax indemnification and gross-up payments


Discretionary spending account


Health or social club dues or initiation fees


Personal services (such as maid, chauffeur, chef)


If any of the boxes on line 1a are checked, did the organization follow a written policy regarding payment or


reimbursement or provision of all of the expenses described above? If "No," complete Part III to explain~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization require substantiation prior to reimbursing or allowing expenses incurred by all directors,


trustees, and officers, including the CEO/Executive Director, regarding the items checked on line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Indicate which, if any, of the following the organization used to establish the compensation of the organization's


CEO/Executive Director. Check all that apply. Do not check any boxes for methods used by a related organization to


establish compensation of the CEO/Executive Director, but explain in Part III.


Compensation committee


Independent compensation consultant


Form 990 of other organizations


Written employment contract


Compensation survey or study


Approval by the board or compensation committee


During the year, did any person listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, with respect to the filing


organization or a related organization:


Receive a severance payment or change-of-control payment?


Participate in or receive payment from a supplemental nonqualified retirement plan?


Participate in or receive payment from an equity-based compensation arrangement?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to any of lines 4a-c, list the persons and provide the applicable amounts for each item in Part III.


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation


contingent on the revenues of:


The organization?


Any related organization?


If "Yes" on line 5a or 5b, describe in Part III.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation


contingent on the net earnings of:


The organization?


Any related organization?


If "Yes" on line 6a or 6b, describe in Part III.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization provide any nonfixed payments


not described on lines 5 and 6? If "Yes," describe in Part III


Were any amounts reported on Form 990, Part VII, paid or accrued pursuant to a contract that was subject to the


initial contract exception described in Regulations section 53.4958-4(a)(3)? If "Yes," describe in Part III


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" on line 8, did the organization also follow the rebuttable presumption procedure described in


Regulations section 53.4958-6(c)? ���������������������������������������������


LHA


SCHEDULE J
(Form 990)


Part I Questions Regarding Compensation


Compensation Information


2022


 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


X


X
X
X


X
X


X
X


X


X
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232112  10-18-22


2


Part II Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees. 


Note: 


(B) (C)  (D)  (E)  (F) 


(A) (i) (ii) (iii) 


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Use duplicate copies if additional space is needed.


For each individual whose compensation must be reported on Schedule J, report compensation from the organization on row (i) and from related organizations, described in the instructions, on row (ii).
Do not list any individuals that aren't listed on Form 990, Part VII.


The sum of columns (B)(i)-(iii) for each listed individual must equal the total amount of Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, applicable column (D) and (E) amounts for that individual.


Breakdown of W-2 and/or 1099-MISC and/or 1099-NEC
compensation


Retirement and
other deferred
compensation


Nontaxable
benefits


Total of columns
(B)(i)-(D)


Compensation
in column (B)


reported as deferred
on prior Form 990


Name and Title Base
compensation


Bonus &
incentive


compensation


Other
reportable


compensation


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


(1) SHRYL SCHWAB 117,553. 34,495. 0. 4,727. 13,487. 170,262. 0.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.
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3


Part III Supplemental Information


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the information, explanation, or descriptions required for Part I, lines 1a, 1b, 3, 4a, 4b, 4c, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7, and 8, and for Part II. Also complete this part for any additional information. 


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232211  10-28-22


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Employer identification number


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


LHA


(Form 990)


SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ 2022


DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER INC. 59-2153608


FORM 990, PART I, LINE 1, DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION MISSION:


THE PURPOSE IS TO REDUCE THE INCIDENCE AND MINIMIZE THE IMPACT OF


DOMESTIC ABUSE IN MONROE COUNTY BY DIRECTING THE APPROPRIATE, EFFECTIVE


PROGRAMS AND SERVICES TO VICTIMS.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 11B:


CEO AND EXECUTIVE BOARD OF DIRECTORS REVIEW THE FORM 990 BEFORE FILING. DAS


BOARD MEMBERS ARE PROVIDED A FINAL COPY AFTER FILING.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 12C:


WRITTEN AND VERBAL SELF-DISCLOSURE OF POSSIBLE CONFLICT IS DONE DURING


ORGANIZATION'S BOARD MEETINGS.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 15:


REVIEWED ANNUALLY BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IN CONJUCTION WITH BUDGET


APPROVAL.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION C, LINE 19:


GOVERNING DOCUMENTS, POLICIES AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON


REQUEST.


FORM 990, PART XII, LINE 2C


NO CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR.
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	Text41: PART 1:
 
The Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. (DAS) is a private, nonprofit organization, serving the Monroe County community for 43 years.  DAS's mission statement is to provide safety, accountability, justice and education to victims of domestic abuse and their families, donors and the Keys community at large. DAS began as a grass-roots movement in the Middle and Lower Keys in the late 70's and early 80's. Local women saw the lack of services for women and children experiencing domestic and sexual violence. They developed “safe homes”, family homes willing to assist neighbors and friends fleeing life threatening situation, to shelter victims and provide the much needed support and crisis counseling. The Domestic Abuse Shelter was then incorporated in 1981 and began officially operating with a small grant from the Board of County Commission.  Since that time, the Domestic Abuse Shelter has grown into a county-wide organization with direct service provisions in all areas, aimed at both lifesaving interventions and prevention through education on the development of healthy relationship skills. The Domestic Abuse Shelter is the only state certified domestic violence center in Monroe County with specific services for victims of domestic violence and is consistently recognized by major state and local funders as the lead agency in Monroe County for domestic violence services.
 
To ensure county-wide accessibility, the Domestic Abuse Shelter operates in locations strategically chosen throughout Monroe County.  The services provided by the Domestic Abuse Shelter include two emergency shelters (The Middle Keys shelter suffered extensive damage from hurricane Irma in 2017 and has been torn down, but will be restored as soon as possible.), 24 hour crisis hot-line, individual supportive counseling & advocacy, assessment of children, information & referral, case management, community education, professional training, primary prevention, court house advocacy, outreach services and safety planning. All services are accessed through the 24 hour crisis line. Emergency shelter is utilized for individuals fleeing current threats of domestic violence and who are without safe housing options.  Both emergency shelter facilities, with a total capacity of 45 beds (Lower Keys 15 & Middle Keys 25), currently only 15 in the Lower Keys since the loss of the Middle Keys shelter to Irma, offer services 24 hours a day, seven days a week, year round.  Both are ADA accessible. Services provided for individuals utilizing shelter locations include emergency food and clothing, transportation, crisis counseling, legal advocacy, access to crime victim's compensation assistance for relocation or to receive needed medical and financial help, financial assistance for basic needs and relocation, individual and group counseling, lethality assessment, safety planning and case management.
 
PART 2: No changes
	Text42: DAS's mission statement is to provide safety, accountability, justice and education to victims of domestic abuse and their families, donors and the Keys community at large. 
	Text44: The Outreach offices which will be funded by this request will provide all of the services provided by DAS. Those services are Safety Planning, Risk Assessments, Crisis Intervention, Referral to our Emergency Shelter if requested, Supportive Counseling, Advocacy Services, Service Management, Support Groups, Courthouse Accompaniment, Information and Referral, Assistance with VOCA Relocation Applications, Community Education and Professional Training.
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	Text3: 
	Text6: What changed?
	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: The problems addressed by DAS are all related to the incidence of intimate partner violence and it's impact on families. They are the lack of physical safety, homelessness, loss of income and individualized oppression of survivors and their children.

	Text69: The target population is all adult victims of domestic violence in Monroe County, both male and female without discrimination regarding age, sexual identity, income level, race or nationality and their children or other family members who may be in danger if they remain in the home. 
	Text68: Participants come into services by reaching out independently through a hotline call or may be referred by law enforcement, Clerk of Courts, other community partners, i.e. DCF, religious organizations or friends and family members.
	Text67: An assessment of domestic violence, risk, lethality, imminent danger and need are made when calls come into the hot-line or when referrals are made, based on information provided by the victim.
	Text64: We are almost seven years post hurricane Irma, four years post Covid19, with a greatly reduced funding cut from VOCA and there is still a diminished amount of funding from the private sector as well as the resources that are available being reallocated to the many new crisis, which seem to always be on the horizon. There are always many unknown variables related to the predominance of grant related funds, i.e. local, state and federal funds and the political climate they "live in".  Match requirements are steadily rising with all funders making it difficult to seek additional grants without the match dollars to go with them. Currently we have a capital campaign to rebuild the shelter lost in the hurricane. Reaching out to foundations, private donors and fund raising events will provide unrestricted funds to help overcome these obstacles.
	Text234:  The Domestic Abuse Shelter is the only state certified domestic violence center in Monroe County with specific services for victims of domestic violence and is consistently recognized by major state and local funders as the lead agency in Monroe County for domestic violence services.
The need continues even in spite of the loss of the Middle Keys Shelter. In the fiscal year 2022-2023 our services have included:
• 3055 shelter nights to 109 children (46), women (61) and men (2), unduplicated.
o Every night represents a night where a survivor or their child was able to sleep safely without fear of abuse.
• 257 crisis calls answered
• 1394 (duplicated) services
• Outreach services to 103 (unduplicated), 98 women & 5 men number of participants in the Upper, Middle and Lower Keys.  
• 11 unmet needs for shelter

Also see attachment #O


	Text441: Perpetrators of DV are the cause of a lack of physical safety, homelessness, loss of income and individualized oppression. Problems are exacerbated by insufficient criminal justice sanctions for DV offenders. DV is more than physical assault. It is a pattern of behaviors that are used to establish and maintain power and control. Often the abuses perpetrated are legal, requiring the victim to seek safety from resources other than the criminal justice system.

	Text63: Staffing, like may other employers in the Keys, we have experienced a reduced number of qualified/interested candidates for staff positions. Maintaining a sufficient number of staff has always been a challenge with the high cost of living and somewhat transient nature of the population. Focusing on hiring individuals who are long time locals, maintaining a fair wage and keeping a pool of relief advocates to draw from for full time employment when positions become available will help to keep staffing at a rate which will enable efficient service provision.
	Text62: Domestic violence survivors sit on the DAS board and survivors are welcomed as staff. Satisfaction surveys are provided to survivors as well as focus groups which are conducted to gather information on unmet needs and potential improvements to systems and services.
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: DCF is the monitoring body for our certification and funding and they conduct an annual three day monitoring which includes program and administrative components. We also receive funding from VOCA and are monitored by them as well.
	hours of program service were contributed by: 0
	volunteers in the last year: 0
	Text60: No services will be subcontracted with funds from the County HSAB award.
	Text59: 100% of individuals served will receive safety planning and risk assessment and 85% will have increased knowledge of the dynamics of domestic violence and its effects on children and the resources available to help them move towards self-sufficiency. During their stay in shelter they will live in an environment which is safe and promotes empowerment.
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: Satisfaction surveys are provided to participants throughout their stay and an exit survey is provided at the end of their services to determine if outcomes are being met, as well as call logs that are kept from crisis calls which document safety planning, risk assessment and referrals. All data is tracked in OSNIUM, our software tracking system.
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	Text55: We have spent funds according to the contract for salaries and operating expenses in our VOCA/BOCC Upper & Lower Keys Outreach Program providing assistance to survivors who are not in need of shelter services. This grant only pays for Outreach Services, so no funds were used for shelter services.  
	Text56: Yes, all of the HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 were spent. Yes, all of the HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 will be spent.
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	Text91: VOCA
	WhyLost: Why was funding lost?
	Text93: VOCA made cuts across the board, they were not specific to our organization or program.
	lose: Choice2
	Text85: HSAB Funds were used to match VOCA & DVTF Outreach Program funding. Outreach serves all of Monroe County through this partnership.
	Text86: 380428
	Text87: The additional leveraged funds were used to support the BOCC Programs of Outreach services throughout the Keys as well as support to Shelter Services, Community Awareness & Education and Prevention.
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	Text43: Safety Planning, Risk Assessment, Crisis Intervention, Emergency Shelter, Supportive Counseling, Advocacy Service, Service Management, Children Service, Outreach, Support Groups, Courthouse Advocacy, Information/Referral,  Community Education and Professional Training and assistance with VOCA Relocation Applications, Community Education and Professional Training.
	Text31: As the only certified domestic violence center in Monroe County, Our Outreach program is the only one certified to provide these services to domestic violence survivors.
	Text34: DAS maintains relationships with the Monroe County Sherriff’s Office, Key West Police
Department, the State Attorney’s Office, Judicial Circuit 16, Department of Children and Families
(DCF), local social service providers and other certified domestic centers throughout the state. For several years DAS, DCF, and the subcontracted full service case management agency, Wesley House Family Services
have had a formal partnership, in which DAS staff assist with consultations in cases involving
domestic violence. Local Law Enforcement agencies refer survivors to DAS at the scene of the
domestic violence incident and often assist in immediate safety planning and transportation of
victims to shelter. The State Attorney’s Office provides court advocacy, assists with victim
compensation applications, victim notification, and any changes in offender status. DAS provides
information on the State Attorney’s Office’s available resources and collaborates with them when
possible.

DAS maintains updated MOUs with Wesley House Family Services (WHFS), Monroe County Sheriff’s Office, Key West Police Department, the Department of Children and Families & other local service providers.
DAS, DCF & WHFS have a memorandum of collaboration that is updated biennially.

DAS is a member of the Continuum of Care (CoC), which allows for coordination of services for survivors.
This network means that survivors have access to life saving resources in a timely manner,
including shelter & basic needs, by either a phone call or formal referral processes. As a certified
domestic violence center, DAS is in constant communication with 40 other centers across the state & is able to network with those programs in the cases that a survivor requires shelter in another area of Florida.
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	Text10: 97% of adult victims in shelter for more than 72 hours at a DV center shall have a family safety plan when they leave shelter.
97% of adult victims in shelter for more than 72 hours at a DV center shall have a case/service management plan when they leave shelter.
85% of children in shelter for more than 72 hours at a certified DV center shall have an assessment when they leave shelter.

* Target population equals 1 in 4 women and 1 in 7 men in Monroe county.
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	Q40_01: Currently at the shelter there are four FT shelter advocates open. In Outreach there is one open position, Primary Prevention Advocate. Many things, which include death, personal life changes, retirement, housing and COL circumstances, have created openings in staff positions.

There are also seven FT and one per diem advocate positions which still remain on our organizations chart, but they are all associated with the shelter which needs to be rebuilt.

	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: Domestic Abuse Shelter (DAS) has  outreach offices staffed with advocates in the Upper (KL), Middle (Marathon) and the Lower Keys (KW). The goal is to provide easier access to services across the entire service area of Monroe County to victims of domestic violence and the surrounding communities. These services include direct services to victims such as safety planning, risk assessments, crisis intervention, supportive counseling, advocacy services, service management, support groups, courthouse accompaniment, information and referral and assistance with VOCA relocation applications. Services to the community include awareness events and opportunities for education and training to professionals and the community at large. This funding will partially provide for the rent of two of these offices, Upper and Lower Keys. It will also be used for 50% salary for 2 of those advocates, Upper and Lower Keys.
	Email: slschwab@fldas.org
	Contact: Sheryl Schwab, CEO 
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	CoreAmt: 136305.79
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	AmtRequest2023: 136305.79
	Text65: Key West - shelter 24/7 - funds will not be used here
Marathon - shelter 24/7 Currently closed due Irma
Marathon administration and Outreach M-F 8-5 (other times available by appointment) - funds will not be used here. 
Projected with this HSAB award :
Key West - outreach & Upper Keys - outreach  M-F 8-5 (other times available by appointment) 
	Group8: Choice1
	Text65A: No reimbursement requests were sent late. If fact they are always submitted without request. The annual report was submitted on November 3th due to an oversight on my part. It was complete and all objectives and outcomes were met.
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